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TOWN OF STETTLER 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

May 15, 2018 

6:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

 

1. Agenda Additions 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

 

(a) Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of May 1, 2018 5-15 

 

(b) Business Arising from the May 1, 2018 Council Minutes 

 

(c) Minutes of the Committee of the Whole Meeting of May 8, 2018 16-19 

 

(d) Business Arising from the May 8, 2018 Committee of the Whole Minutes 

 

4. Citizens Forum 

 

5. Delegations 

  

 (a) 6:45pm – Brenda Barritt – Stettler Adult Learning  20-24 

 

6. Administration 

 

(a) 2018 Operating Budget 25-80 

  

(b) Airport License of Operation Agreement – Stettler Car Club 2018 81-84 

 

(c) 2018 Capital Budget – Emergent Water and Sewer 85-86 

 

(d) Annual Appraisal – Steven Gerlitz, Assistant CAO  

 

(e) CAO Reports 87-92 

 

(f)    Meeting Dates 

- Wednesday, May 16 – Signing of Proclamation for Seniors’ Week – Willow 

Creek Lodge – 11:00 am  

-  Monday, June 4 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social - Paragon Place – 12:00 pm 

(CB, GL) 

-  Tuesday June 5 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – Heart Haven Lodge – 

12:00 pm – (MF) 

- Tuesday, June 5- Council - 6:30 pm  

-  Wednesday, June 6 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – Willow Creek Lodge – 

12:00 pm (MF, CB, GL) 

- Thursday June 7 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – The Hub – 1:00 pm (MF, 

WS) 

-  Friday, June 8 – Town/County Pancake Breakfast (all Council) 
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- Friday, June 8 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – Points West Living – 12:00 pm 

(MF, SP, AC) 

- Tuesday, June 12 – Committee of the Whole – 4:30 pm 

- Tuesday, June 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

 

(g) Bank Reconciliation as of April 30, 2018 93 

 

(h) Statement of Revenue & Expenses as of April 30, 2018 94-95 

 

(i) 2018 Capital Budget Summary as of April 30, 2018 96-99 

 

(j) Accounts Payable in the amount of $64,050.79 + $13,267.27 100-106 

 + $79,649.55 + $23,701.72 = $180,669.33  

 

7. Council 

 

(a) Meeting Reports 

 

8. Minutes 

 

9. Public Hearing  

 

10. Bylaws 

 

(a) Bylaw 2106-18 – 2018 Tax Rate Bylaw 107-108 

 

11. Correspondence 
  

12. Items Added 

 

13. In-Camera Session 

 

14. Adjournment 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER COUNCIL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, MAY 1, 2018 IN THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE, 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

Present: Mayor Sean Nolls 

 

Councillors C. Barros, A. Campbell, M. Fischer, G. Lawlor, S. 

Pfeiffer & W. Smith 

 

CAO G. Switenky 

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

Director of Planning and Development, L. Graham 

Director of Parks & Leisure Services, L. Penner 

Parks & Leisure Foreman, A. King 

 

Press (2) 

 

Absent: None 

 

Call to Order: Mayor S. Nolls called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

 

1/2. Agenda Additions/Approval:  

 

Motion 18:05:01 Moved by Councillor S. Pfeiffer to approve the agenda as 

presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes: 

 

(a) Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held April 17, 

2018 

 

Motion 18:05:02 Moved by Councillor M. Fischer that the Minutes of the 

Regular Meeting of Council held on April 17, 2018 be 

approved as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(b) Business Arising from the April 17, 2018 Meeting Minutes 

 

4. Citizen’s Forum: (a) No one was present at the Citizen’s Forum 
 

5. Delegations: (a) Lee Penner, Director of Parks & Leisure Services, introducing 

Allan King, Parks & Leisure Foreman – Newest recipient of 

the Bruce Fallows Award presented by the Alberta 

Association of Recreation Facility Personnel 

    

   Mayor S. Nolls welcomed Director of Parks & Leisure L. 

Penner and Parks & Leisure Foreman A. King to the 

meeting, and congratulated A. King on winning the Bruce 

Fallows Award presented by the Alberta Association of 

Recreation Facility Personnel.   The Award is presented to 

an individual who represents outstanding achievement in 

Recreational Facility Management. 

 

   Director of Parks & Leisure Services L. Penner provided a 

brief history of training qualifications and various 

accomplishments over A. Kings outstanding career. 

 

   All of Council congratulated A. King on the outstanding 

work, dedication to the residents of Stettler and recreation 

facility operators around Alberta and a very well deserved 

Award.      
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6. Administration: (a) Christmas Workplace Closure / Employee Time Off – 

2018/2019 

 

As part of an overall employee benefits/appreciation 

strategy, Town Council has historically granted a minimum 

of 4 consecutive days off (including weekend days) at 

Christmas for regular Town staff. This is not formally written 

into Policy, thereby requiring Council’s consideration in 

only the years when this happens.   

 

In 2018 and 2019 the Statutory Holidays of Christmas Day 

and Boxing Day fall midweek, thereby creating a single 

working day separation with the adjacent weekend; 

being Monday December 24th in 2018 and Friday 

December 27th in 2019.   

  

Under similar circumstances back in 2012 & 2013, Council 

determined it appropriate and practical to close most 

normal Town operations (in both years) to allow most 

employees a Christmas break of 5 consecutive days, 

including the weekend.    

  

Full-time regular employees would receive a day off with 

pay in each year. Those required to work, on-call, 

overtime, part-time & casual employees would be 

compensated in an equivalent manner to regular 

Statutory Holiday remuneration calculations. This would be 

a highly appreciated staff/family employment benefit, 

with a minimal service level impact.        

 

 

Motion 18:05:03 Moved by Councillor M. Fischer that the Town of Stettler 

Council approve and direct Administration to close most 

normal operational/non-emergency functions of the Town 

as possible on Monday, December 24, 2018 and Friday, 

December 27, 2019 to grant as many employees as 

reasonably possible an additional day off with pay, thereby 

creating an enhanced Christmas Season break of 5 

consecutive days, including the weekend. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous  

 

(b) 2018 Seniors Week Activities – June 3-9, 2018 

 This year Senior Citizens Week will be celebrated from June 

3-9, 2018.   The following times cover the planned events for 

Senior Citizens Week activities: 

 DATE & TIME EVENT LOCATION COUNCILLOR(S) ATTENDING 

 June 4 (Mon) 12 Noon - Paragon Place (CB, GL) 

 June 5 (Tue) 12 Noon - Heart Haven Lodge (MF) 

 June 6 (Wed) 12 Noon - Willow Creek Lodge (MF, CB, GL)  

 June 7 (Thurs) 1:00 pm - The Hub (MF, WS)  

 June 8 (Fri) 12 Noon - Points West Living (MF, SP, AC) 

 

 On May 16, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. the Mayor and Reeve will 

sign the proclamation at Willow Creek with representatives 

from the seniors in the community. Fruit trays will be 

delivered to the above locations which are cost-shared 

with the County of Stettler. 
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 (c)   Steel Wheel Stampede – June 7-9, 2018 – Town & County 

Pancake Breakfast – Friday, June 8, 2018 

 

     This year the 10th annual Steel Wheel Stampede will take 

     place from June 7-9, 2018 at the Stettler Agriculture  

     Grounds. The County is organizing the Stampede Breakfast 

     this year.  They have planned for the Town and County 

     Pancake Breakfast on Friday, June 8, 2018 as there are no 

     events planned for Sunday, June 10, 2018. 

      
     Councillors attending - June 8 (Fri) Town & County 

     Pancake Breakfast; SN, MF, SP, AC, CB, GL, WS 

 

(d)  2018 Capital Budget – SRC Upgrades – New LED Lights and 

Low Emissivity Ceiling 

 

2018 Capital Budget approved by Council includes the 

following SRC upgrades - New LED Lights and Low Emissivity 

Ceiling in the amount of $375,936.   Funding would come 

from the TAME (Taking Action to Manage Energy) Grant of 

$193,822 and the balance from the 2018 Capital Budget.  

 

The Town of Stettler received TAME + funding from the 

government of Alberta for: 

 

 Lighting upgrades in the Arenas 

 Lighting upgrades in the Arenas auxiliary areas 

 Ice arena Low Emissivity ceilings 

 

Williams Engineering was hired to do the design, tender 

and construction of these projects. Due to failure of the 

existing pool lights they have been added to this project.   

Specific lights were specified after tours of Recreation 

Centre’s throughout Alberta. (Drumheller, Ponoka, Innisfail) 

 

The following Tenders were received for the Low Emissivity 

Ceiling 

 Boald Construction Management - $152,777.00 + 

GST 

 

The following Tenders were received for the LED Lighting 

Upgrades: 

 Triple A Electric   - $238,199.00 + GST 

 Boald Electric   - $247,777.00 + GST 

 Q2 Electrical Contractors  - $254,770.00 + GST 

 Bagshaw Electric   - $290,500.00 + GST 

 Stettler Electric   - $293,670.00 + GST 

 Canem Systems   - $299,000.00 + GST 

 RTM Electric    - $305,880.00 + GST 

 Alpha Shark Electric  – DQ 

 Atco Power Canada Limited - DQ 

 

 Director of Parks and Leisure Services L. Penner explained 

that the Total 2018 Capital Budget for both the LED 

Upgrades and the ceiling was $375,936.   After Tenders 

have been opened, both projects had a combined Tender 

Price of - $390,976 ($152,777 + $238,199), a shortfall of 

$15,040 from the $375,936 total project budget.   L. Penner 

also explained that the Boald Construction Management 

Tender for the ceiling replacement also included $5.00 per 

linear foot for any ceiling repairs required, approximately 

$5000.00.  It was also noted that the cost to replace the 

lights in the Swimming pool were also included in the 

Tender as well as part of the overall project. 
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 CAO G. Switenky also recommended a 10% contingency 

be added to both Tenders because of the nature of the 

project. 

 

Motion 18:05:04 Moved by Councillor A. Campbell that the Town of Stettler 

award the 2018 Capital Project – Low Emissivity Ceiling to 

Boald Construction Management for the amount of 

$152,777.00 + GST, plus $5.00 per linear foot for ceiling 

repairs required plus 10% contingency with funding to 

come from the 2018 Capital Budget.  

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

Motion 18:05:05 Moved by Councillor M Fischer that the Town of Stettler 

award the 2018 Capital Project – LED Lights Replacement  

to Triple A Electric for the amount of $238,199.00 + GST, plus 

10% contingency with funding to come from the 2018 

Capital Budget.  

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

 

 

       (e) 2018 Capital Budget – SRC Upgrades – Arena Sound Systems 

 

Director of Parks and Leisure L. Penner advised that the 

2018 Capital Budget approved by Council includes SRC 

Tech Update – replace the sound systems within the ice 

surfaces and the HUB for a total budget of $45,000.   The 

charging stations and Hub sound system have been 

installed for $5,131.10 + GST leaving $39,868.90 to complete 

the overall project.   

 

The existing 22 year old sound system has been the source 

of many complaints. Center speaker systems are no longer 

used because of the reflection of sound in the metal 

building. Public address during trade shows and 

ceremonies is inaudible.   

 

The completion of the new low emissivity ceiling requires 

this system be installed prior to the lights and ceiling 

construction. Parkland Audio from Red Deer prepared a 

design to replace the Sound Systems in the arenas, and 

Parks and Leisure services sent it out for Tender. 

 

Summary of Tenders: 

 

Parkland Audio Red Deer 

 

Tendered amount         $84,598.71 

GST                                    $4,229.94 

Total                                 $88,828.65 

 

Pro Sound & Communications, Ltd. – Manitoba  

 

Tendered amount          $65,635.25 

GST                                     $3,281.76 

                                          $68,917.01 

 

The following was a list of Projects submitted with the Pro 

Sound Communications Limited Tender: 

1) Winnipeg IKEA 

2) Winnipeg City Council chambers 
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3) Portage la Prairie City Council Chambers 

4) St Joseph’s Ukrainian Catholic Church, Winnipeg multiple 

A/V security systems 

5) Whacom county council chambers 

6) Joe Martin Field baseball Stadium, Bellingham WA 

7) WWU Carver gym, Bellingham WA 

8) Starfire Sports, Tukwila WA 

9) Portland International Raceway Portland OR  

10) Sparks Stadium, Puyallup WA 

11)  City of Newcastle council chambers, WA 

 

Pro Sound has also included Bagshaw electric to assist with 

the installation of the audio equipment. Once installed this 

would leave a local contractor familiar with the system, 

and able to perform subcontracted warranty replacement 

work paid for by Pro Sound. 

 

      

Motion 18:05:06 Moved by Councillor S. Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler 

Council award the 2018 Capital Budget - Arena Sound 

Systems Replacement to Pro Sound Communications, Ltd. 

to supply and install new sound systems in both arenas for 

$65,635.25 + GST, plus 10% contingency with funding to 

come from the 2018 capital budget. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

Director of Parks and Leisure Services L. Penner left the meeting 

at 6:55 p.m. 

 

(f)  Request for Decision – Subdivision 2018 - 01 

 

 Director of Planning and Development highlighted the 

subdivision application Legal: Lot 4, Block 2, Plan 7720587 

Proposed Subdivision: One (1) Residential Parcel at 1.67 

Acres +/-.   The proposed subdivision of one (1) residential 

parcel is located on the corner of 52 Avenue and 57 Street 

  

 It was noted that the Town of Stettler has received no 

objection from the County of Stettler in accordance with 

the IDP to create this parcel being greater than 1 acre. 

 

Motion 18:05:07 Moved by Councillor W. Smith that the Town of Stettler 

approved Subdivision 2018-01 to create one (1) Residential 

Parcel at 1.67 +/- Acres that has been evaluated in terms 

of Section 654 of the Municipal Government Act and 

Section 7 of the Subdivision and Development Regulations 

and having considered adjacent landowner(s) submissions, 

and that the application be approved as per Tentative 

Plan for the following reasons: 

 1. That the application is consistent with Section 7 of the 

Subdivision and Development Regulations; 

 2. The application is consistent with the policies of the 

Municipal Development Plan; and 

 3. The application is consistent with the Land Use Bylaw 

2060-15. 

 Further, in accordance with Sections 654 and 655 of the 

Municipal Government Act, the application is approved 

subject to the following conditions: 

 4. Subdivision to be effected by a Plan of Survey, pursuant 

to Section 657 of the Municipal Government Act. 

 5. All outstanding Property Taxes to be paid to the Town of 

Stettler as per Section 654 (1) (d) of the Municipal 

Government Act. 
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 6. The owner/applicant must provide the following Road 

Right-of Ways by way of survey: 

  a) 5m road widening along the east property line for 

 the future widening of 57 Street. 

  b) 6x6m cut corner on the south east corner of the 

 newly created 1.67 acre parcel adjacent to 52 

 Avenue and 57 Street. 

  c) the remainder of the road right of way required

 for the cul-de-sac to the North of the newly 

 created 1.67 acre parcel in accordance with the 

 existing Area Structure Plan. 

 7. Registration of a Deferred Reserve Caveat for a 10% 

Municipal Reserve Caveat on the remainder of Lot 4, Block 

2, Plan 7720587. 

 8. It is the owner’s responsibility for the demolition of any 

structures that encroach beyond property lines or into a 

Road Right of way. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

 

(g) Meeting Dates 

- Tuesday, May 8 – 2018 Operating (Tax) Budget – 3:00 pm 

- Tuesday, May 8 – Committee of the Whole – 4:30 pm 

- Tuesday, May 15 – Council – 6:30 pm 

- Wednesday, May 16 – Signing of Proclamation for Seniors 

Week – Willow Creek Lodge – 11:00 am  

-  Monday, June 4 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social - Paragon 

Place – 12:00 pm (CB, GL) 

-  Tuesday June 5 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – Heart 

Haven Lodge – 12:00 pm – (MF) 

- Tuesday, June 5- Council - 6:30 pm  

-  Wednesday, June 6 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – 

Willow Creek Lodge – 12:00 pm (MF, CB, GL) 

- Thursday June 7 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – The Hub 

– 1:00 pm (MF, WS) 

-  Friday, June 8 – Town/County Pancake Breakfast (all 

Council) 

- Friday, June 8 – Seniors Week – Lunch Social – Points West 

Living – 12:00 pm (MF, SP, AC) 

- Tuesday, June 12 – Committee of the Whole – 4:30 pm 

- Tuesday, June 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

 

(h) Accounts Payable in the amount of $367,600.82 

 

Motion 18:05:08 Moved by Councillor C. Barros that Accounts Payable in 

the amounts of $26,465.51, $1591.46, $29,872.31, $85,692.22, 

$107,987.95, $12,402.05, $98,491.58, $5,097.74 for the period 

ending April 27, 2018 for a total amount of $367,600.82 

having been paid, be accepted as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous  

 

7. Council: Mayor and Councillors outlined highlights of meetings they 

attended. 

   

(a) Mayor Nolls 
  

 - No Report 

  

(b) Councillor Barros 
 

- Apr 17 - 100 Woman’s Club 
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(c) Councillor Campbell 
 

- No Report 

 

 (d) Councillor Fischer 
 

- Apr 29 - Pre-work/Emceed 50th Annual Stettler & District 

Music Festival Grand Concert 

 

(e) Councillor Lawlor 
 

- Apr 18 - Stettler Library Meeting 

- Apr 26 - Toured Ambulance garage with HYC 

Community Boys Group – Little Brothers waiting 

for Big Brothers. 

- May 2 - McHappy Day Volunteer 

 

(f) Councillor Pfeiffer 
 

- Apr 23 - Board of Trade “Analysis of Stettler Trade 

Show” Meeting 

- Apr 30 - Harm Reduction Presentation 

   - FCSS Nalaxone Training 

- May 1 - Stettler Talent Show (June 7th – Steel Wheels 

Rodeo) 

 

(g) Councillor Smith 
 

- Apr 30 - Drug Trade & Overdose Prevention 

presentation 

 

Motion 18:05:09 Moved by Councillor C. Barros that the Town of Stettler 

approve the Council Reports as presented.  

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

 

8.  Minutes: (a) None 

 

9. Public Hearing:    (a) 7:05pm - 2104-18 – Land Use Bylaw Amendment  

   Public Present - 4 

    

   Mayor Nolls declared the Public Hearing Open at 7:08pm 

by welcoming everyone and asked for self-introductions of 

Council and Senior Administration in attendance. 

 

   CAO G. Switenky highlighted the purposes of the Public 

Hearing is to allow all interested parties an opportunity to 

address Council for the purposes of the Land Use Bylaw 

Amendment.     

 

   CAO G. Switenky advised that Bylaw 2104-18 was given 1st 

reading at the April 3, 2018 Council meeting and was 

advertised in the April 19 & 26 editions of the Stettler 

Independent.   

 

   Mayor Nolls highlighted the Rules of Conduct that will be 

followed during the Public Hearing: 

 

 Written submissions will be tabled and read into the 

record 

 The Public Hearing is the opportunity for the public 

to comment on the proposed bylaw only 
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 Participants wishing to speak to this bylaw must give 

their names for the record 

 Anyone wishing to support or oppose the 

amendment will be given the opportunity to speak 

up to 5 minutes 

 Council may ask questions of the speakers after 

each presentation for clarification purposes, or 

direct questions to other presenters 

 There will be no debating between Council, 

participants, or presenters 

 During question period, any questions from the floor 

must be directed through the Chair. 

 

   Mayor Nolls asked Manager of Planning and Development 

   L. Graham to read the written response from Amanda 

   Glover into the record. 

 

   Mayor Nolls asked if there were any verbal submissions - 

   none were received. 

 

   Mayor Nolls closed the Public Hearing at 7:17 p.m. 

 
  (b)  7:10pm - 2105-18 – Smoking Bylaw Amendment Cannabis  

   Public Present – 4 

 

   Mayor Nolls declared the Public Hearing Open at 7:17pm 

by welcoming everyone and asked for self-introductions of 

Council and Senior Administration in attendance. 

 

   CAO G. Switenky highlighted the purposes of the Public 

Hearing is to allow all interested parties an opportunity to 

address Council for the purposes of the Land Use Bylaw 

Amendment.     

 

   CAO G. Switenky advised that Bylaw 2104-18 was given 1st 

reading at the April 3, 2018 Council meeting and was 

advertised in the April 19 & 26 editions of the Stettler 

Independent.   

 

   Mayor Nolls highlighted the Rules of Conduct that will be 

followed during the Public Hearing: 

 

 Written submissions will be tabled and read into the 

record 

 The Public Hearing is the opportunity for the public 

to comment on the proposed bylaw only 

 Participants wishing to speak to this bylaw must give 

their names for the record 

 Anyone wishing to support or oppose the 

amendment will be given the opportunity to speak 

up to 5 minutes 

 Council may ask questions of the speakers after 

each presentation for clarification purposes, or 

direct questions to other presenters 

 There will be no debating between Council, 

participants, or presenters 

 During question period, any questions from the floor 

must be directed through the Chair. 

 

   Mayor Nolls asked Manager of Planning and Development 

   L. Graham if any written submissions were received – none

   were received. 

    

   Mayor Nolls asked if there were any verbal submissions – 

   none were received.  
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   Mayor Nolls asked Council if they had any questions. 

 

Councillor M. Fischer advised that the wording in Section 

2.22(a) should read: “all members of the public are invited” 

- it was agreed by Council that this would be a 

grammatical update to the Bylaw wording has the intent of 

the wording did not change. 

 

Councillor M. Fischer commented he would like to see that 

the wording in Section 3.1.2  

No Person may Smoke Cannabis within the following 

prescribed distances: 

 a) 6m of an entrance or exit to a Public Building; 

 b) 6m of an entrance or exit to a Town Building; 

 c) 6m from the Boundary of a Designated Public 

 Place- Land 

 d) Public Transportation Vehicles and Public 

 Transportation Vehicle Shelters; and 

 e) 6m of an entrance or exit to a Workplace. 

    

   Should be deleted and replaced with: 

 

Section 3.1.2  

Prohibit the consumption of recreational cannabis in any 

public place and further; if the Province allows for the 

consumption of recreational cannabis in premises and at 

events licensed for cannabis consumption in the future, the 

Town of Stettler shall regulate it in a similar way to licensed 

premises for liquor consumption. 

 

   Mayor Nolls closed the Public Hearing at 7:27 p.m. 

 
10. Bylaws:     (a)    2104-18 – Land Use Bylaw Amendment  

 

   Mayor Nolls introduced Bylaw 2104-18. 

     

General discussion took place regarding the R2A Zoning. 

Director of Planning and Development L. Graham advised 

that the R2A Zone is currently located a block off 

mainstreet and consists of a variety of mixed used including 

low impact commercial and residential.    

 

CAO G. Switenky advised that if Council wishes to amend 

the Bylaw to include R2A Zone, the Bylaw should be 

advertised again, and recommended a subsequent Public 

Hearing be held because the intent of the Bylaw has been 

changed. 

 

At the end of the day Council agreed to stay with the 

existing Bylaw Amendment and to not include the R2A 

Zoning into the Bylaw.   It was noted that other options may 

be available to the landowner.   

 

Motion 18:05:10 Moved by Councillor W. Smith that Bylaw 2104-18 be given 

2nd Reading. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

  

Motion 18:05:11 Moved by Councillor G, Lawlor that Bylaw 2104-18 be 

given 3rd and Final Reading. 
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MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

     
(b)    2105-18 – Smoking Bylaw Amendment Cannabis  

 

   Mayor Nolls introduced Bylaw 2105-18 Smoking Bylaw 

Amendment Cannabis 

 

Motion 18:05:12 Moved by Councillor Fischer that Bylaw 2105-18 be 

amended as follows: 

Section 3.1.2 be deleted  

 

No Person may Smoke Cannabis within the following 

prescribed distances: 

 a) 6m of an entrance or exit to a Public Building; 

 b) 6m of an entrance or exit to a Town Building; 

 c) 6m from the Boundary of a Designated Public 

 Place- Land 

 d) Public Transportation Vehicles and Public 

 Transportation Vehicle Shelters; and 

 e) 6m of an entrance or exit to a Workplace. 

    

   and replaced with: 

 

Section 3.1.2  

The Town of Stettler shall prohibit the consumption of 

recreational cannabis in any public place and further; if 

the Province allows for the consumption of recreational 

cannabis in premises and at events licensed for cannabis 

consumption in the future, the Town of Stettler shall 

regulate it in a similar way to licensed premises for liquor 

consumption. 

 

 General discussion took place on the proposed 

amendment including the ability to enforce, fairness, and 

what is included in the definition of “Public Place”. Does it 

include sidewalks, roadways, laneways and private parking 

lots?       

 

 Following discussion, Councillor Fischer WITHDREW his 

motion.  

 

Motion 18:05:13 Moved by Councillor Fischer to TABLE Bylaw 2105-18 

pending further information on the definition of “Public 

Place” to be provided at the May 8, 2018 Committee of 

the Whole Meeting. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

1 Opposed (Mayor Nolls) 

  

Director of Planning and Development L. Graham and 

Parks and Leisure Foreman A. King left the meeting at 8:05 

p.m.    

 

11. Correspondence: (a) ‘Business-friendly’ Regulations Proposed for Pot in 

Lacombe. 

 

(b) Town finally lays out plans for Legalized Cannabis. 

 

(c) City of Calgary prepares to begin accepting applications 

for Cannabis Stores. 

 

Motion 18:05:14 Moved by Councillor C. Barros that correspondence items 

11(a) to 11(c) inclusive be accepted for information. 
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MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

12. Items Added: (a) None 

 

13. In-Camera Session: (a) There was no In-Camera Session at this meeting. 

  

14. Adjournment:   

 

Motion 18:05:15 Moved by Councillor Barros that this regular meeting of the 

Town of Stettler Council be adjourned. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous at 8:10 p.m.   

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 

 

15



MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

MAY 8, 2018 

 

Present: Mayor S. Nolls, Councillors C. Barros, A. Campbell, M. Fischer, G. Lawlor, 

S. Pfeiffer & W. Smith  

  

CAO G. Switenky 

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

   

Absent: None 

 

Call to Order: Mayor S. Nolls called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.  

 

1. Agenda Additions/Deletions 

 

4a) AUMA - Letter of Support for Trans Mountain Pipeline Expansion Project from 

AUMA and our Members 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

Moved by Councillor S. Pfeiffer that the agenda be approved as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

   

3. Delegation  

 

a. 4:30 P.M. – Rob Spencer re: Community Orchard Update 

 

Rob Spencer entered the meeting at 4:30 p.m. 

 

Mayor Nolls welcomed Rob Spencer to the meeting. 

 

R. Spencer provided a brief update on the Community Orchard.   Project will be done 

in 2 phases.  Mulch and plant for Phase 1 have been ordered and materials will be 

delivered within the next couple weeks.  Total Budget for Phase 1 is approximately 

$40,000.  To date the Committee has received $37,342 in grants and donations.  The 

Committee continues to fundraise for Phase 2.  Total project budget is $70,000. 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked R. Spencer for his informative presentation and ongoing 

dedication to the Community Orchard Program  

 

Rob Spencer left the meeting at 4:40 p.m. 

 

 b. 4:50 P.M. – Andrea Hatch re: Street Light Banner Opportunity 

 

Andrea Hatch & Karen Spruyt entered the meeting at 4:40 p.m. 

 

Mayor Nolls welcomed Andrea Hatch to the meeting. 

 

A. Hatch highlighted a “Street Light Banner Program” presented to Council: 
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 The Town of Stettler! Beautification Committee have in the past spent in excess 

of $400-600 per banner without the brackets. 

 For Every 5 businesses or organizations in town who purchase a banner for $495 

+ 295 yearly renewal fee, the Town Community events will receive a banner 

(and brackets) that is designed to highlight Stettler and its identity. 

 The project would be managed by Andrea Hatch-Cabinet of Curiosities and 

Karen Spruyt-Hearttand Promotions. 

 We propose that the town support a local endeavor to pilot a 3 year project 

that would see hundreds of banners added to the streets of Stettler. 

 Our vision is to create sets of banners that would line the different streets of 

Stettler in a color coordinated scheme. We initially see using six colors, each 

color lining a different street block or area in Stettler. The banners would have a 

local stylized theme that represents our town and area at a quick glance. We 

would leave the center portion of the banner open for the business, 

organization or event logo. 

 The banners will be constructed of top quality materials intended for winter 

climates. The size we are suggesting is 24" x 48" - the same size as the current red 

and white Heart of Alberta banners. They would be double sided and made of 

mesh vinyl (this allows the wind to pass through them and extends their life). 

Banners would be mounted on quality pole banner hardware, which again 

helps to extend the lifetime of the banner. 

 In the initial year, each banner would cost the business or organization $495 + 

GST. This fee will cover the costs of the: banner, pole brackets and installation. 

We have 3·5 year life expectancy for the banners and will use 3 years as our 

target for changing the banners.  This ensures that the banners are in good 

shape so they represent the business and town well.  IF a banner is rendered 

unusable in the first three years, it would be replaced by the project at no cost 

to the business or town. 

 With a proposed sale of 200 business and organization banners, we would 

provide the Town of Stettler would receive a total of 50 free banners by the end 

of the 3 year project. 15 banners the first and second year would represent a 

value to the town of $7425.00 each year. The value on the third year banners 

would be $9,900 for a total value of banners over the 3 years: $24,750. This is 

provided at no cost to the town or taxpayer. 

 A banner cannot be in front of the business It represents unless requested and 

available after the lottery process. 

 A banner cannot be in front of a direct competitor of that business. 

 A company cannot pick only the banner background colors that are 

associated with their brand. They can however utilizes the middle section of the 

banner. 

 A company cannot pick its banner location: the locations will be allocated via 

lottery for fairness.  

 A banner cannot be attached to a pole that contains a Dept. of Highways 

signage unless preapproved. 

 Complaints can be logged to the project committee and in cases of 

compliance may be resolved with the assistance of the Town or. 

 The Project Committee will include: Both project managers, a member of the 

Board of Trade or the Town. This committee would report back to the Town 

about problems and progress made on the project  
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 The installation of the banners would be done by the Town of Stettler staff, 

ensuring that they meet local codes and requirements 

  

 A. Hatch advised that she would like to have a trial run on Main Street this year. 

 

General Discussion took place regarding the Street Light Banner Project and the 

logistics of such a program including set-up and take down using Town equipment 

and manpower, current priorities, Community Program vs a Private (for profit) 

Program. 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked A. Hatch for her very informative presentation and advised that 

Council will consider the proposal over the coming month. 

 

Andrea Hatch left the meeting at 5:11 p.m. 

 

 c. 2105-18 – Smoking Bylaw Amendment Cannabis (discussion) 

                (Update – Provincial consideration and legal information) 

  

CAO G. Switenky advised that Senior Administration has received legal 

communication that the Alberta Cannabis Secretariat maybe reconsidering levels of 

municipal involvement with cannabis consumption in the province.    Senior 

Administration has been advised to keep Bylaw 2105-18 – Smoking Bylaw Amendment 

Cannabis (tabled) until more provincial direction is given. 

 

4. Correspondence 

 

a.  AUMA - Letter of Support for Trans Mountain Pipeline Expansion Project from AUMA 

and our Members.  Following discussion, it was agreed although the AUMA has 

support of the AUMA membership from the vote on the extraordinary resolution, 

The Town of Stettler agrees to include Mayor Nolls name along with the Town logo 

as a signatory to this letter. 

 

5. Additions 

 

a. None 

 

6. In-Camera 

 

a. Labour – Section 16.12 of FOIP 

 

Motion   Moved by Councillor A. Campbell that the Town of Stettler  

   Council proceed into an In-Camera Session with the CAO and 

   Assistant CAO present to discuss the In-Camera items.  

  

     MOTION CARRIED   

    Unanimous at 5:18 p.m. 
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Motion  Moved by Councillor W. Smith that the Town of Stettler 

 Council return to the regular meeting. 

     MOTION CARRIED 

     Unanimous at 5:25 p.m. 

 

7. Adjournment 

  

Moved by Councillor A. Campbell that the Committee of Whole Meeting be 

adjourned. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

     Unanimous at 5:25 p.m.  

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
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★ One of 130+ organizations in communities across Alberta funded 

via Innovation & Adv. Ed. (AB Govt) CALP Program

★ One of three (soon to be four) CAC Learning Sites

★ Providing: 

○ Literacy & Foundational Learning

■ Reading/Writing/Numeracy

■ English as a Second Language

■ Digital Skills

■ Life Skills

○ Community Capacity Building 

○ Connections to Postsecondary - PN, HCA, more

○ Learner Support Services - advising, exams, use of computers, 

referrals, more
21



Small staff (3.2FTE involved in management; 4-10 contracted facilitators,etc )

Powered by volunteers and community leaders
Governance Board  & 

Working Committees

Carola Dovbniak

Dave Goodwin

Dianne Palmer

Don Parsons

Dorothy Hebert

Gail Peterson

Greg Haydon

Joe Huraj

Lee Penner

Malcolm Fischer

Mark Fox

Mary Davis

Matt Barabash

Murray Wahlund

Patty Morrison

Stacey Benjamin
22



Building a longer term (3-5 year) direction for us:

- What does an engaged citizen of Stettler look like?

- What are barriers or vulnerabilities to being so?

- What role can SLC play?

Emerging themes:

- Mental Health

- Digital Literacy

- Employment support and readiness

Currently run a tight, but balanced, budget that has very little 

room to innovate or do more of something without letting go 

of current activities or finding new funds.
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 To: Town of Stettler Council   
 

 From: Administration 
 

 Date: May 15, 2018  
 

 Re: 2018 Operating Budget 
 

 
Recommendation 
That the Town of Stettler Council adopt, as per Section 242(1) of the Municipal Government Act, the 
2018 Operating Budget for the Town of Stettler as presented with combined expenditures and transfers 
totaling $17,605,327 and with average municipal property tax class increases as follows: 
• Residential 2% 
• Non-Residential 2% 
 
Highlights of the 2018 Budget 
 

 
 

Current/Relevant Municipal Budget Considerations: 
 
Updated nontax revenue and expenditure forecasting from the previously approved 2018 Interim 
Operating Budget has resulted in a decrease of $2,080 being available for the 2018 Capital Budget. 
Provided Town Council approves a 2% property tax increase in both classes, the amount estimated as 
available for capital (from operating) in 2018 will be decreased  to $1,024,825 from $1,026,905 a decrease 
of $2,080 (-$11,692 nontax adjustments to 2018 Interim Budget / $9,612 from revised tax estimates at 2%) 
 

Total 2018 Budget 17,605,327         
Total Revenue Other Than Taxes 9,183,070           52.16%
Total 2018 Tax Levy 8,422,257           47.84%

3,563,614   61.60% 42.31%
2,072,454   35.82% 24.61%

149,007      2.58% 1.77%
412            0.01% 0.00%

Total Tax Levy Required for Municipal Operations 5,785,487   100.00%
2,322,377   27.57%

314,393      3.73%
8,422,257   100.00%

Residential
Non Residential
County of Stettler Annexation

ASFF School
Senior Lodges

DIP (Provincial Industrial Assessment New 2018)
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 Consistent or enhanced funding for Community Partners: 

 
  Seniors Housing Support  $314,393 (+$24,031 or 8.27% increase 2017 - $290,362) 
  FCSS    $196,435 (-$815 or 0.41% decrease 2017 - $197,250 (Botha) 
  Handi-Bus    $25,000 (+$5000 or 25% increase 2017 - $20,000 
  Museum     $34,000 (+$2,000 or 6.25% increase 2017 - $32,000) 
  Library    $237,244 (+$5,910 or 2.55% increase 2017 - $231,334) 
  Parkland Regional Library $48,330 (+$2,116 or 4.6% increase 2017 - $46,214) 
  Joint Landfill   $369,024 (+$5,952 or $1 per capita ($62.00) 2017 - $363,072)  
  Board of Trade -Net  $258,607 (+$7,439 or 3% increase 2017 - $251,168) 
  Physician Recruitment  $22,500 (Consistent with 2017) 
  Heartland Beautification $22,200 (Consistent with 2017) 
  Heartland Youth Centre $40,000 (Consistent with 2017) 
 

 Amount available for the 2018 Capital Budget ($6,110,582) from the Interim Operating Budget 
adopted in December 2017:  
 

  General Reserve   $581,467  
 Water Surplus   $176,314 
 Other Surplus (waste, sewer) $269,124 
      $1,026,905  

Town of Stettler - 2018 Budget Adjustments
Municipal Wtr, Swr, Garb Education Housing

Revenues
2018 Tax Adjustment (at 2% increase) 9,612$      
DIP (provincial industrial) Tax 412$         
Housing Authority Tax (increase) 9,512$       
Admin - Computer Server Installation (from Reserves) 10,000$    
WTP - Level 3 (salary and benefits) (from existing salary accounts) 95,000$        
WTP - Admin Contract (1 day per week@$120/hour) 49,920$        
County Recreation Funding (496,000 to 474,500) (21,500)$   
Education Tax - Residential (increase) 27,477$   
Education Tax - Non-Residential (increase) 27,480$   

(1,476)$     144,920$      54,957$   9,512$       
Expenses

Housing Authority Requisition 9,512$       
DIP (provincial industrial) Tax 412$         
Admin - Computer Server Installation 10,000$    
WTP - Level 3 (salary and benefits) 95,000$        
WTP - Admin Contract (1 day per week@$120/hour) 49,920$        
SWMA Requistition ($380,928 Interim / $369,024 Tax) (11,904)$       
CanPak (waste & recycling contract - 2.5% as per contract) 3,096$         
Fire - Equipment (to match Revenue) (1,000)$     
Separate School Requisition 4,184$     
Public School Requisition 50,773$   

9,412$      136,112$      54,957$   9,512$       

Revenue is down - expenses are up - less to capital budget (10,888)$   8,808$         -$        -$           
581,467$  445,438$      -$        1,026,905$ 
570,579$  454,246$      -$        1,024,825$ 

Summary of Property Taxation Options for 2018
CPI - Alberta 2.2% (All Items - February 2017 to February 2018)  

             Municipal Taxes Only:              All Tax Authorities: Interim Revised 2018

New Taxes New Taxes New Taxes Budget Available 

Option Residential Non-Residential Pre-existing New Growth Residential Non-Residential Pre-existing Impact for Capital

1,026,905$    (11,692)$             

#5 2.00% 2.00% 110,003$      25,887$       #5 2.70% 2.86% 218,764$    #5 9,612$          1,024,825$     
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 County of Stettler No. 6 Recreation Contribution Partnership  
 

 

 Business Licenses/Tax maintained at $150 per year / $350 Non Resident Fee;  
 Continue enhance RCMP funding to support local initiatives and peak periods. 
 Council continues to financially support the recruitment/relocation process for new Doctors to our 

community, as well as strategic efforts to further along provincially planned upgrades to the Stettler 
Health Care/Hospital Facilities.  

 Stettler residents and visitors enjoy a high level of services and community facilities while local 
property taxes have consistently remained below the provincial average for similar sized 
municipalities (per Alberta Municipal Affairs most recent Financial Indicator Graphs – yet to be 
received). 

 High quality water at affordable rates ($1.4348 m3 & $1.3900 m3) to Regional partners. 
 High quality municipal utility services at affordable rates for our local customers: 

 
 Flat Water Rate remains at $10 per month 
 Water Rate increase of $0.01m3 ($2.78 to $2.79) 
 Sewer Rate increase of $0.25 ($22.00 to $22.25) 
 Garbage Rate increase of $0.25 ($23.00 to $23.25) 
 Recycling Rate no increase (remains $6.25) 

Total - $61.75 per month + $2.79 water consumption      
 

Legislative Requirements 
 
The 2018 Operating Budget and Tax Rate Bylaw #2106-18 have been prepared based on the 3 year 2018 
– 2020 Interim Operating Budget approved December 19th, 2017, the 2018 Capital Budget approved on 
January 30th, 2018 as well as several subsequent individual budget adjustments that are considered 
necessary to improve forecasting accuracy.   
 
Section 353 of the Municipal Government Act authorizes a Council to impose a tax in respect of property 
in the municipality to raise revenue to be used toward the payment of the expenditures set out in the 
budget of the municipality.  Administration recommends that the 2018 Operating Budget be adopted by 
Town Council prior to the 2018 Tax Rate Bylaw being given all required readings.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assessment Agreement % % ($) Amount
Tow n of 

Stettler Budget

Actual Paid 
by County of 

Stettler
Assessment 

Diff Budget Diff % Diff

Capital         
(35% 

$93,300) + 
(65% 

$173,600)
Available 
for Capital Operating

1,619,422,100 0.03170% $513,356.81 $513,300.00 $513,451.54 0 0 0.00% $266,900 $118,400 $128,000
1,564,948,030 0.03170% $496,088.53 $496,000.00 $495,612.29 -54,474,070 -17,300 -3.37% $266,900 $118,400 $110,700
1,486,850,730 0.03170% $471,331.68 $471,500.00 $471,008.25 -78,097,300 -24,500 -4.94% $266,900 $118,400 $86,200
1,497,109,550 0.03170% $474,583.73 $474,500.00 10,258,820 3,000 0.64% $266,900 $118,400 $89,200

2015
2016
2017
2018
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Assessment Comparison 
 

 
 
Overall Assessment values for 2018 assessment purposes increased by $9,487,130 (1.24%) over 2017 
including $3,856,890 (0.50%) due to new construction/linear growth and Property Assessment increased 
0.73% ($5,630,240). 
 

Assessment Valuation and the Financial Impact on Municipal Property Taxation 
 
For 2018 property assessment/tax calculation purposes, pre-existing residential properties appreciated by 
an average of 0.89% while pre-existing non-residential properties also appreciated  slightly by 0.39%.   
 

 
In considering the fair, equitable and transparent treatment of properties in both tax classes, a base split 
municipal tax rate is calculated and then utilized to ensure that the cumulative amount of municipal taxes 
collected from pre-existing properties in each property tax class is the same amount as was collected in 
the previous year. Following this, Council’s desired and approved tax rate change(s) for each class are 
independently applied and a new split tax rate is calculated for each class. 
 
In this way Town Council can achieve a desired and relatively accurate outcome from each property tax 
class without any municipal tax burden shifting between classes due to assessment valuation variations. 
There is tax shifting occurring within each tax class. 

 
 
 

2017 % 2018 % Difference
Residential 528,925,120       67.73% 535,655,090        69.75% 6,729,970       67.77%
Farmland 191,670             0.02% 186,390              0.02% (5,280)            0.02%
Industrial 69,156,630         8.86% 69,865,360         9.10% 708,730         8.84%
Commercial 145,635,060       18.65% 147,140,260        19.16% 1,505,200       18.61%
GIPOT 3,101,130           0.40% 3,105,240           0.40% 4,110             0.39%
DIP (Provincial Industrial) -                    0.00% 335,360              0.04% 335,360         0.04%
Linear 11,580,790         1.48% 11,668,610         1.52% 87,820           1.48%

Total Taxable 758,590,400       767,956,310        100.00% 9,365,910       

Annexed Residential 10,884,670         1.39% 11,015,220         1.43% 130,550         1.39%
Annexed Farmland 164,330             0.02% 164,330              0.02% -                0.02%
Annexed Commercial 11,318,110         1.45% 11,308,780         1.47% (9,330)            1.43%

Revised Total Taxable 780,957,510       100.00% 790,444,640        9,487,130       100.00%

Total Growth & Inflation 3,670,000           0.48% 9,487,130           1.24%
Growth 2,304,600           0.30% 3,856,890           0.50% Growth
Inflation 1,365,400           0.18% 5,630,240           0.73% Inflation

Revised Total Taxable 780,957,510       790,444,640        
Total Exempt 165,302,620       166,535,810        
Total Assessment 946,260,130       956,980,450        

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Residential 0.89% -0.13% -0.65% 2.09% 1.50% 0.58% 0.07% 0.26% 0.69% 9.48% 37.38% 19.45%
Non-Residential 0.39% 0.70% 0.85% 1.47% 1.56% 1.49% 3.16% 1.44% 1.03% 5.79% 15.28% 14.92%
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2018 Municipal Property Taxation 
 
The 2018 Interim Operating Budget previously authorized a 2% tax increase for municipal purposes from 
both tax classes with the school and housing authority estimated tax impacts being extra.  Since then the 
actual 2018 education and housing requisitions have been received.  
 
A Summary of 2018 Property Taxation Options has been prepared to quantify some alternative cumulative 
financial/budgetary impacts at various reasonable taxation increases over 2017 levels.   

 
Administration has presented the 2018 Operating (Tax) Budget and Tax Rate Bylaw based on the following 
assumptions as authorized during the 2018 Interim Budget process: 
 
 Average 2.0% municipal tax increase to pre-existing residential properties 
 Average 2.0% municipal tax increase to pre-existing non-residential properties.  
 
The 2018 property tax increases, as presented, will generate an additional $110,003 for municipal purposes 
from pre-existing 2017 taxpayers, and an additional $25,887 will be generated for municipal purposes from 
new construction growth.  
 
The amount of municipal taxes expected to be generated from remaining annexed properties is 
approximately $149,007 based on the Town’s lower non-residential and farmland rates, however is subject 
to the County’s historically lower residential rate.  

 
2018 Combined Property Taxation 

 
Municipal taxes are the primary component (roughly 2/3rds) of the annual property tax notice. However 
the other substantial component is the Education Property Tax Requisition (roughly 1/3rd). 
 
A rough breakdown is as follow: 
Municipal   –  69% of total property tax notice 
ASFF    -  27% of total property tax notice 
Seniors   - 4% of property tax notice 

             Municipal Taxes Only:              All Tax Authorities: Interim Revised 2018

New Taxes New Taxes New Taxes Budget Available 

Option Residential Non-Residential Pre-existing New Growth Residential Non-Residential Pre-existing Impact for Capital

1,026,905$    (11,692)$             
#1 3.00% 3.00% 165,005$      26,140$       #1 3.39% 3.55% 273,766$    #1 64,866$        1,080,079$          

#2 2.50% 3.00% 147,601$      26,075$       #2 3.04% 3.55% 256,362$    #2 47,398$        1,062,611$          

#3 2.50% 2.50% 137,504$      26,013$       #3 3.04% 3.20% 246,265$    #3 37,239$        1,052,452$          

#4 2.00% 3.00% 130,197$      26,010$       #4 2.70% 3.55% 238,958$    #4 29,929$        1,045,142$          

#5 2.00% 2.00% 110,003$      25,887$       #5 2.70% 2.86% 218,764$    #5 9,612$          1,024,825$     

#6 3.00% 3.50% 175,102$      26,202$       #6 3.39% 3.89% 283,863$    #6 75,025$        1,090,238$          

#7 3.00% 2.50% 154,908$      26,078$       #7 3.39% 3.20% 263,669$    #7 54,707$        1,069,920$          

#8 4.00% 4.00% 220,006$      26,393$       #8 4.09% 4.23% 328,767$    #8 120,122$      1,135,335$          

#9 1.00% 0.75% 49,953$        25,601$       #9 2.00% 2.00% 158,714$    #9 (50,724)$       964,489$        

#10 3.00% 4.00% 185,199$      26,264$       #10 3.39% 4.23% 293,960$    #10 85,184$        1,100,397$          

#11 2.038% 2.038% 112,093$      25,896$       #11 2.72% 2.89% 220,854$    #11 11,711$    1,026,924$     
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Education tax has a significant impact on the overall amount of property taxes collected from both tax 
classes. The average percentage changes necessary from pre-existing 2017 tax classes are as follows; 
based on the actual 2018 Education Property Tax Requisition:  
                Residential   Non-Residential 
  Municipal         2.00%           2.00%  
  Education        3.81%           4.50% 
 
All property classes combined there is an increase of $100,984 (4.55%) in the school requisition for 2018.  

 2017 - $2,221,393 
 2018 - $2,322,377 ($100,984 / 4.55% increase) 

o ASFF - $2,145,576 (2017 - $2,052,280 / $93,296 difference) 
o Separate School - $176,801 (2017 - $169,113 / $7688 difference) 

 
The impact on each property class is broken down as follows: 
The entire Residential property class is required to generate $56,854 more for school purposes in 2018. 
$50,212 will be generated from previously existing properties in 2017 representing 3.81% and $6,642 will be 
generated from new residential construction growth.  
 
The amount required from the entire Non-Residential property class for school purposes in 2018 has 
increased by $44,130.   $37,627 will be generated from previously existing properties in 2017 representing 
4.50% and $6,503 will be generated from new residential construction growth. 
 
A multi-year comparison of the average financial impact on each “Previously existing” property tax class 
based on the combined “Real Dollar” property tax increase (from all tax authorities) is as follows:   
 

 
                  

Options: 
1. Town Council may desire to change expenditure allocations for any purposes within the proposed 

2018 Operating (Tax) Budget thereby changing the projected amount available for capital 
purposes. 
 

2. Town Council may consider changing the percentage increase for either property tax class which 
will result in a corresponding enhancement or a reduction in the projected amount available for 
capital purposes. The impact of a 1% change in either class is as follows: 
 
Residential Class 1% change equals:   +/- $34,807 
Non-Residential Class 1% change equals:  +/- $19,923 
Combined 1% change:     +/- $54,730 (½% - $27,365)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 Total
Residential 2.70% 1.98% 1.68% 2.97% 1.11% 2.23% 6.39% 2.99% 2.14% 24.19%
Non-Residential 2.86% 1.92% 1.44% 3.58% 3.55% 1.48% 5.64% 1.26% 0.54% 22.27%
Combined Levy 2.76% 1.96% 1.59% 3.17% 1.96% 1.98% 6.15% 2.42% 1.59% 23.58%
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Sample Properties 

  
To better appreciate the changes in total taxes over the years and between assessment classes, several 
property tax bills have been included.  
 

 
 

1976 1,080 square ft. bungalow house, developed upstairs and downstairs with a 1 ½ unattached car garage
206129009 2017 2018 Increase $ Increase % 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Assessment 272,290 274,230 1,940 0.71% 273,200 270,410 265,140 260,480 259,450 259,710

Taxes:
Municipal 1,791 1,824 33 1.84% 1,760 1,696 1,648 1,596 1,552 1,509
School 677 702 25 3.69% 670 660 649 675 671 597
Seniors 102 110 8 7.84% 96 87 78 72 73 56

Total Taxes 2,571 2,636 65 2.53% 2,526 2,443 2,375 2,343 2,296 2,162

1976 Double Wide Mobile Home 22’ x 54’ on owned lot:

#204214000 2017 2018 Increase $ Increase % 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Total Assessment 131,310 132,790 1,480 1.13% 130,010 130,290 127,850 127,190 126,040 131,890
Total Taxes 1,240 1,276 36 2.91% 1,202 1,177 1,145 1,144 1,115 1,098

1964 Residence in Parkdale:
#831550002 2017 2018 Increase $ Increase % 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Total Assessment 201,370 204,600 3,230 1.60% 202,610 203,060 199,750 194,690 195,090 195,710
Total Taxes 1,901 1,966 65 3.42% 1,873 1,834 1,789 1,751 1,727 1,629

1983 Highway Commercial property:
#910090001 2017 2018 Increase $ Increase % 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Total Assessment 759,670 798,600 38,930 5.12% 754,830 738,480 710,320 692,600 678,370 650,930
Total Taxes 9,776 10,516 740 7.57% 9,598 9,299 8,762 8,324 8,155 7,641

1972 Industrial building:
#407157008 2017 2018 Increase $ Increase % 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Total Assessment 614,950 616,720 1,770 0.29% 611,520 607,830 602,760 602,130 601,370 591,120
Total Taxes 7,914 8,121 207 2.61% 7,775 7,653 7,435 7,237 7,229 6,939
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Town of Stettler
Annual Financial Incremental Impact on Average Residential Customer:
Assumptions: No market increase in assessment for 2019 & 2020

2016 2016 2017 2017 Diff 2018 2018 Diff

Assessment 1.03% $273,200 -0.33% $272,290 0.71% $274,230

ASFF $670 $10.00 $677 $7.00 $702 $25.00

Seniors $96 $9.00 $102 $6.00 $110 $8.00

Municipa l  Tax Levy $1,760.00 $64.00 $1,791.00 $31.00 $1,824.00 $33.00

Water Rate per Cubic Meter 

Based on 17 M3 per Month

$2.73 x 

17m3 x 12 $556.92 $2.04

$2.78 x 

17m3 x 12 $567.12 $10.20

$2.79 x 

17m3 x 12 $569.16 $2.04

Water Fixed Rate -                          

$10.00 per Month $10 x 12 $120.00 $0.00 $10 x 12 $120.00 $0.00 $10 x 12 $120.00 $0.00

Sewer Fixed Rate per Month 

$21.50 x 

12 $258.00 $6.00

$22.00 x 

12 $264.00 $6.00

$22.25 x 

12 $267.00 $3.00

Garbage Fixed Rate per Month 

$22.50 x 

12 $270.00 $18.00

$23.00 x 

12 $276.00 $6.00

$23.25 x 

12 $279.00 $3.00

Recycl ing Fixed Rate $6.25 x 12 $72.00 $0.00 $6.25 x 12 $75.00 $3.00 $6.25 x 12 $75.00 $0.00

Total $3,036.92 $90.04 $3,093.12 $56.20 $3,134.16 $41.04

Overal l  Percentage Change 3.06% 1.85% 1.33%

Total  - Municipa l  / ASFF / Seniors $3,802.92 $109.04 $3,872.12 $69.20 $3,946.16 $74.04
Overal l  Percentage Change - 

Municipa l  / ASFF / Seniors 2.95% 1.82% 1.91%

$109.04 $69.20 $74.04
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Municipality
Typical 

User 
/month 

Water 
Total 

/month - 
20m³ per 

month

Sanitary 
Sewer 
Total 

/month

Storm 
Sewer 
/month

Solid 
Waste 
/month

Recycling 
/month

Yard 
Waste 

(Compost) 
/month

Year 
Bylaw 

Updated
Population

Hinton $68.79 $39.83 $16.98 $11.98 2018 9,882
Picture Butte $84.00 $48.50 $18.75 $16.75 2018 1,810
Trochu $84.51 $48.05 $14.96 $17.50 $4.00 2018 1,058
Delburne $85.26 $55.35 $11.50 $15.00 $3.41 2018 892
Whitecourt $90.68 $29.69 $33.29 2018 10,204
Brooks $92.20 $57.48 $17.98 $13.20 $3.54 2018 14,451
High River $93.88 $32.83 $44.95 $2.70 $10.70 $2.70 2018 13,584
Banff $94.17 $23.99 $53.51 2018 7,851
Big Valley $97.10 $70.60 $18.00 $8.50 2018 346
Drumheller $97.60 $49.13 $46.47 $2.00 2018 7,982
Barrhead $98.98 $62.50 $21.88 $14.60 2018 4,579
Vulcan $100.08 $53.00 $13.00 $34.08 2018 1,917
Coalhurst $101.45 $39.75 $37.30 $5.50 $18.90 2018 2,668
Cardston $101.77 $40.28 $44.61 $15.31 $1.57 2018 3,585
Millet $106.25 $63.75 $21.00 2018 1,945
Crossfield $108.89 $49.86 $34.90 $14.50 $9.63 2018 2,983
Cochrane $110.51 $28.90 $50.90 $4.16 $21.55 $5.00 2018 25,853
Wainwright $112.08 $72.72 $19.00 $14.50 $5.86 2018 6,270
Strathmore $112.84 $58.20 $32.58 $22.06 2018 13,756
Red Deer $113.43 $46.10 $45.61 2018 100,418
Beaumont $113.50 $50.20 $39.06 2018 17,396
Drayton Valley $113.75 $60.10 $49.00 2018 7,235
Coaldale $116.11 $43.62 $35.89 $7.70 2018 8,215
Stettler $117.55 $65.80 $22.25 $23.25 $6.25 2018 5,952
Tofield $117.70 $94.70 $13.00 $10.00 2018 2,081
Sexsmith $119.74 $46.30 $53.44 $14.00 $6.00 2018 2,620
Donalda $120.00 $90.00 $10.00 $20.00 2018 219
Carstairs $122.40 $64.00 $38.40 $20.00 2018 4,077
Bruderheim $122.80 $67.87 $22.70 $25.27 $6.96 2018 1,308
Westlock $130.20 $77.50 $24.60 $2.00 2018 5,101
Camrose $131.47 $64.79 $42.67 $18.01 2018 18,742
Redwater $133.99 $63.20 $36.14 $28.20 $2.95 $3.50 2018 2,053
Canmore $136.35 $33.51 $71.21 $18.27 $13.36 2018 13,992
Morinville $139.85 $71.12 $47.68 $10.55 $4.25 $6.25 2018 9,848
Stony Plain $141.58 $63.69 $50.07 $8.00 2018 17,189
Sylvan Lake $143.49 $53.91 $64.33 $19.00 $6.25 2018 14,816
Sundre $143.90 $65.50 $47.50 $5.25 $19.65 $6.00 2018 2,729
Two Hills $147.00 $85.00 $35.00 $25.00 2018 1,352
Vermilion $147.17 $102.75 $21.88 $19.54 $3.00 2018 4,084
Innisfail $151.00 $55.00 $73.00 $18.00 $5.00 2018 7,847
Airdrie $152.65 $56.66 $65.55 $24.96 2018 61,581
Bon Accord $156.85 $71.20 $63.00 $5.25 2018 1,529
Lacombe $158.43 $76.17 $54.40 2018 13,057
Blackfalds $161.77 $78.80 $55.79 2018 9,328
Onoway $194.30 $119.70 $42.35 $23.00 $4.25 2018 1,029

$27.18

$26.10
$6.00

$19.82

$5.48
$17.40
$27.86

$27.70

$16.67

$21.50

$21.72
$24.24

$28.90
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Water, Sewer, Garbage & Recycling 2018 Budget - Tax Budget - May 8, 2018
Net Budget Impacts

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
$10/month plus $10/month plus $10/month plus $10/month plus $10/month plus $10/month plus

630,000 m3 630,000 m3 630,000 m3 630,000 m3 630,000 m3 630,000 m3

 @ $2.72 m3  @ $2.73 m3  @ $2.78m3  @ $2.7900 m3  @ $2.8145 m3  @ $2.8315 m3

Revenue - Water 2,998,830$        3,002,702$             3,026,251$           3,007,355$         3,022,081$      3,036,660$        
Expenditures - Water 2,743,105$        2,794,070$             2,823,535$           2,831,041$         2,870,380$      2,923,506$        
Net Budget Impact 255,725$           208,632$                202,716$             176,314$            151,701$         113,154$          

Net Depreciation, not included 306,889$           302,731$                300,215$             297,241$            296,560$         295,878$          
Debenture Principal, included 123,510$           130,180$                135,850$             145,570$            155,630$         162,430$          
Plus R.O.I. Included in Exp. 271,000$           260,000$                250,000$             240,000$            240,000$         240,000$          
Debenture Interest, included in Exp. 110,520$           105,600$                99,730$               96,830$              93,480$           86,600$            

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
@ $21/month @ $21.50/month @ $22/month @ $22.25/month @ $22.50/month @ $22.75/month

Revenue - Sewer 899,475$           921,740$                905,890$             948,010$            954,024$         960,362$          
Expenditures - Sewer 639,105$           658,851$                681,482$             754,073$            794,752$         734,214$          
Net Budget Impact 260,370$           262,889$                224,408$             193,937$            159,272$         226,148$          

Debenture Princ & Int 225,060$           226,750$                226,580$             262,100$            297,600$         232,270$          

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
2170/month 2175/month 2180/month 2185/month 2190/month 2195/month

@ $21/month @ $22.50/month @ $23/month @ $23.25/month @ $23.50/month @ $23.75/month
Revenue - Garbage 573,180$           614,170$                631,580$             639,615$            648,730$         657,927$          
Expenditures - Garbage 486,391$           525,484$                548,813$             572,850$            605,924$         628,850$          
Net Budget Impact 86,789$             88,686$                  82,767$               66,765$              42,806$           29,077$            

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
2135/month 2145 2150 2160 2165 2170
@ $6/month @ $6/month @ $6.25/month @ $6.25/month @ $6.25/month @ $6.25/month

Revenue - Recycling 153,720$           154,440$                161,250$             162,000$            162,375$         162,750$          
Expenditures - Recycling/Compost 127,321$           135,230$                140,970$             144,770$            147,350$         150,280$          
Net Budget Impact 26,399$             19,210$                  20,280$               17,230$              15,025$           12,470$            

Combined Net Budget Impact: 629,283$           579,417$                530,171$             454,246$            368,804$         380,849$          
711,854$                462,145$             570,579$            604,556$         597,486$          

1,291,271$             992,316$             1,024,825$    973,360$         978,335$          

27,500$              
6,314$                

29,605$              
1,132$                
1,268$                
1,311$                
1,296$                $.05 increase in Flat Fee Municipal RECYCLING

1/2% Municipal Tax Increase
$.01 increase in Municipal Water
$1 increase in Flat Fee Municipal WATER
$.01 increase in Municipal Water (COMMERCIAL SEWER)
$.05 increase in Flat Fee Municipal SEWER
$.05 increase in Flat Fee Municipal GARBAGE
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 2018 OPERATING BUDGET

Revenues Expenditures
1 COUNCIL -                                206,390                        

2 ADMINISTRATION / GENERAL 7,847,999                     1,153,405                     

3 FIRE DEPARTMENT 391,754                        835,760                        

4 POLICE SERVICES 587,187                        1,335,743                     

5 EMERGENCY MGMT. SERVICES -                                17,219                          

6 AMBULANCE SERVICES -                                -                                

7 BYLAW & ENFORCEMENT 110,650                        187,181                        

8 SHOP & COMMON SERVICES -                                146,907                        

9 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 272,400                        2,041,344                     

10 AIRPORT 10,610                          48,165                          

11 WATER & SUPPLY 3,007,355                     2,831,041                     

12 UTILITY ROI -                                (240,000)                       

13 SANITARY SEWER 948,010                        754,073                        

14 WASTE MANAGEMENT 801,615                        717,620                        

15 FCSS 157,148                        196,435                        

16 CEMETERY 19,400                          64,990                          

17 LAND PLAN. & DEVELOPMENT 44,500                          357,885                        

18 COMMUNITY SERVICES -                                25,000                          

19 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 237,760                        592,597                        

20 PROPERTY SUBDIVISION 2,000                            53,440                          

21 PROPERTY RENTAL 268,612                        40,800                          

22 PARKS AND LEISURE 1,233,970                     3,069,957                     

23 CULTURE 52,000                          452,193                        

24 STATUTORY REQUISITION 2,637,182                     2,637,182                     

25 CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL -                                1,104,825                     

     TOTALS 18,630,152                   18,630,152                   
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TOWN OF STETTLER
 2018 TAX DOLLAR BREAKDOWN

Net Tax
      Non-Tax (Revenue) Funding
     Revenue Expenditures  Expenditure Required

A.  General Government 2,062,923.00     1,359,795.00     (703,128.00)       0.0%
B.  Protective Services 1,089,591.00     2,375,903.00     1,286,312.00     1,004,203.72   11.9%
C.  Roads, Streets, Transportation 283,010.00        2,236,416.00     1,953,406.00     1,524,993.61   18.1%
D.  Water, Sewer, Garbage Services 4,756,980.00     4,062,734.00     (694,246.00)       
E.  Community Services 176,548.00        286,425.00        109,877.00        85,779.26        1.0%
F.  Subdivision, Land & Development 284,260.00        1,003,922.00     719,662.00        561,828.90      6.7%
G.  Building & Land Rentals 268,612.00        40,800.00          (227,812.00)       
H.  Parks & Leisure 1,285,970.00     3,522,150.00     2,236,180.00     1,745,750.86   20.7%
I.   Capital Exp. Funding -                     1,104,825.00     1,104,825.00     862,519.65      10.2%
     
                          Totals 10,207,894.00   15,992,970.00   5,785,076.00     5,785,076.00   68.7%

 
     Designated Industrial Property (DIP) 412.00               412.00             0.0%
J.  Seniors Lodges Requisition 314,393.00         314,393.00      3.7%
K.  Separate School 176,801.00        176,801.00      2.1%
L.  Alberta School Foundation Fund 2,145,576.00      2,145,576.00   25.5%

  
                           Totals 2,637,182.00     2,637,182.00   31.3%

                            Grand Total 18,630,152.00   8,422,258.00   100.0%

** For an explanation of what is included in the above, please see next page

B 

H 

E 
C 

K & L SCHOOL   
REQUISITIONS 

F 

I 

J 
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EXPENDITURES 
 
 
A. General Government:  Mayor and Council, Administration, Elections, 

Property Assessment, Legal Services, Auditor and Data Processing, etc. 
 

B. Protective Services:  R.C.M.P., Fire Department, Emergency Management 
Services, Bylaw Enforcement, Dog/Cat Control, Pest/Weed Control, Safety 
Code Inspections, etc. 

 
C. Road, Street, Transportation:  Street Paving, Sidewalk Replacement, Alley 

Gravelling, Street Sanding, Snow Removal, Snow Fencing, Street Cleaning, 
Street Lights, Traffic Controls, Airport Operations, Vehicle and Equipment 
Repair, etc. 

 
D. Water, Sewer & Garbage Services:  Water Supply, Water Break Repairs, 

Fire Hydrant Servicing, Sewage Treatment and Disposal, Residential 
Garbage & Recycling Collection and Regional Landfill. 
 

E. Community Services:  Family & Community Support Services, Cemetery, 
Downtown Parking Lots, Public Transportation, etc. 

 
F. Subdivision Land & Developments:  Planning, Engineering, Economic 

Development, Land Sales, Municipal Planning Commission, Development 
Appeal Board, Business & Tourism Promotion, etc. 

 
G. Buildings & Land Rentals:  Operation and Maintenance of Rental Buildings 

such as the AHS Health Unit Building. 
 

H. Parks, Recreation & Culture:  Swimming Pool, Fitness Area, Playground and 
Other Programs, Ball Diamonds, Soccer Fields, Parks, Outdoor and Indoor 
Skating Rinks, Campgrounds, Museum and Library. 

 
I. Capital Expenditure Funding & Excess/Under Requisition:  Transfers to the 

Capital Fund for the purchase of Capital Assets.  Excess/Under Collections 
for Requisitions. 

 
J. Senior Citizens:  Payment to the Heart Haven Lodge, Willow Creek Lodge 

and Paragon Place for the Town’s share of operations. 
 
K. Separate School Requisition:  Payment to operate Catholic schools. 
 
L. Provincial School Requisition:  Payment to operate Public schools. 
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TOWN OF STETTLER
2018 OPERATING BUDGET

REVENUE PIE CHART

Operating Revenues 2018 %

1. General Government 2,062,923$        11.1%
2. Protective Services 1,089,591          5.8%
3. Road, Streets, Transportation 283,010             1.5%
4. Water, Sewer, Garbage Services 4,756,980          25.5%
5. Community Services 176,548             0.9%
6. Subdivision, Land & Development 284,260             1.5%
7. Building & Land Rentals 268,612             1.4%
8. Parks & Leisure 1,285,970          6.9%
9. Excess/Under Collections -                     0.0%

                          Sub-Total 10,207,894        54.8%

10. 2018 Property Tax Levy 8,422,258          45.2%

                          Total Municipal Revenues 18,630,152        100.0%

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 8 

10 
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TOWN OF STETTLER
 2018 BUDGET REVENUE

AS OF MAY 11, 2018

2017 2017 2018
Account Description Actual Budget Estimated

General Government (Part 1)

1-12-01-00-00-410 Admin - Bad Debt Recovery -                        -                     -                    
1-12-01-00-00-510 Admin - Penalties & Misc. A/R 139.15                   950                    950                   
1-12-01-00-00-590 Admin - GST Interest -                        -                     -                    
1-12-01-00-00-840 Admin - Election Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-12-01-00-01-410 Admin - Intermunicipal Dev Plan 10,088.98              -                     -                    
1-12-01-00-01-490 Admin - Other Goods & Services 2,018.23                5,000                 5,000                
1-12-01-00-01-840 Admin - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-12-01-00-00-850 Admin - County Contribution -                        -                     -                    
1-12-01-00-02-490 Admin - Tax Information/Certificate 3,929.00                5,000                 5,000                
1-12-01-00-02-590 Admin - Clearview Shared Cost 13,312.50              13,315               13,313              
1-12-01-00-03-410 Admin - Gain on Sale of TCA -                        -                     -                    
1-12-02-00-00-490 Office - Photocopy Sales 7.50                       50                      50                     
1-12-02-00-01-490 Office - Map Sales 40.00                     50                      50                     
1-12-02-00-00-590 Office - Clearview Contribution -                        -                     -                    
1-12-06-00-00-350 White Sands - Contract 32,000.00              32,000               32,000              
1-12-11-00-00-840 Assessor - Provincal Grant -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal General Operations 61,535.36              56,365               56,363              

1-12-99-91-00-920 Admin - Drawn From Op Reserves -                        -                     -                    
1-12-99-92-00-940 Admin - Transfer from Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-12-99-95-00-960 Admin - Inter-Dept Trsf to UT Exp. 250,000.00            250,000             250,000            

   Subtotal Admin Other 250,000.00            250,000             250,000            

Total General Administration  311,535.36            306,365             306,363            

Total General Government (Part 1) 311,535.36$          306,365$           306,363$          

Protective Services

1-21-00-00-00-490 RCMP - Other Revenue 6,628.57                6,500                 6,500                
1-21-00-00-00-530 RCMP - Provincial Traffic Fines 62,341.16              80,000               80,000              
1-21-00-00-00-840 RCMP - Provincial Grant 345,984.00            345,980             345,980            
1-21-00-00-00-850 RCMP - Trsf. Com. Resource Program 94,333.00              98,899               101,423            
1-21-00-00-01-840 RCMP - Provincial MSI 52,513.00              53,284               53,284              
1-21-99-91-00-920 RCMP - Drawn From Op Reserve 1,914.35                -                     -                    

Total Police Department 563,714.08            584,663$           587,187$          

1-23-00-00-00-850 Fire - County Agreement - Local 124,547.53            178,189             181,448            
1-23-00-00-01-850 Fire - County Agreement - Regional 154,177.01            140,230             147,230            

    Subtotal Fire - County Contribution 278,724.54            318,419             328,678            

1-23-02-00-00-410 Fire - Rescue Unit 25,401.25              23,100               23,800              
1-23-02-00-00-550 Fire - Interest on Rescue Unit 1,540.63                -                     -                    

    Subtotal Rescue Van 26,941.88              23,100               23,800              

1-23-00-00-00-490 Fire - Other Revenue 325.80                   2,500                 2,500                
1-23-00-00-02-850 Fire - Village Agreements 36,872.00              33,835               28,776              
1-23-00-00-00-840 Fire - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-23-02-00-01-410 Fire - Town Fire Truck 3,843.75                5,000                 5,000                
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TOWN OF STETTLER
 2018 BUDGET REVENUE

AS OF MAY 11, 2018

2017 2017 2018
Account Description Actual Budget Estimated

1-23-02-00-01-490 Fire - Lock Box Revenue -                        -                     -                    
1-23-02-00-02-410 Fire - Bad Debt Recovery -                        -                     -                    
1-23-02-00-03-410 Fire - Regional Squad Units 3,190.00                3,000                 3,000                
1-23-99-91-00-920 Fire - Drawn From Op Reserve 49,928.38              27,000               
1-23-99-92-00-930 Fire - Cont From Op Functions -                        -                     -                    
1-23-99-92-00-940 Fire - Drawn from Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-23-99-94-00-990 Fire - Contributed from Surplus -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Fire Other 94,159.93              71,335               39,276              

Total Fire Fighting & Preventive 399,826.35$          412,854$           391,754$          

1-24-00-00-00-490 Disaster Services - Other Revenue -                        -                     -                    
1-24-99-91-00-920 Disaster Services - Drawn from Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    

   Total Disaster Services -$                      -$                   -$                  

1-25-00-00-00-840 Ambulance - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-25-99-91-00-920 Ambulance - Drawn from Op. Reserve -                        -                     -                    
1-25-99-92-00-940 Ambulance - Drawn from Capital -                        -                     -                    

Total for Ambulance Services -$                      -$                   -$                  

1-26-01-00-00-520 Bylaw - Dog - License 21,900.00              22,000               22,000              
1-26-01-00-00-530 Bylaw - Dog - Fines -                        500                    500                   
1-26-01-00-01-520 Bylaw - Cat - License 6,610.00                6,500                 6,500                
1-26-01-00-01-530 Bylaw - Cat - Fines -                        200                    200                   
1-26-01-00-02-520 Bylaw - Discount (7,060.00)               (6,000)                (6,000)               

    Subtotal Animal Control 21,450.00              23,200               23,200              

1-26-02-00-00-520 Bylaw - Business Licenses 87,133.28              87,250               86,250              

    Subtotal Business Licenses 87,133.28              87,250               86,250              

1-26-02-00-00-410 Bylaw - Bad Debt Recovery -                        200                    200                   
1-26-02-00-00-530 Bylaw - Fines - Other 2,925.00                5,000                 1,000                
1-26-04-00-00-840 Bylaw - Tobacco Reduce - Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-26-99-91-00-920 Bylaw - Drawn from Op. Reserve -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Bylaw Other 2,925.00                5,200                 1,200                

Total Bylaw 111,508.28$          115,650$           110,650$          

Total Protective Services 1,075,048.71$       1,113,167$        1,089,591$       

Transportation Services

1-31-99-91-00-920 Shop - Drawn From Op Reserve 20,000.00              20,000               -                    
1-31-99-92-00-940 Shop - Trsf from Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-31-99-95-00-960 Shop - Inter-department Transfer -                        -                     -                    

Total Common Services 20,000.00$            20,000$             -$                  

1-32-01-00-00-410 Street Clean - Sweeping 7,802.30                600                    600                   
1-32-09-00-00-120 Sidewalk - Frontage - Sidewalk -                        2,840                 2,840                
1-32-09-00-00-410 Sidewalk - Installation -                        -                     -                    
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TOWN OF STETTLER
 2018 BUDGET REVENUE

AS OF MAY 11, 2018

2017 2017 2018
Account Description Actual Budget Estimated

1-32-21-00-00-120 Roads - Frontage - Pavement 572,971.60            69,575               67,460              
1-32-21-00-00-410 Roads - Misc. Revenue 779.76                   -                     -                    
1-32-21-00-00-550 Roads - Frontage Interest -                        -                     -                    
1-32-21-00-00-560 Roads - Equipment Rental -                        -                     -                    
1-32-21-00-01-120 Roads - Frontage - Curb & Gutter -                        770                    -                    

    Subtotal Operations 581,553.66            73,785               70,900              

1-32-21-00-00-830 Roads - Infrastructure -Federal Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-32-21-00-00-840 Roads - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-32-21-00-00-842 Roads - STEP Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-32-21-00-00-832 Roads - SCP Grant -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Provincial/Federal Grants -                        -                     -                    

1-32-99-91-00-920 Trans - Drawn From Op Reserves 44,035.67              62,000               201,500            
1-32-99-92-00-940 Roads - Transfer from Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-32-99-94-00-990 Trans - Contributed from Surplus -                        -                     -                    
1-32-99-95-00-960 Trans - Inter-department Transfer -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Roads/Sidewalks 44,035.67              62,000               201,500            

Total Roads, Streets, Lighting 625,589.33$          135,785$           272,400$          

1-33-00-00-00-560 Airport - Hangar Lease 5,114.00                5,110                 5,110                
1-33-00-00-01-560 Airport - Other Revenue 1,151.90                1,000                 1,000                
1-33-00-00-01-840 Airport - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-33-99-91-00-920 Airport - Drawn from Op. Reserves -                        -                     -                    
1-33-99-92-00-940 Airport - Drawn From Capital -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Hangar Lease & Other 6,265.90                6,110                 6,110                

1-33-00-00-00-850 Airport - Conditional Trsf Local Gov't 4,500.00                4,500                 4,500                

    Subtotal County Contribution 4,500.00                4,500                 4,500                

Total Airport 10,765.90$            10,610$             10,610$            

1-37-01-00-00-120 Drainage - Frontage - Storm Sewer -                        -                     -                    
1-37-01-00-00-410 Drainage - Installation -                        -                     -                    
1-37-01-00-06-410 Drainage - Hydrovac Rental -                        -                     -                    
1-37-99-91-00-920 Drainage - Drawn fr. Op. Reserve -                        -                     -                    

   Total Drainage -$                      -$                   -$                  

Total Transportation Services 656,355.23$          166,395$           283,010$          

Water, Sewer & Garbage Services

1-41-00-00-00-120 Water - Frontage - Water -                        25,775               25,775              

    Subtotal Frontage -                        25,775               25,775              

1-41-00-00-00-350 Water - WTS Contract -                        -                     -                    
1-41-00-00-00-410 Water - Metered Sale of Water 1,884,443.15         2,050,576          2,057,770         
1-41-00-00-00-411 Water - Metered Sale - Out of Town 1,024,558.65         850,500             819,410            

19 43



TOWN OF STETTLER
 2018 BUDGET REVENUE

AS OF MAY 11, 2018

2017 2017 2018
Account Description Actual Budget Estimated

1-41-00-00-00-490 Water - Sale of Other Goods -                        -                     -                    
1-41-00-00-00-510 Water - Penalties 25,627.97              25,000               25,000              
1-41-00-00-00-550 Water - Returns On Investments -                        -                     -                    
1-41-00-00-01-410 Water - Service Connect Fee 19,650.00              20,000               20,000              
1-41-00-00-02-410 Water - Installation Charges 5,476.10                4,000                 4,000                
1-41-00-00-03-410 Water - Bad Debt Recovery 582.74                   400                    400                   
1-41-00-00-04-410 Water - Other Revenue -                        -                     -                    
1-41-00-00-05-410 Water Dispensor - Bulk Sale 45,359.22              50,000               40,000              
1-41-00-00-06-410 Water - Hydrovac Rental -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Water Operations 3,005,697.83         3,000,476          2,966,580         

1-41-00-00-00-832 Water - SCP Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-41-00-00-00-840 Water - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-41-11-00-00-830 Water - Infrastructure - Federal Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-41-11-00-00-840 Water - Infrastructure - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Grants -                        -                     -                    

1-41-99-91-00-920 Water - Drawn From Op Reserve 89,464.72              -                     15,000              
1-41-99-92-00-930 Water - Contr From Op Functions -                        -                     -                    
1-41-99-92-00-940 Water - Transfer From Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-41-99-94-00-990 Water - Contributed From Surplus -                        -                     -                    
1-41-99-94-01-990 Water - Cont. from Surplus (Capital) -                        -                     -                    
1-41-99-95-00-960 Water - Inter-department Transfer -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Water Other 89,464.72              -                     15,000              

Total Water Supply & Distribution 3,095,162.55$       3,026,251$        3,007,355$       

1-42-00-00-00-120 Sewer - Frontage - Sanitary Sewer -                        45,490               52,010              

    Subtotal Frontage -                        45,490               52,010              

1-42-00-00-00-410 Sewer - Service Charges 873,311.95            842,000             880,000            
1-42-00-00-00-830 Sewer - Infrastructure - Federal Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-42-00-00-00-840 Sewer - Infrastructure - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-42-00-00-01-410 Sewer - Installation Charges 8,212.50                4,000                 4,000                
1-42-00-00-02-410 Sewer - Dumping Charge 4,720.00                14,400               12,000              
1-42-00-00-03-410 Sewer - Other Revenue -                        -                     -                    
1-42-00-00-04-410 Sewer - Bad Debt Recovery -                        -                     -                    
1-42-00-00-06-410 Sewer - Hydrovac Rental -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Operations 886,244.45            860,400             896,000            

1-42-15-00-00-840 Sewer - Disaster Recovery Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-42-99-91-00-920 Sewer - Drawn From Op Reserves -                        -                     -                    
1-42-99-92-00-940 Sewer - Transfer from Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-42-99-94-00-990 Sewer - Contributed from Surplus -                        -                     -                    
1-42-99-95-00-960 Sewer - Inter-department Transfer -                        -                     -                    

Total Sanitary Sewer 886,244.45$          905,890$           948,010$          

1-43-01-00-00-410 Landfill - Miscellaneous 8,005.21                8,000                 7,000                
1-43-01-00-00-411 Landfill - Residential Garbage Revenue 612,539.05            601,680             609,615            
1-43-01-00-00-590 Landfill - Hauling Rebate 19,864.08              21,900               23,000              
1-43-01-00-02-410 Landfill - Bad Debt Recovery -                        -                     -                    
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1-43-04-00-00-490 Recycling - Misc. Revenue 132,601.65            161,250             162,000            
1-43-12-00-00-850 Landfill - Transfer Station - Offset -                        -                     -                    
1-43-99-91-00-920 Landfill/Recycling - Drawn From Op Reserve 158,602.16            150,000             -                    
1-43-99-92-00-940 Landfill - Transfer to Operating -                        -                     -                    

Total Garbage Collection & Disposal 931,612.15$          942,830$           801,615$          

Total Water, Sewer & Garbage Serv. 4,913,019.15$       4,874,971$        4,756,980$       

Community Services

1-51-00-00-00-840 FCSS - Provincial Grant 157,148.00            157,148             157,148            
1-51-99-91-00-920 FCSS - Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    

Total FCSS 157,148.00$          157,148$           157,148$          

1-56-00-00-00-490 Cemetery - Other Revenue 24,182.01              15,000               15,000              
1-56-00-00-00-550 Cemetery - Return On Investments 757.30                   550                    600                   
1-56-00-00-01-490 Cemetery - Perpetual Care Fee 1,980.00                1,800                 1,800                
1-56-00-00-01-491 Cemetery - Columbarium Replacement Fee 3,500.00                2,000                 2,000                
1-56-00-00-01-550 Cemetery - Columbarium Return On Investments -                        -                     -                    
1-56-99-91-00-920 Cemetery - Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    

Total - Cemetery 30,419.31$            19,350$             19,400$            

Total Community Services 187,567.31$          176,498$           176,548$          

Subdivision Land & Development

1-61-01-00-00-520 Planning & Dev - Building Permits 29,126.34              45,000               30,000              
1-61-01-00-01-520 Planning & Dev - Letters of Inquiry 760.00                   500                    500                   
1-61-01-00-02-520 Planning & Dev - Other Permits 5,500.00                6,000                 6,000                
1-61-01-00-03-520 Planning & Dev - Rezoning Fees -                        500                    500                   
1-61-01-00-04-520 Planning & Dev - MPC/DAB Fee 550.00                   500                    500                   
1-61-01-00-05-520 Planning & Dev - PGE Permits 5,409.10                10,000               7,000                

   Subtotal Planning & Development 41,345.44              62,500               44,500              

1-61-02-00-00-840 Municipal Planning - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-61-02-00-00-850 Municipal Planning - County Contribution -                        -                     -                    
1-61-02-00-01-840 Municipal Planning - Provincial Grant - West Ent -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Municipal Planning -                        -                     -                    

1-61-03-00-00-410 Engineering Admin - Other Revenue -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Engineering Admin. -                        -                     -                    

1-61-99-91-00-920 Planning & Dev - Drawn fr. Op. Reserve -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Planning & Dev General -                        -                     -                    

Total Planning & Development 41,345.44$            62,500$             44,500$            
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1-62-99-91-00-920 Grants - Drawn from Op. Reserve -                        -                     -                    

Total Grants -$                      -$                   -$                  

1-64-02-00-00-490 BOT - Souvenir Sales 219.54                   400                    150                   
1-64-02-00-00-491 BOT - Other Goods & Services -                        900                    900                   
1-64-02-00-00-492 BOT - Other Tourism -                        3,000                 3,000                
1-64-02-00-00-493 BOT - Promotion -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-494 BOT - Community Event 19,593.81              -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-550 BOT - Interest 665.68                   360                    360                   
1-64-02-00-00-560 BOT - Brochure Advertising 5,828.38                8,000                 -                    
1-64-02-00-00-561 BOT - Meeting Room Rental 678.17                   200                    300                   
1-64-02-00-00-590 BOT - Donations 15.00                     -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-591 BOT - Group Insurance Commission 1,915.13                2,250                 2,000                
1-64-02-00-00-832 BOT - SCP Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-840 BOT - Provincial Grant 7,432.66                -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-842 BOT - STEP Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-850 BOT - Town of Stettler -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-851 BOT - County of Stettler -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-00-852 BOT - Other Municipalities -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-00-01-852 BOT - Other Muni - Memberships -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Board of Trade 36,348.37              15,110               6,710                

1-64-02-03-01-490 BOT - Project - Women's Conference 5,111.34                7,500                 2,500                
1-64-02-03-04-490 BOT - Project - Shop Stettler 7,907.09                7,500                 10,500              
1-64-02-03-06-490 BOT - Project - Business Wall 2,490.00                4,000                 3,000                
1-64-02-03-07-490 BOT - Project - General Meeting -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-03-08-490 BOT - Project - Trade Show 90,761.66              60,000               63,000              
1-64-02-03-09-490 BOT - Project - Seminars/Workshops -                        500                    250                   
1-64-02-03-10-490 BOT - Project - Luncheons 106.49                   600                    -                    
1-64-02-03-12-490 BOT - Project - Dr. Recruitment 2,951.87                -                     45,000              
1-64-02-03-13-490 BOT - Project - Awards Banquet 8,507.18                15,000               15,000              
1-64-02-03-14-490 BOT - Destination St. Luncheon 592.01                   -                     -                    
1-64-02-03-15-490 BOT - Project - Greenlab -                        -                     -                    
1-64-02-03-24-490 BOT - Project - Open Farm Days -                        -                     16,000              
1-64-02-03-26-490 BOT - Project - Pheasant Festival 62,155.52              90,000               75,000              
1-64-02-03-27-490 BOT - Project - SWS (8.33)                     1,000                 -                    

   Subtotal Project 180,574.83            186,100             230,250            

Total Board of Trade 216,923.20            201,210             236,960            

1-64-03-00-00-560 HBC - Com Garden - Rental 788.40                   650                    800                   
1-64-03-00-00-590 HBC - Donation 5,760.00                -                     -                    
1-64-03-00-00-850 HBC - Town Grant -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Heartland Beautification Com. 6,548.40                650.00               800.00              

1-64-99-91-00-920 Ec Dev - Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Ec Dev - Other -                        -                     -                    

Total Economic Development 223,471.60$          201,860$           237,760$          
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1-66-00-00-01-520 Subd Land Dev - Subdivision Fees 400.00                   2,000                 2,000                
1-66-00-00-01-990 Subd Land Dev - Public Reserve-in-Lieu -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-01-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - M/L -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-02-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - M/L #4 -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-04-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - Other -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-05-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - Emmerson -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-06-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - NE Ind. -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-07-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales -  Emmerson M/H -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-08-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - M/L #5 -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-09-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - M/L #6A -                        -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-10-400 Subd Land Dev - Land Sales - M/L #6B 61,300.00              -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-03-590 Subd Land Dev - Utility Development Agreement 20,392.47              -                     -                    
1-66-00-00-05-520 Subd Land Dev - Botha Subdivision Fees -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Land Sales & Other 82,092.47              2,000                 2,000                

1-66-99-91-00-920 Subd Land Dev - Drawn From Op Reserves -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Subd Land Dev General -                        -                     -                    

Total Subdivision Land & Dev. 82,092.47$            2,000$               2,000$              

Total Subdivision Land & Development 346,909.51$          266,360$           284,260$          

Building & Land Rentals

1-67-99-91-00-920 Affordable Housing - Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    
1-67-99-92-00-940 Affordable Hsg - Trsf from Capital -                        -                     -                    

   Subtotal Affordable Housing -                        -                     -                    

1-69-01-00-00-560 Land Rental - SE9-39-19-W4 2,380.95                2,380                 2,380                
1-69-01-00-02-560 Land Rental - NW4-39-19-W4 & LS11 3,493.68                3,500                 3,500                
1-69-01-00-04-560 Land Rental - Pt SW27-38-22-W4 -                        -                     -                    
1-69-01-00-05-560 Land Rental - Parcel D Plan 2891ET 497.15                   500                    500                   
1-69-01-00-06-560 Land Rental - Telus -                        -                     -                    
1-69-01-00-07-560 Land Rental - Wetlands PTNW13-39 1,026.00                850                    850                   
1-69-01-00-08-560 Land Rental - Road Use 3,804.50                4,300                 4,300                
1-69-01-00-09-560 Land Rental - Atco NE Ind. 40 St. 2,190.42                2,200                 2,200                

    Subtotal Land Rental 13,392.70              13,730               13,730              

1-69-23-00-00-560 AE Kennedy Rental - Health Unit 185,978.91            185,979             190,582            

    Subtotal AE Kennedy Rental 185,978.91            185,979             190,582            

1-69-00-00-00-560 General Rental - Miscellaneous 2,201.00                2,200                 2,200                
1-69-25-00-00-560 Rental - Ambulance Station 20,108.00              18,700               20,100              
1-69-73-11-01-560 Rental - SRC - Library 42,000.00              42,000               42,000              
1-69-99-91-00-920 Rental - Drawn from Op. Reserves -                        -                     -                    
1-69-99-92-00-940 Rental - Transfer from Capital -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Other Rental 64,309.00              62,900               64,300              

Total Building & Land Rentals 263,680.61$          262,609$           268,612$          
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Parks & Leisure

1-71-00-00-00-410 P & L - Bad Debt Recovery -                        -                     -                    
1-71-00-00-00-490 P & L - Miscellaneous Revenue 1,644.15                2,520                 2,520                
1-71-00-00-00-510 P & L - Penalties -                        -                     -                    
1-71-00-00-00-832 P & L - SCP Grant 3,532.00                -                     -                    
1-71-00-00-01-590 P & L - Donations 1,250.00                -                     1,000                
1-71-99-91-00-920 P & L - Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    
1-71-99-92-00-940 P & L - Drawn From Capital -                        -                     -                    

Total Parks & Leisure Board 6,426.15$              2,520$               3,520$              

1-72-00-00-81-413 P & L - Parent & Tot Skating 106.68                   200                    200                   
1-72-00-00-81-414 P & L - Noon Hockey & Skating 1,941.77                1,200                 900                   
1-72-00-00-82-410 P & L - Ball Diamond - Fees 10,387.50              11,000               11,500              
1-72-00-00-82-490 P & L - Ball Diamond - Misc. 1,142.84                -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-82-850 P & L - Ball Diamond - County Trsf. -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-86-411 P & L - Soccer Field - Fees 7,000.00                7,100                 7,200                
1-72-00-00-86-490 P & L - Soccer Field - Misc. -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-86-850 P & L - Soccer Field - County Trsf. -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-88-410 P & L - Adult Badminton -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-95-410 P & L - Adult Volleyball -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-97-410 P & L - Go Girl Fees -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-97-411 P & L - Child Mind Fee -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-97-412 P & L - Wellness Network Fees 100.00                   -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-97-490 P & L - Major Events 1,000.00                1,000                 1,000                
1-72-00-00-97-830 P & L - Canada Day Grant -                        1,500                 1,500                
1-72-00-00-97-840 P & L - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-98-590 P & L - Tar Trek -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-98-850 P & L - Events - County Transfer -                        -                     -                    
1-72-00-00-99-410 P & L - Clinics & Courses -                        -                     -                    

Total Parks & Leisure Programs 21,678.79$            22,000$             22,300$            

1-73-11-00-00-416 Rec Centre - Public Skating Sponsors 4,420.00                5,500                 3,500                
1-73-11-00-00-560 Rec Centre - Board Advertising 19,460.95              20,100               20,200              
1-73-11-00-00-561 Rec Centre - Zamboni Advertising -                        2,000                 -                    
1-73-11-00-00-562 Rec Centre - Pepsi Agreement -                        -                     -                    
1-73-11-00-00-563 Rec Centre - Ice Logo Avertising -                        -                     -                    
1-73-11-00-01-560 Rec Centre - Rental - Concession 12,008.10              18,500               15,000              
1-73-11-00-01-561 Rec Centre - Rental - Meeting Rooms 19,256.45              10,000               10,000              
1-73-11-00-01-562 Rec Centre - Rental - NonIce (Trade Show) 8,319.94                14,000               14,000              
1-73-11-00-01-563 Rec Centre - Rental - Other Ice 15,942.55              13,400               12,000              
1-73-11-00-01-564 Rec Centre - Rental - Summer Ice 35,266.60              51,900               52,000              
1-73-11-00-01-565 Ice Rental - Figure Skating Club 24,315.04              25,000               27,000              
1-73-11-00-01-566 Ice Rental - Minor Hockey 128,075.32            111,000             111,700            
1-73-11-00-02-562 Ice Fees - Adults 30,104.33              30,500               31,000              
1-73-11-00-03-560 Ice Fees - Junior "B" 11,965.83              13,100               17,000              
1-73-11-00-03-561 Ice Fees - Bantam AAA -                        -                     -                    
1-73-11-00-04-560 Tournament Fees - Hockey 5,825.63                13,600               8,000                
1-73-11-02-00-850 Rec Centre - County Transfer 471,008.25            471,500             474,500            

Total Recreation Centre 785,968.99$          800,100$           795,900$          
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1-73-12-05-00-410 Fitness Area - Advanced 660.00                   3,000                 2,500                
1-73-12-05-00-411 Fitness Area - Drop-In 7,945.36                8,950                 9,000                
1-73-12-05-00-590 Fitness Area - Donation -                        -                     -                    
1-73-12-05-00-840 Fitness Area - Prov. Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-73-12-05-01-410 Fitness Area - Programs 17,038.46              20,500               21,000              
1-73-12-05-02-410 Fitness Area - Annual Pass 8,470.19                7,000                 7,100                

Total Fitness Area 34,114.01              39,450               39,600              

1-73-13-00-00-410 Pool - Swim Registration Fees 26,767.50              22,500               25,000              
1-73-13-00-00-490 Pool - Sale of Other Goods & Services 2,613.09                3,000                 3,000                
1-73-13-00-00-590 Pool - Swim Sponsorship -                        -                     -                    
1-73-13-00-00-850 Pool - County Transfer -                        -                     -                    
1-73-13-00-01-410 Pool - Admission - Public 84,854.63              65,000               66,000              
1-73-13-00-01-411 Pool - Admission - 3 Month 17,994.48              17,000               18,000              
1-73-13-00-01-413 Pool - Admission - 12 Month 55,850.78              39,000               39,500              
1-73-13-00-01-414 Pool - Admission - 10X 23,383.36              20,900               21,000              
1-73-13-00-01-415 Pool - Admission - 1 Month 15,303.79              18,000               18,000              
1-73-13-00-02-410 Pool - Advance Aquatics 6,474.85                9,000                 5,000                
1-73-13-00-10-560 Pool - Group Rental 14,514.94              12,000               12,250              
1-73-13-00-10-561 Pool - Private Functions 5,543.10                5,000                 5,250                
1-73-13-00-11-560 Pool - Locker Rental 4,379.50                3,800                 4,250                
1-73-13-00-12-560 Pool - Swim Club 10,075.84              4,000                 5,000                
1-73-13-00-13-560 Pool - School Registration 37,350.00              38,500               40,000              
1-73-13-00-14-590 Pool - Donations -                        -                     -                    
1-73-13-00-15-490 Pool - Snacks for Resale 4,010.48                3,000                 3,250                

Total Pool 309,116.34$          260,700$           265,500$          

1-73-99-91-00-920 Facilities -Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    
1-73-99-92-00-930 Facilities - Cont from Op Functions -                        -                     -                    
1-73-99-94-00-990 Facilities - Contributed from Surplus -                        -                     -                    
1-73-99-94-01-990 Facilities - Cont. from Surplus (Capital) -                        -                     -                    

Total Facilities -$                      -$                   -$                  

1-74-14-00-00-490 Community Hall - Pop Machine/Dispensor -                        -                     -                    
1-74-14-00-00-560 Community Hall - Hall Rental 39,657.85              48,000               37,000              
1-74-14-00-00-561 Community Hall - Bar Rental -                        -                     -                    
1-74-14-00-00-562 Community Hall - Kitchen Rental -                        -                     -                    
1-74-14-00-00-590 Community Hall - Donations -                        -                     -                    
1-74-14-00-01-490 Community Hall - Miscellaneous Revenue -                        -                     -                    
1-74-14-00-00-840 Community Hall - Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-74-99-91-00-920 Culture - Drawn From Op Reserve 6,689.40                -                     15,000              
1-74-99-92-00-930 Culture - Cont. from Op Functions -                        -                     -                    
1-74-99-92-00-940 Culture - Transfer to Operating -                        -                     -                    

Total Community Hall 46,347.25$            48,000$             52,000$            

1-74-16-00-00-410 Seniors - Drop In Fee 9,270.89                6,500                 6,000                
1-74-16-00-00-560 Seniors - Rental 1,455.33                4,500                 4,500                
1-74-16-00-00-590 Seniors - HUB 6,000.00                -                     6,000                

Total Seniors 16,726.22$            11,000$             16,500$            
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2017 2017 2018
Account Description Actual Budget Estimated

1-77-01-00-00-560 Parks - Lions Campground Rental 97,612.93              90,000               90,000              

   Subtotal Lions Campground 97,612.93              90,000               90,000              

1-77-00-00-00-840 Parks - Provincial Grant -                        -                     -                    
1-77-00-00-00-842 Parks - STEP Grant 17,044.50              -                     -                    
1-77-00-00-00-990 Parks - Parkland Dedication Funds -                        -                     -                    
1-77-00-00-02-590 Parks - Donation 25,000.00              -                     -                    
1-77-00-00-03-590 Parks - Skateboard Donation -                        -                     -                    
1-77-00-00-02-990 Parks - School Contribution -                        -                     -                    
1-77-02-00-00-490 Parks - General - Miscellaneous Revenue -                        -                     -                    
1-77-02-00-00-590 Parks - General - Walking Path Donation -                        -                     -                    
1-77-03-00-00-990 Parks - Sharpe - Legion Contribution 970.87                   -                     
1-77-05-00-00-990 Parks - Tree Grant -                        -                     
1-77-10-00-00-590 Parks - General - Memorial - Donation 425.00                   650                    650                   
1-77-99-91-00-920 Parks - Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    
1-77-99-92-00-930 Parks - Cont from Op Functions -                        -                     -                    
1-77-99-92-00-940 Parks - Drawn from Capital -                        -                     -                    
1-77-99-94-00-990 Parks - Contr. from Surplus -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Other Park Revenue 43,440.37              650                    650                   

Total Parks 141,053.30$          90,650$             90,650$            

Total Recreation, Parks & Culture 1,361,431.05$       1,274,420$        1,285,970$       

Excess Collections/Contingency

1-97-00-00-00-990 Excess Collection of Requisitions -                        -                     -                    
1-97-00-00-01-990 Under Collection of Requisitions (1,009.44)               -                     -                    
1-97-99-91-00-920 Operating Contingency - Drawn From Op Reserve -                        -                     -                    

Total Operating Contingency (1,009.44)$             -$                   -$                  

Total Excess Collections/Conting. (1,009.44)$             -$                   -$                  

Taxes

1-99-01-00-01-111 Taxes - Municipal 5,645,219.98         5,648,671          5,785,076         

   Subtotal Municipal Taxes 5,645,219.98         5,648,671          5,785,076         

1-99-01-00-02-111 Taxes - School - Residential 1,344,281.49         1,343,866          1,400,720         
1-99-01-00-03-111 Taxes - School - Non-Residential 876,985.98            877,527             921,657            
1-99-01-00-04-111 Taxes - Senior Housing 291,496.81            290,362             314,393            
1-99-01-00-05-111 Taxes - DIP -                        -                     412                   

   Subtotal Non-Municipal Taxes 2,512,764.28         2,511,755          2,637,182         

Total Taxes 8,157,984.26$       8,160,426$        8,422,258$       
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General Government (Part 2)

1-99-02-00-01-140 Business Taxes 6,300.00                6,500                 6,450                
1-99-02-00-01-510 Penalties & Costs on Taxes 58,643.56              55,000               57,000              
1-99-02-00-01-540 Franchise - Gas 796,076.60            865,000             939,000            
1-99-02-00-02-540 Franchise - Electric 359,963.67            358,000             664,110            

    Subtotal Other General Operations 1,220,983.83         1,284,500          1,666,560         

1-99-02-00-02-550 Returns on Investments 105,794.74            67,000               90,000              
1-99-02-00-03-550 Internal Interim Financing -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Returns on Investments 105,794.74            67,000               90,000              

1-99-02-00-04-740 Consolidated Unconditional Municipal Grant -                        -                     -                    

    Subtotal Grants -                        -                     -                    

Total Other Revenue 1,326,778.57$       1,351,500$        1,756,560$       

Total General Government (Part 2) 1,326,778.57$       1,351,500$        1,756,560$       

Total Revenue 18,599,300.32$     17,952,711$       18,630,152$     
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TOWN OF STETTLER
2018 OPERATING BUDGET
EXPENDITURE PIE CHART

Operating Expenditures 2018 %

1. General Government 1,359,795$      8.5%
2. Protective Services 2,375,903        14.9%
3. Roads, Streets, Transportation 2,236,416        14.0%
4. Water, Sewer, Garbage Services 4,062,734        25.4%
5. Community Services 286,425           1.8%
6. Subdivision, Land & Development 1,003,922        6.3%
7. Building & Land Rentals 40,800             0.3%
8. Parks & Leisure 3,522,150        22.0%
9. Capital Expenditure Funding 1,104,825        6.9%

           Total Expenditures 15,992,970$    100.0%
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TOWN OF STETTLER
2018 BUDGET EXPENSE 

AS OF MAY 11, 2018

2017 2017 2018
Account Number Description Actual Budget Estimated

General Government

2-11-00-00-00-151 Council - Honorarium 123,228.76              144,250                 146,690               
2-11-00-00-00-158 Council - Per Diem 21,710.00                27,000                   27,000                 
2-11-00-00-00-211 Council - Travel & Subsistence 21,274.08                15,000                   16,000                 
2-11-00-00-00-214 Council - Membership/Conference Fees 16,165.90                14,000                   14,000                 
2-11-00-00-00-511 Council - Stationery & Supply 3,522.15                  2,000                     700                      
2-11-99-91-00-764 Council - Trsf to Operating Reserve 2,000.00                  2,000                     2,000                   

Total Council & Legislative 187,900.89$             204,250$               206,390               

2-12-01-00-00-111 Admin - Salary 676,015.00              656,940                 681,580               
2-12-01-00-00-211 Admin - Travel & Subsistence 12,374.96                12,000                   12,000                 
2-12-01-00-00-214 Admin - Registration & Membership 3,541.18                  6,000                     6,000                   
2-12-01-00-00-216 Admin - Training 3,977.27                  4,000                     8,000                   
2-12-01-00-00-225 Admin - Land Titles 592.18                     1,300                     1,300                   
2-12-01-00-00-231 Admin - Accounting & Audit 15,500.00                20,000                   20,000                 
2-12-01-00-00-232 Admin - Legal 4,002.30                  15,000                   15,000                 
2-12-01-00-00-239 Admin - Other Services 452.16                     750                        750                      
2-12-01-00-00-272 Admin - Damage Claims -                           -                        -                      
2-12-01-00-00-274 Admin - Insurance & Bond Premiums 48,916.18                50,100                   50,120                 
2-12-01-00-00-811 Admin - Bank Service Charge 8,805.33                  7,800                     7,800                   
2-12-01-00-00-910 Admin - Allowance for Tax Rebates -                           -                        -                      
2-12-01-00-00-920 Admin - Uncollectable Accounts -                           -                        -                      
2-12-01-00-00-991 Admin - Cash Short/Over (197.85)                    50                         50                       
2-12-01-00-01-216 Admin - Safety Program 17,677.12                9,053                     14,000                 
2-12-01-00-01-239 Admin - Study -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Administration 791,655.83              782,993                 816,600               

2-12-02-00-00-112 Office - Repair Wages 4,103.51                  2,590                     3,580                   
2-12-02-00-00-221 Office - Advertising 1,737.28                  2,600                     2,600                   
2-12-02-00-00-222 Office - Telephone 6,661.25                  7,500                     7,500                   
2-12-02-00-00-223 Office - Postage 9,826.80                  13,000                   13,500                 
2-12-02-00-00-224 Office - Freight -                           300                        300                      
2-12-02-00-00-225 Office - Subscriptions 783.51                     860                        860                      
2-12-02-00-00-237 Office - Janitor 22,534.81                25,660                   26,430                 
2-12-02-00-00-252 Office - Purchase Building Repair 3,896.85                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-12-02-00-00-254 Office - Other Repair 922.86                     1,500                     2,000                   
2-12-02-00-00-263 Office - Equipment Rental 750.00                     2,000                     2,000                   
2-12-02-00-00-275 Office - Security Fee 629.79                     500                        500                      
2-12-02-00-00-511 Office - Stationery & Supply 9,653.62                  12,500                   12,500                 
2-12-02-00-00-519 Office - Household Goods 3,847.21                  3,500                     3,500                   
2-12-02-00-00-554 Office - Building Repair Material 3,211.29                  1,000                     1,000                   
2-12-02-00-00-581 Office - Gas 4,659.36                  4,617                     4,430                   
2-12-02-00-00-582 Office - Power 14,650.49                11,658                   12,495                 
2-12-02-00-00-583 Office - Water 948.68                     1,550                     1,600                   
2-12-02-00-10-254 Office - Other Joint Expense -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Office 88,817.31                94,335                   97,795                 

2-12-03-00-00-225 Computer - Subscriptions 2,924.25                  2,200                     3,000                   
2-12-03-00-00-511 Computer - Data Processing Supplies 3,580.25                  8,500                     9,000                   
2-12-03-00-01-239 Computer - Software Support 13,836.50                20,000                   20,000                 
2-12-03-00-02-239 Computer - Maintenance 210.00                     1,000                     1,000                   
2-12-03-00-03-239 Computer - Diamond Enhancement Plan 22,057.20                23,000                   23,000                 

   Subtotal Computer Services 42,608.20                54,700$                 56,000$               
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2017 2017 2018
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2-12-04-00-00-219 Public Relations - Food & Beverages 13,994.84                8,500                     9,000                   
2-12-04-00-00-221 Public Relations - Advertising 7,025.27                  2,000                     2,500                   
2-12-04-00-00-518 Public Relations - Promotion 3,567.61                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-12-04-00-01-518 Public Relations - Achievment Award 332.64                     1,000                     1,000                   
2-12-04-00-02-518 Public Relations - Promotional Material 1,945.00                  2,000                     2,000                   
2-12-04-00-03-518 Public Relations - Okoppe Expenses -                           -                        -                      
2-12-04-00-04-219 Volunteer Rec/Special Ev - Food -                           -                        -                      
2-12-04-00-04-221 Volunteer Rec/Special Ev - Advertising -                           -                        -                      
2-12-04-00-04-518 Volunteer Rec/Special Ev - Promo Material 150.00                     1,500                     -                      

    Subtotal Public Relations/Promotion 27,015.36                18,000                   17,500                 

2-12-11-00-00-239 Assessor 78,563.28                78,486                   81,000                 
2-12-11-00-01-239 Provincial Assessor -                           630                        630                      
2-12-11-00-02-239 Regional ARB 2,054.00                  2,000                     2,000                   

    Subtotal Assessor 80,617.28                81,116                   83,630                 

2-12-12-00-00-227 Departmental Study/Election 5,127.99                  7,000                     -                      
2-12-12-00-01-227 Census -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Election/Census 5,127.99                  7,000                     -                      

2-12-05-00-15-831 Office - Debenture Interest 31,524.75                31,520                   29,700                 
2-12-99-91-00-764 Office - Transfer to Operating Reserve 8,000.00                  8,000                     8,000                   
2-12-99-92-00-762 Office - Contributed to Capital -                           -                        -                      
2-12-99-93-00-832 Office - Debenture Principal 42,355.22                42,360                   44,180                 

   Subtotal Office General 81,879.97                81,880                   81,880                 

Total General Administration 1,117,721.94            1,120,024              1,153,405            

Total General Government 1,305,622.83            1,324,274$            1,359,795            

Protective Services

2-21-00-00-00-111 RCMP - Steno Salary 138,551.25              135,870                 138,840               
2-21-00-00-00-216 RCMP - Steno Training -                           1,200                     1,200                   
2-21-00-00-00-274 RCMP - Equipment Insurance 26.24                       30                         30                       
2-21-00-00-00-519 RCMP - Supplies 1,914.35                  540                        540                      
2-21-00-00-00-735 RCMP - Donations -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Police Support 140,491.84              137,640                 140,610               

2-21-00-00-00-300 RCMP - Contract Billings 1,059,577.25            1,114,926              1,141,849            
2-21-00-00-00-310 RCMP - Community Resource Officer -                           -                        -                      
2-21-99-91-00-764 RCMP - Transfer to Operating Reserve 59,141.57                -                        -                      
2-21-99-92-00-762 RCMP -Contributed To Capital -                           53,284                   53,284                 

   Subtotal RCMP General 1,118,718.82            1,168,210              1,195,133            

Total Police Department 1,259,210.66            1,305,850              1,335,743            
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2-23-00-00-00-111 Fire - Salary 292,070.24              280,460                 294,460               
2-23-00-00-00-112 Fire - Hall Repair Wages 1,377.69                  2,420                     1,710                   
2-23-00-00-00-138 Fire - Joint - WCB/Insurance 754.74                     2,250                     2,250                   
2-23-00-00-00-158 Fire - Joint - Honorarium 58,726.54                100,000                 100,000               
2-23-00-00-01-158 Fire - Town - Honoraium 30,938.37                40,000                   40,000                 
2-23-00-00-00-211 Fire - Travel & Subsistence 1,234.23                  1,050                     1,250                   
2-23-00-00-00-214 Fire - Joint - Registration & Membership 2,166.00                  5,600                     5,800                   
2-23-00-00-00-216 Fire - Joint - Training 33,375.56                48,000                   50,000                 
2-23-00-00-00-219 Fire - Fire Call Expense 151.52                     1,500                     1,500                   
2-23-00-00-00-238 Fire - Collection Agency Fees -                           -                        -                      
2-23-00-00-00-239 Fire - Joint - Computer Maintenance 8,746.42                  14,500                   15,000                 
2-23-00-00-00-271 Fire - Joint - Radio License 6,037.00                  6,300                     6,500                   
2-23-00-00-00-518 Fire - Joint - Awards -                           670                        700                      
2-23-00-00-00-519 Fire - Fire Prevention -                           1,200                     1,250                   
2-23-00-00-00-920 Fire - Uncollectable Accounts -                           -                        -                      
2-23-00-00-01-214 Fire - Joint - Driver's Abstract -                           600                        600                      
2-23-00-00-01-216 Fire - Training Initiative -                           -                        -                      
2-23-00-00-01-518 Fire - Joint - Meetings 1,471.69                  1,080                     1,100                   
2-23-00-00-02-158 Fire - Town - IT Honorarium -                           3,000                     3,000                   

    Subtotal Firefighter Services 437,050.00              508,630                 525,120               

2-23-01-00-00-222 Fire - Joint - Telephone 13,781.41                13,700                   13,800                 
2-23-01-00-00-224 Fire - Joint - Freight 2,447.60                  1,900                     2,000                   
2-23-01-00-00-227 Fire - Joint - Photo Development -                           -                        -                      
2-23-01-00-00-237 Fire - Joint - Janitor 1,971.00                  3,200                     3,400                   
2-23-01-00-00-252 Fire - Joint - Purchase Hall Repair 13,587.66                11,500                   12,600                 
2-23-01-00-00-254 Fire - Joint - Radio - Purchase Equipment Repair 9,535.63                  10,100                   14,000                 
2-23-01-00-00-263 Fire - Joint - Radio Tower Lease 2,400.00                  9,765                     7,000                   
2-23-01-00-00-274 Fire - Joint - Hall Insurance 1,450.87                  2,250                     1,490                   
2-23-01-00-00-275 Fire - Joint - Alarm Monitoring 635.28                     650                        660                      
2-23-01-00-00-512 Fire - Joint - Uniforms 7,288.40                  7,400                     7,600                   
2-23-01-00-00-519 Fire - Joint - Supplies 11,497.12                11,600                   12,000                 
2-23-01-00-00-529 Fire - Dispatch Fees 14,098.45                13,800                   14,900                 
2-23-01-00-00-554 Fire - Joint  - Hall Repair Material 5,671.88                  6,800                     6,900                   
2-23-01-00-00-581 Fire - Joint - Gas 7,247.36                  7,123                     6,898                   
2-23-01-00-00-582 Fire - Joint - Power 13,645.33                9,564                     11,287                 
2-23-01-00-00-583 Fire - Joint - Water 1,239.46                  1,100                     1,150                   
2-23-01-00-01-252 Fire - Hall Roof Repair -                           -                        -                      
2-23-01-00-01-254 Fire - Hired Equipment -                           1,500                     1,500                   
2-23-01-00-01-519 Fire - Foam 2,777.39                  2,500                     2,600                   
2-23-01-00-01-583 Fire - Joint  - Bulk Water -                           750                        750                      
2-23-01-00-02-252 Fire - Hall - Painting -                           -                        -                      
2-23-01-00-02-519 Fire - Joint - Medical Supplies/Registration 1,448.77                  6,200                     6,200                   

    Subtotal Fire Hall 110,723.61              121,402                 126,735               

2-23-02-00-00-138 Fire - Life Insurance 1,385.00                  1,800                     1,850                   
2-23-02-00-00-222 Fire - Telephone 229.71                     460                        475                      
2-23-02-00-00-254 Fire - Purchase Equipment Repair 17,699.77                13,000                   19,000                 
2-23-02-00-00-258 Fire - Purchase Air Equipment Repair 6,260.68                  6,200                     6,400                   
2-23-02-00-00-263 Fire - Tower Lease 2,137.83                  -                        -                      
2-23-02-00-00-274 Fire - Equipment Insurance 12,656.18                11,000                   13,180                 
2-23-02-00-00-275 Fire - Security -                           -                        -                      
2-23-02-00-00-512 Fire - Joint  - Protective Clothing 6,861.49                  57,300                   57,300                 
2-23-02-00-00-521 Fire - Equipment Gas, Oil, Etc 1,386.06                  1,250                     1,300                   
2-23-02-00-00-529 Fire - Equipment Repair Parts 12,552.92                6,100                     12,200                 
2-23-02-00-00-561 Fire - Small Equipment Purchase 4,743.00                  4,850                     5,000                   
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2-23-02-00-01-529 Fire - Lock Boxes -                           -                        -                      
2-23-02-00-02-561 Fire - Project 1 - Capital 25,738.62                27,000                   27,000                 

    Subtotal Fire Equipment 91,651.26                128,960                 143,705               

2-23-10-00-00-254 Fire - Regional Squad Units 3,481.17                  6,100                     6,200                   
2-23-10-00-00-521 Fire - Regional Fuel 6,753.33                  7,800                     8,000                   
2-23-10-00-01-254 Fire - Rescue Unit Repair 24,189.76                23,100                   24,000                 

   Subtotal Fire Regional 34,424.26                37,000                   38,200                 

2-23-05-00-15-831 Fire - Debenture Interest -                           -                        -                      
2-23-99-91-00-764 Fire - Transfer To Operating Reserve 28,941.88                2,000                     2,000                   
2-23-99-92-00-762 Fire - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      
2-23-99-93-00-832 Fire - Debenture Principal -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Fire General 28,941.88                2,000                     2,000                   

Total Fire Fighting & Preventive 702,791.01              797,992                 835,760               

2-24-00-00-00-111 Disaster Services - Coordinator Salary -                           -                        -                      
2-24-00-00-00-216 Disaster Services - Training -                           1,000                     1,000                   
2-24-00-00-00-239 Disaster Services - Contract 18,442.92                15,000                   15,000                 
2-24-00-00-00-519 Disaster Services - Supplies 78.57                       90                         80                       
2-24-00-00-00-582 Disaster Services - Siren - Power 1,033.74                  1,024                     1,139                   
2-24-99-91-00-764 Disaster Services - Trsf to Operating Reserve -                           -                        -                      
2-24-99-92-00-762 Disaster Services - Contr. to Capital -                           -                        -                      

Total Disaster Services 19,555.23                17,114$                 17,219                 

2-25-00-00-00-519 Ambulance - Garage Contribution -                           -                        -                      
2-25-00-00-00-765 Ambulance - Grant -                           -                        -                      
2-25-00-00-01-765 Ambulance - Cont. From Reserve -                           -                        -                      
2-25-99-92-00-762 Ambulance - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      

Total Ambulance -                           -                        -                      

2-26-01-00-00-239 Bylaw - Animal Control Contract 44,438.41                51,845                   45,549                 
2-26-01-00-00-519 Bylaw - Other Supplies 962.66                     2,500                     2,500                   
2-26-01-00-01-239 Bylaw - Vet Fees 1,442.91                  800                        800                      

    Subtotal Animal Control 46,843.98                55,145                   48,849                 

2-26-02-00-00-111 Bylaw - Inspector Salary 3,024.53                  10,700                   12,050                 
2-26-02-00-00-117 Bylaw - SCP Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-26-02-00-00-222 Bylaw - Telephone -                           -                        -                      
2-26-02-00-00-225 Bylaw - Petlinks -                           -                        -                      
2-26-02-00-00-232 Bylaw - Legal 8,719.94                  20,000                   20,000                 
2-26-02-00-00-238 Bylaw - Collection Agency Fees -                           -                        -                      
2-26-02-00-00-239 Bylaw - Enforcement Contract 103,689.83              96,285                   106,282               
2-26-02-00-00-920 Bylaw - Uncollectable Account -                           -                        -                      
2-26-03-00-00-239 Bylaw - Noxious Weed Contract -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Bylaw/Inspections 115,434.30              126,985                 138,332               
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2-26-04-00-00-112 Bylaw - Tobacco Reduce - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-26-04-00-00-232 Bylaw - Smoking - Legal -                           -                        -                      
2-26-04-00-00-519 Bylaw - Tobacco Reduce - Supplies -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Tobacco Reduction -                           -                        -                      

Total Bylaw Enforcement 162,278.28$             182,130$               187,181               

Total Protective Services 2,143,835.18$          2,303,086$            2,375,903            

Transportation Services

2-31-01-00-00-112 Shop - Wages 57,781.69                68,910                   55,690                 
2-31-01-00-00-222 Shop - Telephone 4,900.54                  1,860                     5,000                   
2-31-01-00-00-224 Shop - Freight 1,359.05                  4,500                     4,600                   
2-31-01-00-00-225 Shop - Service Manuals 2,030.21                  2,700                     2,800                   
2-31-01-00-00-239 Shop - Land Farmed Site -                           -                        -                      
2-31-01-00-00-252 Shop - Purchase Building Repair 10,566.04                10,000                   10,500                 
2-31-01-00-00-263 Shop - Radio Tower Lease -                           360                        360                      
2-31-01-00-00-274 Shop - Insurance 2,407.12                  2,540                     2,480                   
2-31-01-00-00-517 Shop - Janitor Supplies 2,201.81                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-31-01-00-00-519 Shop - Supplies 15,769.21                20,000                   20,000                 
2-31-01-00-00-529 Shop - Equipment Repair Parts 3,642.84                  5,000                     5,500                   
2-31-01-00-00-554 Shop - Building Repair Materials 2,943.78                  3,750                     3,750                   
2-31-01-00-00-561 Shop - Safety Supplies 3,419.65                  5,500                     5,500                   
2-31-01-00-00-562 Shop - Tools 7,777.60                  10,000                   10,000                 
2-31-01-00-00-581 Shop - Gas 5,369.16                  4,419                     5,245                   
2-31-01-00-00-582 Shop - Power 12,089.22                9,297                     9,752                   
2-31-01-00-00-583 Shop - Water (228.34)                    500                        500                      
2-31-01-00-01-252 Shop - Project 1 (Capital) 20,000.00                20,000                   -                      
2-31-01-00-01-561 Shop - Equipment (Capital) -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Shop Operations 152,029.58              172,336                 144,677               

2-31-11-00-01-112 Equip - Hydrovac - Wages 9,129.28                  33,900                   35,810                 
2-31-11-00-01-254 Equip - Hydrovac - Pur. Equip. Repair 1,343.06                  10,000                   10,000                 
2-31-11-00-01-272 Equip - Hydrovac - Damage Claim -                           -                        -                      
2-31-11-00-01-274 Equip - Hydrovac - Insurance 2,212.12                  2,290                     2,280                   
2-31-11-00-01-521 Equip - Hydrovac - Equip. Gas, Oil, etc 9,089.80                  9,000                     9,200                   
2-31-11-00-01-529 Equip - Hydrovac - Equip. Rep. Parts 7,488.63                  8,000                     10,000                 
2-31-11-00-01-583 Equip - Hydrovac - Water 1,612.73                  1,000                     1,000                   
2-31-11-00-01-731 Equip - Hydrovac - Transfer -                           -                        -                      
2-31-11-00-01-960 Equip - Hydrovac - Allocation (30,875.62)               (64,190)                 (67,060)               

   Subtotal Hydrovac -                           -                        1,230                   

2-31-99-91-00-764 Shop - Transfer to Reserve 1,000.00                  1,000                     1,000                   
2-31-99-92-00-762 Shop - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Shop General 1,000.00                  1,000                     1,000                   

Total Common Services 153,029.58$             173,336$               146,907               

2-32-00-00-00-111 Trans - Administration - Salary 68,458.31                69,230                   70,950                 
2-32-00-00-00-112 Trans - Equipment Repair Wages 64,271.83                51,650                   71,600                 
2-32-00-00-00-117 Trans - SCP Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-32-00-00-00-119 Trans - GIS Wages 28,062.92                28,070                   28,520                 
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2-32-00-00-00-216 Trans - Training 2,543.52                  6,000                     6,000                   
2-32-00-00-00-221 Trans - Advertising 283.87                     900                        900                      
2-32-00-00-00-222 Trans - Telephone 1,753.13                  1,550                     1,550                   
2-32-00-00-00-224 Trans - Freight 6,213.06                  5,600                     5,700                   
2-32-00-00-00-254 Trans - Purchase Equipment Repair 8,318.02                  6,800                     8,000                   
2-32-00-00-00-271 Trans - Equipment Licenses -                           1,750                     1,750                   
2-32-00-00-00-274 Trans - Equipment Insurance 26,648.25                23,960                   28,000                 
2-32-00-00-00-521 Trans - Equipment Gas, Oil, Etc 63,039.10                62,000                   63,500                 
2-32-00-00-00-529 Trans - Equipment Repair Parts 56,503.24                42,000                   42,000                 
2-32-00-00-00-561 Trans - Communication Equipment 3,903.99                  3,800                     3,800                   
2-32-00-00-00-562 Trans - Tools 2,418.93                  6,400                     6,400                   
2-32-00-00-00-770 Trans - Local Improvement Allowance 3,255.09                  -                        -                      

    Subtotal General & Repair/Maint. 335,673.26              309,710                 338,670               

2-32-01-00-00-112 Street Clean - Wages 33,122.11                45,200                   40,920                 
2-32-01-00-00-519 Street Clean - Materials 10,630.75                9,100                     9,300                   
2-32-01-00-00-529 Street Clean - Equipment Repair Parts 4,525.88                  6,620                     6,720                   
2-32-01-00-00-583 Street Clean - Water 1,935.27                  -                        1,500                   

    Subtotal Street Cleaning 50,214.01                60,920                   58,440                 

2-32-03-00-00-112 Snow Removal - Wages 103,854.54              132,360                 139,810               
2-32-03-00-00-263 Snow Removal - Machine Rent 27,382.63                40,000                   40,000                 
2-32-03-00-00-519 Snow Removal - Snow Fences 158.72                     1,000                     1,000                   
2-32-03-00-00-529 Snow Removal - Equipment Repair Parts 21,810.60                9,200                     9,400                   
2-32-03-00-00-534 Snow Removal - Road Salt 12,857.87                9,600                     9,600                   
2-32-03-00-00-535 Snow Removal - Road Sand 10,786.38                14,000                   14,200                 

    Subtotal Snow Removal 176,850.74              206,160                 214,010               

2-32-04-00-00-112 Outdoor Rink - Wages 19,882.19                14,830                   17,320                 
2-32-04-00-00-263 Outdoor Rink - Hired Contractor -                           -                        -                      
2-32-04-00-00-582 Outdoor Rink - Power 859.32                     1,819                     1,941                   
2-32-04-00-00-583 Outdoor Rink - Water 645.10                     775                        775                      

   Subtotal Outdoor Rinks 21,386.61                17,424                   20,036                 

2-32-05-00-00-112 Signs - Wages 7,698.99                  13,240                   10,570                 
2-32-05-00-00-519 Signs - Materials 7,237.52                  14,400                   14,400                 
2-32-07-00-00-112 Traffic Lane - Wages 4,179.40                  14,530                   11,940                 
2-32-07-00-00-244 Traffic Lane - Hired Contractor -                           5,000                     5,000                   
2-32-07-00-00-519 Traffic Lane - Materials 8,218.38                  5,700                     5,700                   
2-32-07-00-00-529 Traffic Lane - Equipment Repair Parts -                           600                        600                      

    Subtotal Signage & Lane Markers 27,334.29                53,470                   48,210                 

2-32-08-00-00-112 Lanes - Wages 19,735.00                38,740                   34,100                 
2-32-08-00-00-519 Lanes - Other Supplies 8.98                         900                        900                      
2-32-08-00-00-532 Lanes - Import Gravel 15,970.98                36,000                   36,500                 
2-32-08-00-00-533 Lanes - Import Pitrun -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Lanes 35,714.96                75,640                   71,500                 

2-32-09-00-00-112 Sidewalks - Wages 4,207.70                  8,390                     8,860                   
2-32-09-00-00-244 Sidewalks - Hired Contractor -                           75,000                   75,000                 
2-32-09-00-00-251 Sidewalks - Purchase Repair -                           2,500                     2,500                   
2-32-09-00-00-263 Sidewalks - Hired Equipment -                           500                        500                      
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2-32-09-00-00-519 Sidewalks - Other Goods 16.39                       540                        550                      
2-32-09-00-00-532 Sidewalks - Import Gravel -                           -                        -                      
2-32-09-00-00-533 Sidewalks - Import Pitrun -                           -                        -                      
2-32-09-00-00-539 Sidewalks - Concrete -                           -                        -                      
2-32-09-00-01-244 Sidewalks - Project 1 (Capital) 119,035.67              55,000                   55,000                 
2-32-09-00-02-112 Sidewalks - Third Party - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-32-09-00-02-244 Sidewalks - Third Party - Hired Contractor 7,000.00                  7,000                     7,000                   
2-32-09-00-02-539 Sidewalks - Third Party - Concrete -                           -                        -                      
2-32-09-00-03-244 Sidewalk - Pathway Rehab -                           -                        50,000                 

    Subtotal Sidewalks 130,259.76              148,930                 199,410               

2-32-10-00-00-251 Street Light - Installation/Replace. -                           5,300                     5,500                   
2-32-10-00-00-252 Street Light - Pole Replacement -                           16,510                   16,510                 
2-32-10-00-00-582 Street Light - Contract 229,871.15              218,333                 257,156               
2-32-10-00-01-112 Traffic Signals - Repair Wages 686.95                     4,520                     4,780                   
2-32-10-00-01-254 Traffic Signals - Purchase Repair 8,753.45                  4,300                     4,300                   
2-32-10-00-01-529 Traffic Signals - Repair Parts 274.76                     1,800                     5,000                   
2-32-10-00-01-582 Traffic Signals - Power 4,282.08                  2,966                     3,342                   

    Subtotal Traffic Lights & Signals 243,868.39              253,729                 296,588               

2-37-01-00-00-112 Drainage - Wages 116,792.83              67,790                   122,750               
2-37-01-00-00-251 Drainage - Catch Basin Cleaning -                           -                        -                      
2-37-01-00-00-254 Drainage - Purchase Equipment Repair -                           -                        -                      
2-37-01-00-00-263 Drainage - Machine Rental 204.00                     25,000                   25,000                 
2-37-01-00-00-519 Drainage - Other Goods 5,293.91                  8,400                     8,500                   
2-37-01-00-00-529 Drainage - Equipment Repair Parts -                           1,360                     1,360                   
2-37-01-00-00-566 Drainage - Culverts 13,943.90                7,600                     7,700                   
2-37-01-00-01-233 Drainage - Eng. Study -                           -                        -                      
2-37-01-00-01-566 Drainage - Project 1 -                           -                        -                      
2-37-01-00-01-960 Drainage - Hydrovac - Allocation 6,175.04                  12,686                   13,220                 
2-37-01-00-15-831 Drainage - Debenture Interest -                           -                        
2-37-99-91-00-764 Drainage - Trsf to Op. Reserve -                           -                        
2-37-99-92-00-762 Drainage - Contr. to Capital -                           -                        
2-37-99-93-00-832 Drainage - Debenture Principal -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Drainage 142,409.68              122,836                 178,530               

2-32-21-00-00-112 Roads - Wages 350,557.16              235,740                 274,270               
2-32-21-00-00-116 Roads - STEP Wages 614.22                     -                        -                      
2-32-21-00-00-117 Roads - SCP Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-32-21-00-00-233 Roads - Study -                           2,000                     2,000                   
2-32-21-00-00-254 Roads - Hired Repair/Equipment -                           4,100                     4,100                   
2-32-21-00-00-263 Roads - Machine Rental 8,565.38                  10,000                   10,000                 
2-32-21-00-00-272 Roads - Damage Claims (862.80)                    -                        -                      
2-32-21-00-00-519 Roads - Other Goods 10,586.16                10,500                   10,500                 
2-32-21-00-00-532 Roads - Import Gravel 1,431.07                  6,300                     6,400                   
2-32-21-00-00-533 Roads - Import Pitrun -                           -                        -                      
2-32-21-00-00-536 Roads - Asphalt Hotmix 29,709.29                21,000                   21,400                 
2-32-21-00-00-537 Roads - Asphalt Other Goods 5,827.10                  7,000                     7,000                   
2-32-21-00-00-538 Roads - Gravel Road Oiling 5,623.30                  25,000                   25,000                 
2-32-21-00-00-539 Roads - Crack Filling 6,569.18                  8,000                     8,000                   
2-32-21-00-02-536 Roads - Project 2 - Screen Top Soil -                           -                        25,000                 
2-32-21-00-03-536 Roads - Project 3 - Patch 51 Ave -                           -                        -                      
2-32-21-00-04-536 Roads - Project 4 - Slurry Seal -                           -                        90,000                 
2-32-21-00-05-536 Roads - Project 5 - Guard Rail -                           7,000                     6,500                   
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2-32-21-00-05-112 Roads - Third Party - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-32-21-00-05-519 Roads - Third Party - Materials -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Roads Maintenance 418,620.06              336,640                 490,170               

2-32-21-00-15-831 Roads - Debenture Interest 43,893.11                48,240                   42,980                 
2-32-99-91-00-764 Roads - Trsf to Op Reserve 16,510.00                -                        -                      
2-32-99-92-00-762 Trans - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      
2-32-99-93-00-832 Roads - Debenture Principal 79,318.93                86,930                   82,800                 

   Subtotal Roads General 139,722.04              135,170                 125,780               

Total Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights 1,722,053.80            1,720,629              2,041,344            

2-33-00-00-00-111 Airport - Administration Salary 2,919.52                  2,980                     3,030                   
2-33-00-00-00-112 Airport - Wages 7,686.69                  15,330                   16,190                 
2-33-00-00-00-214 Airport - Memberships -                           300                        300                      
2-33-00-00-00-222 Airport - Telephone 854.27                     1,000                     1,000                   
2-33-00-00-00-224 Airport - Freight -                           100                        100                      
2-33-00-00-00-251 Airport - Runway Repairs 2,753.74                  5,000                     10,000                 
2-33-00-00-00-252 Airport - Purchase Building Repair -                           1,000                     1,000                   
2-33-00-00-00-254 Airport - Riding Mower Repairs 1,764.55                  900                        2,000                   
2-33-00-00-00-255 Airport - Grounds Repair -                           1,000                     1,000                   
2-33-00-00-00-263 Airport - Hired Equipment/Repair 99.36                       3,000                     3,000                   
2-33-00-00-00-271 Airport - Licenses 82.00                       250                        100                      
2-33-00-00-00-274 Airport - Insurance 2,749.77                  2,890                     2,830                   
2-33-00-00-00-517 Airport - Janitor Supplies 59.22                       100                        100                      
2-33-00-00-00-519 Airport - Other Supplies 228.17                     600                        600                      
2-33-00-00-00-554 Airport - Building Repair Materials -                           300                        300                      
2-33-00-00-00-581 Airport - Gas 1,729.36                  2,075                     1,963                   
2-33-00-00-00-582 Airport - Power 3,684.59                  3,722                     4,652                   

    Subtotal Airport Operations 24,611.24                40,547                   48,165                 

2-33-99-92-00-762 Airport - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Airport General -                           -                        -                      

Total Airport Services 24,611.24$              40,547                   48,165                 

Total Transportation Services 1,899,694.62$          1,934,512$            2,236,416            

Water, Sewer & Garbage Services

2-41-00-00-00-111 Water - Administration - Salary 107,218.36              108,380                 112,220               
2-41-00-00-00-117 Water - SCP Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-00-00-00-119 Water - GIS Wages 28,062.92                28,070                   28,520                 
2-41-00-00-00-214 Water - Registration & Membership 5,106.00                  4,390                     4,390                   
2-41-00-00-00-232 Water - Legal -                           3,000                     3,000                   
2-41-00-00-00-770 Water - Conservation Rebate 650.00                     3,000                     3,000                   

    Subtotal Administration Allocation 141,037.28              146,840                 151,130               

2-41-00-00-01-111 Water Billing - Salary 47,582.97                47,740                   48,590                 
2-41-00-00-01-223 Water Billing - Postage 19,007.60                19,600                   20,000                 
2-41-00-00-01-238 Water Billing - Collection Agency Fees 210.00                     300                        300                      
2-41-00-00-01-239 Water Billing - Contract 18,261.00                18,000                   18,000                 
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2-41-00-00-01-254 Water Billing - Purchase Equip. Repair 4,200.00                  4,200                     4,200                   
2-41-00-00-01-511 Water Billing - Stationery 3,660.00                  3,600                     3,700                   
2-41-00-00-01-920 Water Billing - Uncollectable Accounts 10,423.71                9,000                     9,000                   

    Subtotal Water Billing/Acct. Maint. 103,345.28              102,440                 103,790               

2-41-01-00-00-112 Water Plant - Wages 449,476.08              428,650                 439,370               
2-41-01-00-00-117 Water Plant - SCP Wages 2,969.39                  37,590                   38,270                 
2-41-01-00-00-122 Water Plant - Hwy 12/21 Com - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-01-00-00-132 Water Plant - SMRWSC - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-01-00-00-211 Water Plant - Travel & Subsistence 8,712.41                  10,000                   9,000                   
2-41-01-00-00-216 Water Plant - Training 4,674.59                  8,000                     8,000                   
2-41-01-00-00-222 Water Plant - Telephone 6,906.85                  10,000                   9,500                   
2-41-01-00-00-224 Water Plant - Freight 2,035.34                  4,000                     3,000                   
2-41-01-00-00-239 Water Plant - Chemical Testing 7,966.80                  12,000                   11,000                 
2-41-01-00-00-252 Water Plant - Purchase Building Repair 10,678.70                16,500                   23,000                 
2-41-01-00-00-254 Water Plant - Purchase Machinery Repair 38,789.77                41,200                   37,000                 
2-41-01-00-00-263 Water Plant - Hired Equipment 13,907.81                14,000                   14,000                 
2-41-01-00-00-274 Water Plant - Insurance 18,142.46                19,200                   18,640                 
2-41-01-00-00-512 Water Plant - Safety Supplies 9,325.35                  9,300                     6,000                   
2-41-01-00-00-517 Water Plant - Janitor Supplies 1,341.33                  1,500                     1,500                   
2-41-01-00-00-511 Water Plant - Office Supplies 3,056.40                  4,000                     4,000                   
2-41-01-00-00-519 Water Plant - Supplies 3,065.61                  3,500                     3,000                   
2-41-01-00-00-521 Water Plant - Fuel/Oil 7,666.29                  10,000                   9,500                   
2-41-01-00-00-529 Water Plant - Machine Repair Parts 32,767.02                31,000                   31,500                 
2-41-01-00-00-548 Water Plant - Chemicals 145,053.08              155,000                 160,000               
2-41-01-00-00-554 Water Plant - Building Repair Material 10,845.59                10,000                   9,000                   
2-41-01-00-00-562 Water Plant - Tools 518.93                     1,700                     1,700                   
2-41-01-00-00-581 Water Plant - Gas 45,006.29                49,757                   50,323                 
2-41-01-00-00-582 Water Plant - Power 163,500.16              184,917                 182,703               
2-41-01-00-01-254 Water Plant - Purchase Equipment Repair 1,283.35                  4,600                     4,600                   
2-41-01-00-02-519 Water Plant - Lab Supplies 18,914.90                20,000                   20,500                 
2-41-01-00-03-233 Water Plant - Management Assistance -                           -                        -                      
2-41-01-00-03-519 Water Plant - Fab Materials 289.99                     3,000                     3,000                   
2-41-01-00-04-233 Water Plant - Rate Model Updates -                           -                        -                      
2-41-01-00-04-252 Water Plant - Project 1 (Capital) 89,464.72                -                        -                      
2-41-01-00-05-252 Water Plant - Project 2 (Capital) -                           -                        -                      
2-41-01-00-06-252 Water Plant - Project 3 (Capital) -                           -                        -                      
2-41-01-01-00-996 Water Plant - Contingency -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Water Treatment Plant 1,096,359.21            1,089,414              1,098,106            

2-41-04-00-00-112 Water Trsf Stn - Wages 19,500.00                19,500                   19,500                 
2-41-04-00-00-222 Water Trsf Stn - Telephone 1,081.58                  1,200                     1,200                   
2-41-04-00-00-252 Water Trsf Stn - Pur. Bldg Repair 4,639.98                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-41-04-00-00-263 Water Trsf Stn - Hired Equipment 6,942.00                  7,300                     7,300                   
2-41-04-00-00-274 Water Trsf Stn - Insurance 3,804.42                  4,500                     4,500                   
2-41-04-00-00-519 Water Trsf Stn - Supplies 1,007.87                  1,260                     1,260                   
2-41-04-00-00-521 Water Trsf Stn - Fuel -                           -                        -                      
2-41-04-00-00-548 Water Trsf Stn - Chemicals 2,983.65                  4,500                     4,500                   
2-41-04-00-00-554 Water Trsf Stn - Bldg Repair Material 1,334.94                  3,300                     3,300                   
2-41-04-00-00-581 Water Trsf Stn - Gas 10,341.08                1,500                     1,500                   
2-41-04-00-00-582 Water Trsf Stn - Power 27,009.80                30,000                   30,000                 
2-41-04-00-01-996 Water Trsf Stn - Contingency 33,412.61                40,000                   40,000                 

   Subtotal Water Transfer Station 112,057.93              116,060                 116,060               
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2-41-11-00-00-112 Water Trans - Wages 305,641.12              385,400                 356,720               
2-41-11-00-00-117 Water Trans - SCP Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-00-211 Water Trans - Travel & Subsistence 3,256.90                  4,500                     4,500                   
2-41-11-00-00-216 Water Trans - Training 6,235.74                  6,500                     6,500                   
2-41-11-00-00-221 Water Trans - Advertising 103.35                     800                        800                      
2-41-11-00-00-222 Water Trans - Telephone 1,119.76                  1,800                     1,800                   
2-41-11-00-00-224 Water Trans - Freight 1,729.80                  5,100                     5,100                   
2-41-11-00-00-227 Water Trans - Alberta One Call 1,797.00                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-41-11-00-00-239 Water Trans - Studies -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-00-251 Water Trans - Hired Line Repair 380.95                     1,800                     1,800                   
2-41-11-00-00-252 Water Trans - Purchase Building Repair -                           800                        800                      
2-41-11-00-00-254 Water Trans - Purchase Equipment Repair 4,818.92                  3,600                     3,700                   
2-41-11-00-00-263 Water Trans - Hired Equipment 14,350.76                7,000                     15,000                 
2-41-11-00-00-269 Water Trans - CN CP Crossing -                           1,200                     1,200                   
2-41-11-00-00-272 Water Trans - Damage Claims 2,456.54                  -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-00-511 Water Trans - Water Meters 43,176.00                46,000                   46,500                 
2-41-11-00-00-519 Water Trans - Fab Materials 37,037.20                40,000                   40,000                 
2-41-11-00-00-521 Water Trans - Equipment Gas, Oil 31,717.90                30,000                   30,000                 
2-41-11-00-00-529 Water Trans - Equipment Repair Parts 16,831.25                15,000                   16,000                 
2-41-11-00-00-531 Water Trans - Import Clay/Sand 2,182.50                  2,800                     2,800                   
2-41-11-00-00-532 Water Trans - Import Gravel 2,102.63                  18,000                   18,000                 
2-41-11-00-00-533 Water Trans - Import Pitrun -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-00-554 Water Trans - Well Building Repair Parts -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-00-561 Water Trans - Safety Supplies 2,167.64                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-41-11-00-00-562 Water Trans - Tools 2,452.75                  2,400                     2,600                   
2-41-11-00-00-581 Water Trans - Gas 1,970.79                  1,657                     1,977                   
2-41-11-00-00-582 Water Trans - Power 18,168.43                25,329                   23,425                 
2-41-11-00-00-584 Water Trans - Propane Heating -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-01-519 Water Trans - Goods for Resale -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-01-960 Water - Hydrovac - Allocation 15,437.81                28,543                   29,745                 
2-41-11-00-05-112 Water - Third Party - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-05-519 Water - Third Party - Fab Materials -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-00-06-112 Water - County - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-11-01-00-996 Water Trans - Contingency -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Water Transmission 515,135.74              634,229                 614,967               

2-41-12-00-00-112 Water Dispensor - Wages 371.50                     1,290                     1,370                   
2-41-12-00-00-221 Water Dispensor - Advertising -                           -                        -                      
2-41-12-00-00-222 Water Dispensor - Telephone 446.67                     650                        650                      
2-41-12-00-00-254 Water Dispensor - Purchase Repair -                           1,000                     1,000                   
2-41-12-00-00-554 Water Dispensor - Bldg. Repair Material 1,247.00                  2,000                     2,000                   
2-41-12-00-00-582 Water Dispensor - Power 1,766.03                  1,462                     1,548                   
2-41-12-00-00-811 Water Dispensor - Bank Service Charges 357.25                     500                        500                      

   Subtotal Water Dispensor 4,188.45                  6,902                     7,068                   

2-41-14-00-00-112 Water Reservoir - Wages 8,381.51                  8,070                     8,520                   
2-41-14-00-00-239 Water Reservoir - Other Services 17,906.79                20,000                   20,000                 
2-41-14-00-00-554 Water Reservoir - Materials 3,112.40                  8,000                     8,000                   

    Subtotal Water Reservoir 29,400.70                36,070                   36,520                 

2-41-15-00-00-112 Water Project 1 - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-15-00-00-263 Water Project 1 - Hired Equipment -                           -                        -                      
2-41-15-00-00-532 Water Project 1 - Import Gravel -                           -                        -                      
2-41-15-00-00-533 Water Project 1 - Import Pitrun -                           -                        -                      
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2-41-15-00-00-554 Water Project 1 - Materials -                           -                        15,000                 
2-41-15-00-00-996 Water Project 1 - Contingency/Equipment -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Water Project 1 -                           -                        15,000                 

2-41-16-00-00-112 Water Project 2 - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-41-16-00-00-263 Water Project 2 - Hired Equipment -                           -                        -                      
2-41-16-00-00-532 Water Project 2 - Import Gravel -                           -                        -                      
2-41-16-00-00-533 Water Project 2 - Import Pitrun -                           -                        -                      
2-41-16-00-00-554 Water Project 2 - Materials 11,842.74                -                        -                      
2-41-16-00-00-996 Water Project 2 - Contingency/Equipment -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Water Project 2 11,842.74                -                        -                      

2-41-00-00-15-831 Water - Debenture Interest 99,734.79                99,730                   96,830                 
2-41-98-00-00-960 Water - Alloc - Overhead 200,000.00              200,000                 200,000               
2-41-98-01-00-960 Water - WTP Gross Recovery 250,000.00              250,000                 240,000               
2-41-99-91-00-764 Water  - Transfer To Op Reserve 219,171.05              6,000                     6,000                   
2-41-99-92-00-761 Water - Cont to Op. Functions -                           -                        -                      
2-41-99-92-00-762 Water Trans - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      
2-41-99-93-00-832 Water - Debenture Principal 135,947.73              135,850                 145,570               
2-41-99-94-00-990 Water - Contributed to Surplus -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Water General 904,853.57              691,580                 688,400               

Total Water Supply & Distribution 2,918,220.90$          2,823,535$            2,831,041            

2-42-00-00-00-111 Sewer - Admin Salary 61,464.99                60,290                   61,840                 
2-42-00-00-00-112 Sewer - Wages 44,222.23                74,810                   44,620                 
2-42-00-00-00-119 Sewer - GIS Wages 28,062.92                28,070                   28,520                 
2-42-00-00-00-216 Sewer - Training 4,055.70                  5,000                     5,000                   
2-42-00-00-00-221 Sewer - Advertising 137.80                     800                        800                      
2-42-00-00-00-222 Sewer - Telephone 2,000.66                  2,300                     2,000                   
2-42-00-00-00-233 Sewer - Engineering Study 568.81                     2,000                     2,000                   
2-42-00-00-00-238 Sewer - Collection Agency Fees -                           -                        -                      
2-42-00-00-00-251 Sewer - Hired Line Repair 3,497.97                  4,000                     4,000                   
2-42-00-00-00-254 Sewer - Purchase Equipment Repair 2,777.61                  14,000                   14,000                 
2-42-00-00-00-263 Sewer - Hired Equipment 2,060.00                  5,800                     5,800                   
2-42-00-00-00-269 Sewer - CN CP Crossing 100.00                     1,800                     1,800                   
2-42-00-00-00-272 Sewer - Damage Claims 7,635.49                  500                        500                      
2-42-00-00-00-274 Sewer - Insurance 2,597.90                  2,760                     2,680                   
2-42-00-00-00-519 Sewer - Fab Materials 6,097.37                  20,000                   20,000                 
2-42-00-00-00-529 Sewer - Equipment Repair Parts 3,930.72                  8,730                     8,730                   
2-42-00-00-00-554 Sewer - Building Repair Material 2,682.34                  10,000                   10,000                 
2-42-00-00-00-562 Sewer - Tools 1,521.89                  950                        1,500                   
2-42-00-00-00-581 Sewer - Gas 4,973.48                  5,062                     5,270                   
2-42-00-00-00-582 Sewer - Power 15,229.21                13,229                   14,310                 
2-42-00-00-00-583 Sewer - Water Dispenser 1,314.20                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-42-00-00-00-920 Sewer - Uncollectable Accounts 1,587.15                  1,500                     1,500                   
2-42-00-00-01-583 Sewer - Water 17,048.99                10,000                   10,000                 
2-42-00-00-01-960 Sewer - Hydrovac - Allocation 9,262.77                  22,201                   23,135                 

   Subtotal Sewer Operations 222,830.20              296,802                 271,005               
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2-42-00-00-05-112 Sewer - Third Party - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-42-00-00-05-519 Sewer - Third Party - Fab Materials -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Sewer - 3rd Party -                           -                        -                      

2-42-01-00-00-112 Sewer - Lagoon - Wages 51,314.01                41,970                   61,370                 
2-42-01-00-00-239 Sewer - Lagoon - Sampling 3,127.00                  7,500                     7,600                   
2-42-01-00-00-263 Sewer - Lagoon - Hired Equipment -                           -                        13,000                 
2-42-01-00-00-519 Sewer - Lagoon - Fab Materials 756.36                     4,000                     4,000                   
2-42-01-00-00-548 Sewer - Lagoon - Chemicals 8,682.80                  13,000                   13,000                 
2-42-01-00-00-554 Sewer - Lagoon - Building Repair Materials 95.25                       3,000                     7,500                   
2-42-01-00-00-582 Sewer - Lagoon - Power 48,358.20                12,830                   35,698                 
2-42-01-00-00-584 Sewer - Lagoon - Propane Heating 1,146.49                  1,300                     1,300                   

    Subtotal Sewer - Lagoon 113,480.11              83,600                   143,468               

2-42-15-00-00-112 Sewer - Project 1 - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-42-15-00-00-263 Sewer - Project 1 - Hired Equipment 36,997.50                37,000                   40,000                 
2-42-15-00-00-532 Sewer - Project 1 - Import Gravel -                           -                        -                      
2-42-15-00-00-533 Sewer - Project 1 - Import Pitrun -                           -                        -                      
2-42-15-00-00-554 Sewer - Project 1 - Materials -                           -                        -                      
2-42-15-00-00-996 Sewer - Project 1 - Contingency/Equipment -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Sewer - Project 1 36,997.50                37,000                   40,000                 

2-42-16-00-00-112 Sewer - Project 2 - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-42-16-00-00-263 Sewer - Project 2 - Hired Equipment -                           -                        -                      
2-42-16-00-00-996 Sewer - Project 2 - Contingency/Equip. -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Sewer - Project 2 -                           -                        -                      

2-42-05-00-15-831 Sewer - Debenture Interest 73,079.53                73,080                   82,040                 
2-42-98-00-00-960 Sewer - Alloc - Overhead 37,500.00                37,500                   37,500                 
2-42-99-91-00-764 Sewer - Transfer to Operating Reserve 69,937.75                -                        -                      
2-42-99-92-00-761 Sewer - Cont to Op Functions -                           -                        -                      
2-42-99-92-00-762 Sewer - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      
2-42-99-93-00-832 Sewer - Debenture Principal 153,498.64              153,500                 180,060               

   Subtotal Sewer General 334,015.92              264,080                 299,600               

Total Sanitary Sewer 707,323.73$             681,482$               754,073               

2-43-00-00-00-239 Landfill - Garbage Contract 148,898.64              151,075                 155,196               

    Subtotal Garbage Contract 148,898.64              151,075                 155,196               

2-43-00-00-00-111 Landfill - Admin Salary 9,169.63                  9,210                     9,370                   
2-43-01-00-00-112 Landfill - Wages 84.89                       2,420                     2,560                   
2-43-01-00-00-238 Landfill - Collection Agency Fees -                           750                        750                      
2-43-01-00-00-263 Landfill - Hired Equipment 2,400.00                  3,600                     4,000                   
2-43-01-00-00-554 Landfill - Site Maintenance -                           3,000                     3,000                   
2-43-01-00-00-920 Landfill - Uncollectable Account 488.35                     500                        500                      
2-43-01-00-01-554 Landfill - Project 1 148,689.34              150,000                 -                      

   Subtotal Landfill 160,832.21              169,480                 20,180                 
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2-43-02-00-00-112 Spring Cleanup - Wages 8,742.76                  14,530                   15,350                 
2-43-02-00-00-221 Spring Cleanup - Advertising 75.79                       100                        100                      
2-43-02-00-00-244 Spring Cleanup - Landfill Fee -                           500                        500                      
2-43-02-00-00-272 Spring Cleanup - Damage Claim -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Spring Cleanup 8,818.55                  15,130                   15,950                 

2-43-03-00-00-112 Composting - Wages 6,651.76                  7,870                     8,230                   
2-43-03-00-00-221 Composting - Advertising 571.87                     900                        900                      
2-43-03-00-00-263 Composting - Hired Equipment 21,165.76                24,200                   24,500                 
2-43-03-00-00-529 Composting - Equipment Repair Parts -                           2,000                     2,000                   

   Subtotal Composting 28,389.39                34,970                   35,630                 

2-43-04-00-00-263 Recycling - Program 106,054.36              106,000                 109,140               
2-43-04-00-00-554 Recycling - Materials -                           -                        -                      
2-43-11-00-00-765 Joint Landfill - Requisition 363,072.00              350,628                 369,024               
2-43-98-00-00-960 Garbage - Alloc - Overhead 12,500.00                12,500                   12,500                 
2-43-99-91-00-764 Garbage - Trsf to Op Reserve -                           -                        -                      
2-43-99-92-00-762 Recycling - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Garbage General 481,626.36              469,128                 490,664               

Total Garbage Collection & Disposal 828,565.15$             839,783$               717,620               

Total Water, Sewer & Garbage Services 4,454,109.78            4,344,800$            4,302,734            

Community Services

2-51-00-00-00-765 FCSS - Requisition 197,250.50              197,250                 196,435               
2-51-99-91-00-764 FCSS - Transfer To Op Reserve -                           -                        -                      

Total FCSS 197,250.50$             197,250$               196,435               

2-56-00-00-00-112 Cemetery - Wages 38,545.49                45,680                   47,000                 
2-56-00-00-00-116 Cemetery - Step Wages 5,461.89                  8,600                     5,250                   
2-56-00-00-00-254 Cemetery - Purchase Equipment Repair 87.58                       110                        120                      
2-56-00-00-00-272 Cemetery - Damage Claims -                           -                        -                      
2-56-00-00-00-519 Cemetery - Other Supplies 291.64                     500                        500                      
2-56-00-00-00-521 Cemetery - Gas, Oil, Etc 3,157.35                  3,730                     3,730                   
2-56-00-00-00-529 Cemetery - Equipment Repair Parts 903.36                     780                        790                      
2-56-00-00-00-554 Cemetery - Site Materials 1,813.05                  4,000                     4,000                   
2-56-00-00-00-561 Cemetery - Equipment 1,106.00                  1,500                     1,600                   
2-56-00-00-00-562 Cemetery - Tools 92.96                       350                        400                      
2-56-00-00-00-582 Cemetery - Power 723.59                     921                        1,050                   
2-56-00-00-00-920 Cemetery - Uncollectable Account -                           -                        -                      
2-56-00-00-01-254 Cemetery - Portable Pumpouts 960.00                     500                        550                      

    Subtotal Cemetery Operations 53,142.91                66,671                   64,990                 

2-56-99-91-00-764 Cemetery - Transfer To Op Reserve 5,480.00                  -                        -                      
2-56-99-92-00-762 Cemetery - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Cemetery General 5,480.00                  -                        -                      

Total Cemetery 58,622.91                66,671                   64,990                 
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2-62-00-00-00-770 Grants - Handibus 20,000.00                20,000                   25,000                 
2-62-99-91-00-764 Activity Bus - Trsf to Operating Reserve -                           -                        -                      

Total Public Transit 20,000.00$              20,000$                 25,000                 

Total Community Services 275,873.41$             283,921$               286,425               

Subdivision, Land & Development

2-61-01-00-00-111 Planning & Dev - Salary 73,819.47                126,550                 146,520               
2-61-01-00-00-158 Planning & Dev - MPC & DAB Fees -                           1,000                     1,000                   
2-61-01-00-00-211 Planning & Dev - Travel Allowance 3,093.91                  1,800                     4,200                   
2-61-01-00-00-216 Planning & Dev - Training 2,747.85                  10,000                   10,000                 
2-61-01-00-00-221 Planning & Dev - Advertising 3,683.19                  5,000                     5,000                   
2-61-01-00-00-232 Planning & Dev - Legal 2,904.13                  10,000                   10,000                 
2-61-01-00-00-233 Planning & Dev - Land Titles 243.00                     2,200                     2,200                   
2-61-01-00-00-239 Planning & Dev - Misc. Engineering 12,254.78                10,000                   10,000                 
2-61-01-00-00-511 Planning & Dev - Stationery & Supply 666.43                     240                        240                      
2-61-01-00-00-519 Planning & Dev - Safety Code Inspections 22,567.22                30,000                   30,000                 
2-61-01-00-01-239 Planning & Dev - User License -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Planning & Dev. 121,979.98              196,790                 219,160               

2-61-02-00-00-239 Municipal Planning - Contracted Planning 1,151.93                  10,000                   10,000                 
2-61-02-00-01-239 Municipal Planning - West Entrance Study -                           -                        -                      
2-61-02-00-03-239 Municipal Planning - IDP -                           -                        -                      
2-61-02-00-04-239 Municipal Planning - Floodway -                           -                        -                      
2-61-02-00-05-239 Municipal Planning - Structure Plan -                           -                        -                      
2-61-02-00-06-239 Municipal Planning - SE Structure Plan -                           -                        -                      
2-61-02-00-07-239 Municipal Planning - Cold Lake -                           -                        -                      
2-61-02-00-08-239 Municipal Planning - Reg Master Service Study -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Municipal Planning 1,151.93                  10,000                   10,000                 

2-61-03-00-00-111 Engineering Admin - Salary 65,341.39                60,010                   69,390                 
2-61-03-00-00-119 Engineering Admin - GIS Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-61-03-00-00-211 Engineering Admin - Travel & Subsistence 1,359.25                  2,400                     2,400                   
2-61-03-00-00-216 Engineering Admin - Training 1,295.00                  2,000                     2,000                   
2-61-03-00-00-221 Engineering Admin - Advertising -                           300                        300                      
2-61-03-00-00-225 Engineering Admin - Subscription 328.57                     575                        575                      
2-61-03-00-00-232 Engineering Admin - Legal -                           7,000                     7,000                   
2-61-03-00-00-239 Engineering Admin - Computer Maint. -                           -                        -                      
2-61-03-00-00-269 Engineering Admin - Equipment Rental -                           500                        500                      
2-61-03-00-00-511 Engineering Admin - Equipment Repair Parts 15.92                       500                        500                      
2-61-03-00-00-529 Engineering Admin - Stationery & Supply 365.61                     500                        500                      
2-61-99-91-00-764 Engineering  Admin - Transfer to Reserve 2,900.00                  2,900                     2,900                   
2-61-99-92-00-762 Engineering Admin - Contr. to Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Engineering Administration 71,605.74                76,685                   86,065                 

2-61-04-00-00-119 GIS - Salary 22,972.19                22,460                   22,810                 
2-61-04-00-00-216 GIS - Training 4,668.64                  5,000                     5,000                   
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2-61-04-00-00-239 GIS - Other Services 9,975.14                  12,000                   12,000                 
2-61-04-00-00-225 GIS - Subsciptions 864.22                     750                        850                      
2-61-04-00-00-529 GIS - Stationary & Supply 1,787.13                  2,000                     2,000                   

   Subtotal GIS 40,267.32$              42,210.00$            42,660                 

Total for Planning & Development 235,004.97$             325,685$               357,885               

2-64-00-00-00-111 Ec Dev - Salary 11,161.79                10,680                   11,030                 
2-64-00-00-00-211 Ec Dev - Travel & Subsistence -                           -                        -                      
2-64-00-00-00-221 Ec Dev - Advertising -                           -                        -                      
2-64-00-00-00-239 Ec Dev - Marketing Plan -                           20,000                   20,000                 
2-64-00-00-00-252 Ec Dev - Entrance Sign Maintenance -                           -                        -                      
2-64-00-00-00-518 Ec Dev - Promotion -                           1,000                     1,000                   
2-64-00-00-00-519 Ec Dev - Supplies 441.23                     500                        500                      
2-64-00-00-00-554 Ec Dev - Tourist Booth Repair/Expense -                           300                        300                      
2-64-00-00-01-519 Ec Dev - Dr. Recruitment 426.13                     22,500                   22,500                 
2-64-99-91-00-764 Ec Dev - Transfer to Operating Reserve 51,388.18                -                        -                      

    Subtotal Ec Dev Operations 63,417.33                54,980                   55,330                 

2-64-00-00-00-770 Ec Dev - Chamber of Commerce Grant -                           -                        -                      
2-64-00-00-01-770 Ec Dev - Other Grants -                           -                        -                      
2-64-00-00-02-770 Ec Dev - Promote Stettler -                           1,000                     1,000                   
2-64-00-00-03-770 Ec Dev - Main Street Revitalization -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Grants to Organizations -                           1,000                     1,000                   

2-64-99-95-00-960 Ec Dev - Development Incentives -                           10,000                   10,000                 

    Subtotal Development Incentives -                           10,000                   10,000                 

2-64-01-00-00-239 Ec Dev - Home Page Development 4,035.00                  4,100                     4,100                   
2-64-01-00-00-273 Ec Dev - Internet Fees 1,934.50                  4,400                     4,400                   

   Subtotal Home Page & Business Survey 5,969.50                  8,500$                   8,500                   

2-64-02-00-00-111 BOT - Admin - Salary 72,671.71                73,440                   74,770                 
2-64-02-00-00-112 BOT - Admin - Wages 51,316.25                48,440                   49,550                 
2-64-02-00-00-211 BOT - Admin - Travel & Subs. 3,497.93                  4,000                     4,000                   
2-64-02-00-00-214 BOT - Admin - Group Memberships 7,283.95                  6,000                     7,000                   
2-64-02-00-00-216 BOT - Admin - Training/Workshops 2,577.82                  2,000                     2,600                   

   Subtotal Market Corp - Admin 137,347.66              133,880                 137,920               

2-64-02-00-01-112 BOT - Office - Wages 34,279.29                30,450                   31,060                 
2-64-02-00-01-222 BOT - Office - Telephone 4,748.44                  4,300                     4,500                   
2-64-02-00-01-223 BOT - Office - Postage 173.85                     1,750                     1,500                   
2-64-02-00-01-225 BOT - Office - Subscriptions 209.31                     400                        400                      
2-64-02-00-01-237 BOT - Office - Janitor 2,444.80                  2,250                     3,500                   
2-64-02-00-01-252 BOT - Office - Pur Bldg Repair 2,850.90                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-64-02-00-01-274 BOT - Office - Insurance 1,309.07                  2,000                     2,000                   
2-64-02-00-01-511 BOT - Office - Supplies 4,588.78                  3,300                     3,400                   
2-64-02-00-01-529 BOT - Office - Computer 2,653.24                  2,750                     2,750                   
2-64-02-00-01-561 BOT - Office - Small Equip. 2,031.87                  2,500                     2,500                   
2-64-02-00-01-581 BOT - Office - Gas 1,230.81                  1,190                     1,249                   
2-64-02-00-01-582 BOT - Office - Power 2,693.66                  2,041                     2,188                   
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2-64-02-00-01-583 BOT - Office - Water 508.12                     575                        600                      
2-64-02-00-02-252 BOT - Office - Signage 78.00                       1,500                     1,500                   
2-64-02-00-02-511 BOT - Office - Photocopying -                           1,000                     100                      
2-64-02-00-03-511 BOT - Office - Printing 266.00                     2,000                     1,000                   
2-64-02-00-01-239 BOT - Office - Website 6,289.78                  5,000                     1,200                   

   Subtotal BOT - Office 66,355.92                66,006                   62,447                 

2-64-02-01-00-211 BOT - Promo - Float Travel/Subs 5,992.50                  4,500                     4,500                   
2-64-02-01-00-221 BOT - Promo - Brochures/Map 5,651.02                  9,000                     500                      
2-64-02-01-00-254 BOT - Promo - Float Rep/Maint 158.48                     1,000                     1,000                   
2-64-02-01-00-518 BOT - Promo - Souvenirs 379.00                     1,000                     500                      

   Subtotal BOT - Promo 12,181.00                15,500                   6,500                   

2-64-02-02-00-216 BOT - Tourism - Training/Workshops 9,084.79                  2,500                     3,500                   
2-64-02-02-00-221 BOT - Tourism - Advertising 5,461.26                  10,000                   7,500                   
2-64-02-02-00-233 BOT - Tourism - Summer Wages 8,461.41                  5,000                     5,000                   
2-64-02-02-00-519 BOT - Tourism - Materials/Flowers 872.32                     500                        500                      

   Subtotal BOT - Tourism 23,879.78                18,000                   16,500                 

2-64-02-03-00-112 BOT - Project - Salary -                           -                        -                      
2-64-02-03-01-519 BOT - Project - Women's Conference 5,492.88                  5,000                     2,500                   
2-64-02-03-02-519 BOT - Project - Nite before Xmas 1,872.00                  2,000                     3,630                   
2-64-02-03-03-519 BOT - Project - Shop Local -                           -                        2,500                   
2-64-02-03-04-519 BOT - Project - Shop Stettler 7,151.85                  5,000                     5,770                   
2-64-02-03-05-519 BOT - Project - Santa Days 500.00                     2,000                     1,100                   
2-64-02-03-06-519 BOT - Project - Business Wall 80.82                       200                        200                      
2-64-02-03-07-519 BOT - Project - General Meeting 636.33                     250                        750                      
2-64-02-03-08-519 BOT - Project - Trade Show 45,133.48                45,000                   50,000                 
2-64-02-03-09-519 BOT - Project - Seminars/Workshops 5,909.68                  3,000                     3,000                   
2-64-02-03-10-519 BOT - Project - Luncheons 1,991.16                  2,500                     2,500                   
2-64-02-03-11-519 BOT - Project - Business Visits 383.14                     500                        500                      
2-64-02-03-12-519 BOT - Project - Dr. Recruitment 2,867.28                  -                        45,000                 
2-64-02-03-13-519 BOT - Project - Awards Banquet 10,900.37                13,500                   14,750                 
2-64-02-03-15-519 BOT - Project - Community Event 19,753.81                5,000                     5,000                   
2-64-02-03-16-519 BOT - Project - Employer Conference -                           -                        -                      
2-64-02-03-19-519 BOT - Project - Dignatary Luncheon 164.87                     800                        800                      
2-64-02-03-20-519 BOT - Project - Destination Stettler 592.01                     2,000                     2,000                   
2-64-02-03-24-519 BOT - Project - Open Farm Days -                           -                        16,000                 
2-64-02-03-26-519 BOT - Project - Pheasant Festival 62,155.52                85,000                   70,000                 
2-64-02-03-27-519 BOT - Project - SWS 35.98                       1,000                     -                      

   Subtotal BOT - Project 165,621.18              172,750                 226,000               

2-64-02-04-00-112 BOT - Community Dev - Wages -                           12,000                   12,000                 
2-64-02-04-00-221 BOT - Community Dev - Advertising -                           12,000                   12,000                 
2-64-02-04-00-233 BOT - Community Dev - Strategic Planning -                           7,500                     7,500                   
2-64-02-04-00-239 BOT - Community Dev - Conferences -                           3,500                     3,500                   
2-64-02-04-00-519 BOT - Community Dev - Projects 30,000.00                9,000                     9,000                   
2-64-02-04-01-519 BOT - Community Dev - Steel Wheel -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal BOT - Community Development 30,000.00                44,000                   44,000                 
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2-64-99-92-00-762 BOT - Contributed to Capital -                           2,200                     2,200                   

   Subtotal BOT - General -                           2,200                     2,200                   

   Total Board of Trade 435,385.54              452,336                 495,567               

2-64-03-00-00-519 HBC - General - Meetings 887.28                     2,200                     2,200                   
2-64-03-01-00-519 HBC - Heritage Cons - Supplies -                           2,000                     2,000                   
2-64-03-02-00-211 HBC - CIB - Travel & Subs 5,713.06                  5,000                     5,000                   
2-64-03-02-00-214 HBC - CIB - Membership 835.00                     1,000                     -                      
2-64-03-03-00-519 HBC - Com Garden - Supplies 3,665.49                  5,000                     5,000                   
2-64-03-04-00-519 HBC - Environment - Supplies 4,946.95                  5,000                     5,000                   
2-64-03-05-00-519 HBC - Misc. Events - Supplies 638.84                     -                        1,000                   
2-64-03-06-00-519 HBC - Parks & Trees - Supplies 250.00                     1,000                     1,000                   
2-64-03-07-00-519 HBC - St. Blooms - Supplies 1,649.41                  1,000                     1,000                   
2-64-03-08-00-519 HBC - Com Orchard - Supplies 3,298.01                  -                        -                      

   Total - Beautification 21,884.04                22,200                   22,200                 

Total Economic Development 526,656.41$             549,016$               592,597               

2-66-00-00-01-111 Subd Land Dev - Salary 34,354.71                41,600                   43,730                 
2-66-00-00-01-112 Subd Land Dev - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-66-00-00-01-119 Subd Land Dev - GIS Wages 5,612.25                  5,610                     5,710                   
2-66-00-00-01-221 Subd Land Dev - Show Home Parade -                           -                        -                      
2-66-00-00-01-233 Subd Land Dev - Engineering & Survey -                           3,000                     3,000                   
2-66-00-00-01-235 Subd Land Dev - Real Estate Commission -                           -                        -                      
2-66-00-00-01-263 Subd Land Dev - Hired Equipment 2,691.00                  1,000                     1,000                   
2-66-00-00-01-519 Subd Land Dev - Fab Materials -                           -                        -                      
2-66-00-00-01-554 Subd Land Dev - Security Fence -                           -                        -                      
2-66-00-00-02-263 Subd Land Dev - Land Inventory Dev. 16,336.58                -                        -                      

    Subtotal General Operations 58,994.54                51,210                   53,440                 

2-66-00-00-15-831 Subd Land Dev - Debenture Interest -                           -                        -                      
2-66-99-91-00-764 Subd Land Dev - Transfer To Op Reserve 64,315.90                -                        -                      
2-66-99-92-00-762 Subd Land Dev - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        
2-66-99-93-00-832 Subd Land Dev - Debenture Principal -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Subd Land Dev General 64,315.90                -                        -                      

Total Subdivision Land Dev. 123,310.44$             51,210$                 53,440                 

Total Subdivision, Land & Development 884,971.82$             925,911$               1,003,922            

Building & Land Rentals

2-67-99-92-00-762 Affordable Housing - Contribute to Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Affordable Housing -                           -                        -                      

2-69-23-00-00-112 Health Unit - Repair Wages 3,183.02                  5,150                     5,390                   
2-69-23-00-00-252 Health Unit - Purchase Building Repair 12,381.18                24,000                   24,000                 
2-69-23-00-00-274 Health Unit - Insurance 1,821.45                  1,930                     1,880                   
2-69-23-00-00-554 Health Unit - Building Repair Materials 918.82                     1,800                     1,800                   
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2-69-23-00-01-252 Health Unit - Abatement -                           -                        -                      
2-69-23-00-01-239 Health Unit - Hazardous Assessment -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal AEC Health Unit Rental 18,304.47                32,880                   33,070                 

2-69-73-11-00-112 Rec Centre - Library - Repair Wages 1,206.76                  2,240                     2,330                   
2-69-73-11-00-554 Rec Centre - Library - Building Repair Materials -                           -                        -                      
2-69-02-00-00-252 Drop In Centre - Project 1 (Capital) -                           -                        -                      
2-69-02-00-00-581 Drop In Centre - Utilities -                           -                        -                      
2-69-03-00-00-581 Bus Garage - Utilities 2/3 2,285.46                  2,700                     2,700                   
2-69-01-00-00-519 Land Rental - Misc Materials -                           -                        -                      
2-69-01-00-00-731 Land Rental - Taxes 279.54                     500                        500                      
2-69-99-91-00-764 Rental - Transfer to Operating Reserve 14,700.00                2,200                     2,200                   

    Subtotal Other Rental 18,471.76                7,640                     7,730                   

Total Building & Land Rentals 36,776.23$              40,520$                 40,800                 

Parks & Leisure

2-71-01-00-00-111 P & L - General - Salary 52,491.13                57,250                   58,270                 
2-71-01-00-00-113 P & L - General - Partime Wages 19,933.49                11,480                   12,170                 
2-71-01-00-00-117 P & L - General - SCP Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-71-01-00-00-211 P & L - General - Travel & Subsistence 2,016.20                  2,100                     2,200                   
2-71-01-00-00-214 P & L - General - Memberships 360.00                     750                        760                      
2-71-01-00-00-216 P & L - General - Training 1,711.63                  3,200                     3,300                   
2-71-01-00-00-219 P & L - General - Board Meetings -                           500                        500                      
2-71-01-00-00-221 P & L - General - Advertising 3,456.02                  3,000                     3,100                   
2-71-01-00-00-222 P & L - General - Telephone 5,190.37                  7,300                     7,400                   
2-71-01-00-00-238 P & L - General - Collection Agency -                           100                        100                      
2-71-01-00-00-239 P & L - General - Software Maintenance 3,996.75                  4,700                     10,000                 
2-71-01-00-00-269 P & L - General - Photocopier 7,501.48                  5,500                     6,000                   
2-71-01-00-00-274 P & L - General - Insurance 3,684.96                  3,910                     3,800                   
2-71-01-00-00-511 P & L - General - Office Supplies 3,265.74                  3,300                     6,500                   
2-71-01-00-00-519 P & L - General - Household 460.86                     3,500                     -                      
2-71-01-00-00-529 P & L - General - Truck Repairs/Gas 4,091.23                  4,300                     4,400                   
2-71-01-00-00-811 P & L - General - Bank Charge 4,669.79                  5,000                     5,100                   
2-71-01-00-00-920 P & L - General - Uncollectible Account -                           -                        -                      
2-71-01-00-00-960 P & L - General - Overhead Allocation (19,317.24)               (15,930)                 (15,930)               
2-71-01-00-00-991 P & L - General - Cash Over/Short (4.09)                        50                         50                       
2-71-01-00-01-216 P & L - General - Clinics & Courses 99.00                       600                        600                      
2-71-01-00-01-561 P & L - General - Donation Purchase -                           -                        -                      
2-71-01-00-02-216 P & L - General - Training Office 295.00                     750                        800                      
2-71-01-00-02-561 P & L - General - Commercial Hockey Purchase -                           -                        -                      
2-71-02-00-00-111 Rec Facility - Other Dept Alloc - Salary 24,506.63                24,440                   25,430                 

Total Parks & Leisure - General 118,408.95              125,800                 134,550               

2-71-99-91-00-764 P & L - Transfer To Op Reserve 2,000.00                  2,000                     2,000                   
2-71-99-92-00-762 P & L - Contributed to Capital -                           -                        -                      

Total Parks & Leisure - Transfers 2,000.00                  2,000                     2,000                   

2-72-01-00-00-216 P & L - Programs - Training -                           -                        -                      
2-72-01-00-00-960 P & L - Programs - Overhead 13,522.70                10,550                   10,500                 

   Subtotal Parks & Leisure - Programs 13,522.70                10,550$                 10,500                 
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2-72-96-00-00-111 Adult - Salary 5,486.73                  5,390                     5,490                   
2-72-96-00-00-158 Adult - Instructors -                           1,500                     1,500                   
2-72-96-00-00-216 Adult - Program Development -                           970                        970                      
2-72-96-00-00-221 Adult - Advertising -                           700                        700                      
2-72-96-00-00-519 Adult - Program Supplies/Requisitions -                           500                        500                      

    Subtotal Adult 5,486.73$                9,060$                   9,160                   

2-72-97-00-00-111 Other Program - Salary 11,617.17                11,360                   11,560                 
2-72-97-00-00-113 Other Program - Part-time Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-72-97-00-00-114 Other Program - Instructor Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-72-97-00-00-158 Other Program - Honorarium -                           -                        -                      
2-72-97-00-00-215 Other Program - Wellness Network 100.00                     -                        -                      
2-72-97-00-00-221 Other Program - Advertising 172.25                     670                        680                      
2-72-97-00-00-273 Other Program - SOCAN Fees 341.37                     400                        700                      
2-72-97-00-00-275 Other Program - School Requisition -                           -                        -                      
2-72-97-00-00-518 Other Program - Awards & Functions -                           100                        100                      
2-72-97-00-00-519 Other Program - Program Supplies 25.00                       480                        490                      
2-72-97-00-01-519 Other Program - Playground Program 40,000.00                40,000                   40,000                 
2-72-97-00-02-519 Other Program - Go Girl -                           -                        -                      
2-72-97-00-03-519 Other Program - Child Mind -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Other Program 52,255.79$              53,010$                 53,530                 

Total Parks & Leisure Programs 71,265.22$              72,620$                 73,190                 

2-72-98-00-00-111 Other Events - Salary 27,313.09                27,160                   27,650                 
2-72-98-00-00-113 Other Events - Part-time Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-72-98-00-00-158 Other Events - Honoraria - Coaches/Volunteers 395.00                     100                        100                      
2-72-98-00-00-221 Other Events - Advertising 407.25                     500                        500                      
2-72-98-00-00-227 Other Events - Marketing -                           -                        -                      
2-72-98-00-00-265 Other Events - Park Events 5,709.88                  5,400                     6,000                   
2-72-98-00-00-518 Other Events - Awards & Functions -                           100                        100                      
2-72-98-00-00-519 Other Events - Program Supply/Requisition 36.24                       320                        330                      
2-72-98-00-01-265 Other Events - Canada Day 12,909.50                11,500                   12,000                 
2-72-98-00-02-265 Other Events - Snofest 1,309.94                  2,000                     2,000                   
2-72-98-00-03-265 Other Events - Tar Trek -                           -                        -                      

Total Other Events 48,080.90$              47,080$                 48,680                 

2-73-11-01-00-111 Rec Centre - Alloc - Salary 34,969.65                48,850                   50,100                 
2-73-11-01-00-960 Rec Centre - Alloc - Overhead 2,978.47                  2,040                     2,040                   

   Subtotal Rec Centre - Allocation 37,948.12$              50,890$                 52,140                 

2-73-11-02-00-112 Rec Centre - Wages 373,018.87              367,150                 382,650               
2-73-11-02-00-116 Rec Centre - Step - Wages 9,506.06                  1,720                     7,880                   
2-73-11-02-00-211 Rec Centre - Travel & Subsistence 345.81                     1,500                     1,500                   
2-73-11-02-00-216 Rec Centre - Training 5,186.95                  3,500                     4,000                   
2-73-11-02-00-222 Rec Centre - Telephone 2,772.43                  3,500                     3,000                   
2-73-11-02-00-239 Rec Centre - Software Maintenance 1,037.00                  2,500                     2,500                   
2-73-11-02-00-252 Rec Centre - Purchase Building Repair 24,811.42                20,000                   20,000                 
2-73-11-02-00-254 Rec Centre - Purchase Equipment Repair 12,561.04                15,000                   15,000                 
2-73-11-02-00-271 Rec Centre - Elevator Permit/Inspection 789.91                     1,200                     1,200                   
2-73-11-02-00-274 Rec Centre - Insurance 28,438.60                28,880                   30,690                 
2-73-11-02-00-275 Rec Centre - Security Fee 359.88                     425                        450                      
2-73-11-02-00-519 Rec Centre - Supplies 17,745.82                22,000                   22,000                 
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2-73-11-02-00-521 Rec Centre - Equipment Gas, Oil, Etc 126.50                     1,500                     1,510                   
2-73-11-02-00-529 Rec Centre - Equipment Repair Parts 5,264.85                  7,210                     7,220                   
2-73-11-02-00-554 Rec Centre - Building Repair Materials 16,085.98                17,500                   17,500                 
2-73-11-02-00-561 Rec Centre - Safety Supplies 5,002.92                  4,075                     5,500                   
2-73-11-02-00-562 Rec Centre - Tools 3,512.20                  3,600                     3,700                   
2-73-11-02-00-581 Rec Centre - Gas 28,790.66                32,990                   29,986                 
2-73-11-02-00-582 Rec Centre - Power 129,535.60              91,732                   93,579                 
2-73-11-02-00-583 Rec Centre - Water 10,376.10                11,000                   11,100                 
2-73-11-02-01-254 Rec Centre - Purchase Ice Plant Repair 17,745.31                25,000                   10,000                 
2-73-11-02-01-271 Rec Centre - Sprinkler System Inspection -                           2,000                     2,300                   
2-73-11-02-01-519 Rec Centre - Ice Making Supplies 2,719.74                  4,500                     5,000                   
2-73-11-02-01-529 Rec Centre - Ice Plant Parts 9,161.85                  9,500                     5,000                   
2-73-11-02-01-548 Rec Centre - Ice Plant Chemicals 1,395.60                  3,500                     3,600                   
2-73-11-02-02-254 Rec Centre - Zamboni Repair/Blades 2,324.98                  2,000                     2,200                   
2-73-11-02-02-521 Rec Centre - Equipment Propane 3,402.22                  2,500                     3,000                   
2-73-11-02-03-239 Rec Centre - Concept -                           -                        -                      
2-73-11-03-00-112 Rec Centre - Summer/Fall Ice - Wages 33,511.09                58,810                   61,920                 
2-73-11-03-00-254 Rec Centre - Summer/Fall Ice - Pur Equip Repair 1,104.38                  1,100                     1,200                   
2-73-11-03-00-517 Rec Centre - Summer/Fall Ice - Janitor Supply 9,213.60                  5,000                     5,100                   
2-73-11-03-00-581 Rec Centre - Summer/Fall Ice - Gas 5,822.00                  5,822                     5,292                   
2-73-11-03-00-582 Rec Centre - Summer/Fall Ice - Power 16,188.00                16,188                   16,514                 
2-73-11-03-00-583 Rec Centre - Summer/Fall Ice - Water 2,600.00                  2,600                     2,700                   

   Subtotal General Recreation Centre 780,457.37$             775,502$               784,791               

Total Recreation Centre 818,405.49$             826,392$               836,931               

2-73-12-05-00-111 Fitness Area - Salary 71,189.95                76,770                   78,160                 
2-73-12-05-00-112 Fitness Area - Part-time Wages 15,012.48                7,180                     7,600                   
2-73-12-05-00-114 Fitness Area - Instructor 1,620.00                  4,860                     1,850                   
2-73-12-05-00-211 Fitness Area - Travel & Subsistence 448.57                     980                        1,000                   
2-73-12-05-00-215 Fitness Area - Special Events 1,062.90                  1,200                     1,200                   
2-73-12-05-00-216 Fitness Area - Training 992.61                     1,720                     1,730                   
2-73-12-05-00-221 Fitness Area - Advertising 2,253.02                  1,720                     1,730                   
2-73-12-05-00-222 Fitness Area - Telephone 588.88                     800                        820                      
2-73-12-05-00-225 Fitness Area - Cable TV 1,095.35                  1,120                     1,300                   
2-73-12-05-00-274 Fitness Area - Insurance 1,105.49                  1,170                     1,140                   
2-73-12-05-00-511 Fitness Area - Office Supplies 1,675.89                  1,520                     1,530                   
2-73-12-05-00-517 Fitness Area - Janitor Supplies 920.19                     620                        1,500                   
2-73-12-05-00-519 Fitness Area - Supplies 5,972.80                  5,100                     5,200                   
2-73-12-05-00-529 Fitness Area - Equip Repair Parts 5,625.52                  4,400                     4,500                   
2-73-12-05-00-554 Fitness Area - Bldg Repair Materials 152.13                     1,000                     1,000                   

Total Fitness Area 109,715.78              110,160                 110,260               

2-73-13-01-00-111 Pool - Alloc - Salary 32,752.06                31,960                   32,520                 
2-73-13-01-00-960 Pool - Alloc - Overhead 801.08                     920                        920                      
2-73-13-02-00-111 Pool - Office - Salary 58,396.77                72,040                   67,650                 
2-73-13-02-00-113 Pool - Office - Part-time Wages 14,950.04                8,610                     9,130                   
2-73-13-02-00-511 Pool - Office - Supplies 758.99                     500                        500                      
2-73-13-02-00-991 Pool - Office - Cash Over/Short -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Pool Office 107,658.94              114,030                 110,720               

2-73-13-03-00-111 Pool - Facility - Salary 97,478.29                124,000                 103,870               
2-73-13-03-00-112 Pool - Maintenance - Wages 5,194.63                  5,950                     6,240                   
2-73-13-03-00-113 Pool - Facility - Part-time Wages 169,755.06              93,930                   104,930               
2-73-13-03-00-222 Pool - Facility - Telephone 1,859.20                  2,300                     2,320                   
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2-73-13-03-00-224 Pool - Facility - Freight 815.79                     500                        700                      
2-73-13-03-00-239 Pool - Facility - Software Maintenance 1,876.06                  4,000                     4,000                   
2-73-13-03-00-252 Pool - Facility - Purchase Building Repair 9,361.48                  5,000                     8,000                   
2-73-13-03-00-254 Pool - Facility - Purchase Equipment Repair 9,142.85                  24,000                   24,000                 
2-73-13-03-00-274 Pool - Facility - Insurance 5,158.94                  5,470                     5,310                   
2-73-13-03-00-512 Pool - Facility - Safety Supplies 3,571.01                  4,375                     4,500                   
2-73-13-03-00-517 Pool - Facility - Janitor Supplies 4,695.67                  4,750                     5,000                   
2-73-13-03-00-519 Pool - Facility - Household 129.68                     500                        500                      
2-73-13-03-00-529 Pool - Facility - Equipment Repair Parts 3,868.82                  5,000                     5,500                   
2-73-13-03-00-548 Pool - Facility - Chemicals 14,325.70                15,000                   15,500                 
2-73-13-03-00-554 Pool - Facility - Building Repair Material 2,378.89                  4,300                     4,500                   
2-73-13-03-00-581 Pool - Facility - Gas 64,280.65                58,217                   52,917                 
2-73-13-03-00-582 Pool - Facility - Power 110,326.43              161,879                 165,139               
2-73-13-03-00-583 Pool - Facility - Water 18,104.66                11,000                   20,000                 
2-73-13-03-03-252 Pool - Project 1 (Capital) -                           -                        -                      
2-73-13-03-01-112 Pool - Facility - Shutdown Wages -                           5,000                     5,000                   
2-73-13-03-01-553 Pool - Facility - Shutdown Supplies 742.00                     5,000                     5,500                   

   Subtotal Pool Facility 523,065.81              540,171                 543,426               

2-73-13-04-00-111 Pool - Programs - Salary 81,851.10                103,840                 77,840                 
2-73-13-04-00-113 Pool - Programs - Part-time Wages 109,522.35              56,390                   63,140                 
2-73-13-04-00-114 Pool - Programs - Instructors 41,132.57                18,770                   19,730                 
2-73-13-04-00-211 Pool - Programs - Travel & Subsistence 2,186.11                  2,750                     3,000                   
2-73-13-06-00-215 Pool - Programs - Special Events 769.55                     1,500                     1,500                   
2-73-13-04-00-216 Pool - Programs - Training 4,603.16                  4,500                     4,750                   
2-73-13-04-00-221 Pool - Programs - Advertising 1,004.62                  700                        750                      
2-73-13-04-00-222 Pool - Programs - Telephone 588.88                     750                        770                      
2-73-13-04-00-273 Pool - Programs - Registration & Affiliation 280.00                     1,500                     1,750                   
2-73-13-04-00-518 Pool - Programs - Swim Badges 2,052.50                  3,000                     3,250                   
2-73-13-04-00-519 Pool - Programs - Supplies 1,902.52                  2,750                     2,750                   
2-73-13-04-00-561 Pool - Programs - Toys/Misc 399.44                     2,000                     2,500                   
2-73-13-04-01-519 Pool - Programs - Advanced Aquatic Supply 4,322.89                  6,500                     6,500                   
2-73-13-04-03-519 Pool - Programs - Uniforms 2,059.77                  2,750                     3,000                   
2-73-13-06-00-519 Pool - Goods for Resale 2,052.29                  2,250                     2,250                   
2-73-13-10-00-252 Pool - Major Building Repair -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Pool Programs 254,727.75              209,950                 193,480               

Total Pool 885,452.50              864,151                 847,626               

2-73-13-13-15-831 Facilities - Debenture Interest 36,553.00                36,550                   33,400                 
2-73-99-91-00-764 Facilities - Transfer to Operating Reserve 268,900.00              2,000                     2,000                   
2-73-99-92-00-762 Facilities - Contributed To Capital -                           266,900                 266,900               
2-73-99-93-00-832 Facilities - Debenture Principal 65,434.45                65,430                   68,550                 

Total Facilities 370,887.45              370,880                 370,850               

2-74-01-00-00-765 Culture - Grant 1,000.00                  -                        -                      
2-74-01-00-00-770 Music Festival/Fine Arts - Donation -                           -                        -                      
2-74-11-00-00-112 Library - Salary Reversal -                           -                        -                      
2-74-11-00-00-214 Library - Parkland Membership 46,213.92                46,214                   48,330                 
2-74-11-00-00-765 Library - Grant 231,333.71              231,334                 237,244               
2-74-17-00-00-765 Museum - Grant 35,138.22                32,000                   34,000                 

   Subtotal Culture 313,685.85$             309,548$               319,574               
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2-74-14-00-00-111 Community Hall - Salary 13,426.00                15,090                   15,360                 
2-74-14-00-00-112 Community Hall - Wages 15,392.03                9,990                     13,070                 
2-74-14-00-00-113 Community Hall - Part-time Wages -                           2,870                     3,040                   
2-74-14-00-00-222 Community Hall - Telephone 844.27                     870                        880                      
2-74-14-00-00-237 Community Hall - Janitor 22,332.25                24,000                   25,000                 
2-74-14-00-00-252 Community Hall - Carpets 2,025.00                  5,000                     3,000                   
2-74-14-00-00-274 Community Hall - Insurance 2,231.04                  2,360                     2,300                   
2-74-14-00-00-517 Community Hall - Janitor Supplies 1,631.24                  6,500                     4,000                   
2-74-14-00-00-519 Community Hall - Supplies 557.64                     3,100                     2,700                   
2-74-14-00-00-529 Community Hall - Equipment Repair Material 5,830.50                  3,600                     3,800                   
2-74-14-00-00-554 Community Hall - Building Repair Material 7,608.67                  5,700                     5,900                   
2-74-14-00-00-561 Community Hall - Donation Purchase -                           -                        -                      
2-74-14-00-00-581 Community Hall - Gas 4,121.34                  4,027                     4,061                   
2-74-14-00-00-582 Community Hall - Power 16,575.31                16,900                   18,438                 
2-74-14-00-00-583 Community Hall - Water 2,585.07                  2,150                     2,200                   
2-74-14-00-01-252 Community Hall - Pur. Bldg Repair -                           -                        -                      
2-74-14-00-01-519 Community Hall - Pop -                           -                        -                      
2-74-99-91-00-764 Culture - Transfer To Op Reserve 6,000.00                  -                        15,000                 
2-74-99-92-00-762 Culture - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Community Hall 101,160.36$             102,157$               118,749               

2-74-16-00-00-112 Seniors - Wages 3,945.69                  4,810                     4,900                   
2-74-16-00-00-225 Seniors - Cable TV -                           90                         -                      
2-74-16-00-00-517 Seniors - Janitor Supply -                           860                        870                      
2-74-16-00-00-554 Seniors - Building Repair Material 277.39                     2,000                     2,100                   
2-74-16-00-00-581 Seniors - Gas -                           -                        -                      
2-74-16-00-00-582 Seniors - Power -                           -                        -                      
2-74-16-00-00-583 Seniors - Water -                           -                        -                      
2-74-16-00-00-735 Seniors - HUB -                           -                        6,000                   

   Subtotal Seniors 4,223.08$                7,760.00$              13,870$               

Total Culture 419,069.29$             419,465$               452,193$             

2-77-01-00-00-111 Park - Alloc - Salary 30,373.22                30,380                   30,920                 
2-77-01-00-00-113 Park - Alloc - Wages -                           -                        -                      
2-77-01-00-00-960 Park - Alloc - Overhead 2,014.99                  1,880                     1,880                   

    Subtotal Park Allocation 32,388.21                32,260                   32,800                 

2-77-02-00-00-112 Park - General - Wages 73,379.23                90,400                   92,240                 
2-77-02-00-00-116 Park - General - STEP Wages 44,023.09                25,360                   21,880                 
2-77-02-00-00-211 Park - General - Travel & Subsistence 58.76                       1,000                     1,500                   
2-77-02-00-00-216 Park - General - Training 3,167.61                  2,700                     3,500                   
2-77-02-00-00-222 Park - General - Telephone -                           100                        150                      
2-77-02-00-00-224 Park - General - Freight 572.62                     90                         500                      
2-77-02-00-00-239 Park - General - Garbage Contractor -                           -                        -                      
2-77-02-00-00-254 Park - General - Fleet Equipment Repair 87.56                       500                        520                      
2-77-02-00-00-263 Park - General - Equipment Rental 251.00                     510                        520                      
2-77-02-00-00-272 Park - General - Damage Claims 1,000.00                  1,000                     1,000                   
2-77-02-00-00-274 Park - General - Insurance 2,193.73                  2,000                     2,140                   
2-77-02-00-00-517 Park - General - Janitor Supplies 1,711.17                  1,600                     1,700                   
2-77-02-00-00-519 Park - General - Materials/Flowers 10,914.73                11,500                   12,000                 
2-77-02-00-00-521 Park - General - Fleet Equip. Gas, Oil, Etc 1,117.51                  1,490                     2,500                   
2-77-02-00-00-529 Park - General - Fleet Equip. Repair Parts 914.97                     1,500                     1,600                   
2-77-02-00-00-532 Park - General - Walking Path -                           -                        -                      
2-77-02-00-00-542 Park - General - Grass Seed 850.00                     2,200                     1,500                   
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2-77-02-00-00-561 Park - General - Equipment 5,295.76                  3,600                     5,200                   
2-77-02-00-00-562 Park - General - Tools 1,997.08                  2,000                     2,200                   
2-77-02-00-00-770 Park - General - Grant -                           -                        -                      
2-77-02-00-00-920 Park - General - Uncollectable Account -                           -                        -                      
2-77-02-00-01-112 Park - General - Eq. Repair Wages 24,527.48                16,140                   18,750                 
2-77-02-00-01-561 Park - General - Safety Supplies 4,664.37                  3,500                     3,600                   
2-77-02-00-02-519 Park - Tennis Court Upgrade -                           500                        500                      
2-77-10-00-00-519 Park - Memorial Tree - Materials -                           2,500                     1,000                   

    Subtotal Park General 176,726.67              170,190                 174,500               

2-77-03-00-00-111 Park - Lions - Salary 7,819.27                  10,570                   10,750                 
2-77-03-00-00-112 Park - Lions - Wages 11,835.46                21,190                   22,120                 
2-77-03-00-00-113 Park - Lions - Parttime Wages 7,547.09                  4,300                     4,560                   
2-77-03-00-00-116 Park - Lions - STEP Wages 2,888.47                  6,450                     3,500                   
2-77-03-00-00-222 Park - Lions - Telephone 237.50                     3,500                     -                      
2-77-03-00-00-237 Park - Lions - Janitor -                           -                        -                      
2-77-03-00-00-252 Park - Lions - Pur. Bldg Repair 5,605.41                  3,600                     3,700                   
2-77-03-00-00-254 Park - Lions - Pur. Equip. Repair 458.48                     700                        600                      
2-77-03-00-00-517 Park - Lions - Janitor Supplies 2,609.88                  2,300                     2,400                   
2-77-03-00-00-519 Park - Lions - Materials 2,300.84                  4,500                     4,600                   
2-77-03-00-00-521 Park - Lions - Equipment Gas 947.20                     1,120                     1,120                   
2-77-03-00-00-529 Park - Lions - Equip. Repair Parts 177.54                     310                        320                      
2-77-03-00-00-581 Park - Lions - Gas 2,183.84                  2,092                     2,144                   
2-77-03-00-00-582 Park - Lions - Power 16,836.01                16,073                   14,381                 
2-77-03-00-00-583 Park - Lions - Water 4,543.60                  3,700                     3,800                   
2-77-03-00-00-920 Park - Lions - Uncollectible Account -                           -                        -                      

    Subtotal Lions Campground 65,990.59                80,405                   73,995                 

2-77-04-00-00-112 Park - Blvd/Ditches - Wages 33,332.93                39,650                   41,750                 
2-77-04-00-00-116 Park - Blvd/Ditches - STEP Wages 16,052.23                15,910                   11,380                 
2-77-04-00-00-254 Park - Blvd/Ditches - Purchase Equipment Repair 525.46                     550                        560                      
2-77-04-00-00-521 Park - Blvd/Ditches - Equipment Gas, Oil 8,225.62                  9,700                     9,700                   
2-77-04-00-00-529 Park - Blvd/Ditches - Equipment Repair Parts 5,326.11                  4,630                     4,630                   

    Subtotal Boulevard/Ditches 63,462.35                70,440                   68,020                 

2-77-05-00-00-112 Park - West Stettler - Wages 12,025.88                15,840                   16,440                 
2-77-05-00-00-116 Park - West Stettler - STEP Wages 2,620.76                  3,870                     3,500                   
2-77-05-00-00-233 Park - West Stettler - Washroom -                           100                        2,160                   
2-77-05-00-00-254 Park - West Stettler - Pur. Equip. Repair 170.16                     210                        300                      
2-77-05-00-00-519 Park - West Stettler - Materials 495.19                     3,600                     3,700                   
2-77-05-00-00-521 Park - West Stettler - Equipment Gas, Oil 1,262.94                  1,490                     1,490                   
2-77-05-00-00-529 Park - West Stettler - Equipment Repair Parts 3,650.18                  780                        780                      
2-77-05-00-00-582 Park - West Stettler - Power 1,419.07                  1,073                     1,382                   
2-77-05-00-01-519 Park - West Stettler - Flower/Tree Bed -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal West Stettler 21,644.18                26,963                   29,752                 

2-77-06-00-00-112 Park - Cold Lake - Wages 2,528.50                  2,400                     2,500                   
2-77-06-00-00-116 Park - Cold Lake - STEP Wages -                           430                        440                      
2-77-06-00-00-254 Park - Cold Lake - Purchase Equipment Repair 87.57                       100                        110                      
2-77-06-00-00-519 Park - Cold Lake - Materials -                           310                        320                      
2-77-06-00-00-521 Park - Cold Lake - Equipment Gas, Oil 1,262.94                  1,490                     1,490                   
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2-77-06-00-00-529 Park - Cold Lake - Equipment Repair Parts 887.69                     780                        780                      
2-77-06-00-00-582 Park - Cold Lake - Power -                           -                        -                      

     Subtotal Cold Lake 4,766.70                  5,510                     5,640                   

2-77-08-00-00-112 Park - Tree Maint - Wages 41,010.02                37,880                   39,060                 
2-77-08-00-00-116 Park - Tree Maint - STEP Wages 12,303.83                5,160                     14,870                 
2-77-08-00-00-244 Park - Tree Maint - Hired Contractor 9,150.75                  10,000                   12,000                 
2-77-08-00-00-254 Park - Tree Maint - Purchase Equipment Repair 427.46                     260                        300                      
2-77-08-00-00-263 Park - Tree Maint - Equipment Rental -                           500                        500                      
2-77-08-00-00-519 Park - Tree Maint - Materials 6,527.67                  9,000                     9,500                   
2-77-08-00-00-521 Park - Tree Maint - Equipment Gas, Oil 3,824.35                  4,480                     4,480                   
2-77-08-00-00-529 Park - Tree Maint - Equipment Repair Parts 3,345.85                  2,320                     2,320                   
2-77-08-00-00-583 Park - Tree Maint - Water 645.08                     620                        630                      

    Subtotal Tree Maintenance 77,235.01                70,220                   83,660                 

2-77-09-00-00-582 Park - Sharpe - Power 970.87                     922                        1,051                   
2-77-09-00-01-519 Park - Memorial - Project 1 1,181.82                  -                        -                      

    Subtotal Parks 2,152.69                  922                        1,051                   

2-77-82-00-00-112 Park - Ball Diamond - Wages 12,546.31                19,980                   21,020                 
2-77-82-00-00-116 Park - Ball Diamond - STEP Wages 10,569.55                6,880                     12,250                 
2-77-82-00-00-252 Park - Ball Diamond - Portable Pumpouts 3,915.00                  2,000                     4,000                   
2-77-82-00-00-254 Park - Ball Diamond - Pur. Equip. Repair 262.72                     1,200                     2,500                   
2-77-82-00-00-519 Park - Ball Diamond - Materials 4,420.40                  6,100                     6,200                   
2-77-82-00-00-521 Park - Ball Diamond - Equipment Gas, Oil 3,157.35                  3,730                     3,730                   
2-77-82-00-00-529 Park - Ball Diamond - Equipment Repair Parts 2,663.06                  2,320                     2,320                   
2-77-82-00-00-582 Park - Ball Diamond - Power (951.14)                    799                        800                      
2-77-82-00-00-583 Park - Ball Diamond - Water -                           2,500                     2,500                   
2-77-82-00-01-519 Park - Project 1 (Capital) -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Ball Diamonds 36,583.25                45,509                   55,320                 

2-77-86-00-00-112 Park - Soccer Field - Wages 6,413.78                  19,980                   21,020                 
2-77-86-00-00-116 Park - Soccer Field - STEP Wages 2,914.35                  9,890                     4,380                   
2-77-86-00-00-252 Park - Soccer Field - Portable Pumpouts 2,752.40                  2,100                     2,200                   
2-77-86-00-00-254 Park - Soccer Field - Pur. Equip. Repair 37.30                       1,000                     1,500                   
2-77-86-00-00-519 Park - Soccer Field - Materials 2,636.75                  4,900                     5,000                   
2-77-86-00-00-521 Park - Soccer Field - Equipment Gas, Oil 1,262.94                  1,490                     1,490                   
2-77-86-00-00-529 Park - Soccer Field - Equipment Repair Parts 1,775.37                  1,550                     1,550                   
2-77-86-00-00-582 Park - Soccer Field - Power 424.14                     1,121                     1,250                   
2-77-86-00-00-583 Park - Soccer Field - Water -                           1,600                     1,700                   

    Subtotal Soccer Field 18,217.03                43,631                   40,090                 

2-77-92-00-00-112 Park - Spray Park - Wages 5,418.06                  6,860                     7,080                   
2-77-92-00-00-116 Park - Spray Park - STEP Wages 486.13                     430                        440                      
2-77-92-00-00-254 Park - Spray Park - Pur. Equip Repair 423.25                     300                        500                      
2-77-92-00-00-274 Park - Spray Park - Insurance 103.47                     110                        110                      
2-77-92-00-00-519 Park - Spray Park - Materials 130.00                     560                        570                      
2-77-92-00-00-521 Park - Spray Park - Equip. Gas, Oil 947.20                     1,120                     1,120                   
2-77-92-00-00-529 Park - Spray Park - Equip. Rep. Parts 355.07                     410                        420                      
2-77-92-00-00-582 Park - Spray Park - Power 645.68                     1,028                     1,232                   
2-77-92-00-00-583 Park - Spray Park - Water 13,102.00                15,000                   16,000                 

   Subtotal Spray Park 21,610.86                25,818                   27,472                 
52 76



TOWN OF STETTLER
2018 BUDGET EXPENSE 

AS OF MAY 11, 2018

2017 2017 2018
Account Number Description Actual Budget Estimated

2-77-93-00-00-112 Park - Playground - Wages 11,676.04                13,750                   14,220                 
2-77-93-00-00-116 Park - Playground - STEP Wages 1,174.84                  1,290                     1,750                   
2-77-93-00-00-252 Park - Playground - Portable Pumpouts 3,644.80                  1,200                     2,000                   
2-77-93-00-00-254 Park - Playground - Purchase Equipment Repair 87.58                       110                        120                      
2-77-93-00-00-519 Park - Playground - Materials -                           2,600                     2,700                   
2-77-93-00-00-521 Park - Playground - Equipment Gas, Oil 1,578.68                  1,860                     1,860                   
2-77-93-00-00-529 Park - Playground - Equipment Repair Parts 887.69                     780                        780                      

    Subtotal Playgrounds 19,049.63                21,590                   23,430                 

2-77-97-00-00-112 Pest & Weed - Wages 1,486.94                  5,950                     6,240                   
2-77-97-00-00-116 Pest & Weed - STEP Wages 1,711.87                  -                        -                      
2-77-97-00-00-216 Pest & Weed - Training -                           -                        -                      
2-77-97-00-00-224 Pest & Weed - Freight -                           -                        -                      
2-77-97-00-00-239 Pest & Weed - Contract 13,195.25                15,000                   15,100                 
2-77-97-00-00-254 Pest & Weed - Purchase Equipment Repair 103.95                     90                         90                       
2-77-97-00-00-263 Pest & Weed - Machine Rent -                           -                        -                      
2-77-97-00-00-519 Pest & Weed - Supplies -                           720                        750                      
2-77-97-00-00-521 Pest & Weed - Equip. Gas & Oil 1,262.94                  1,490                     1,490                   
2-77-97-00-00-529 Pest & Weed - Equipment Repair Parts 355.06                     310                        310                      
2-77-97-00-00-546 Pest & Weed - Herbicides 4,234.14                  4,600                     4,700                   
2-77-97-00-00-547 Pest & Weed - Insecticides -                           450                        460                      

   Subtotal Pest & Weed 22,350.15                28,610$                 29,140                 

2-77-99-91-00-764 Parks - General - Trsf to Reserve 24,818.18                1,000                     1,000                   
2-77-99-92-00-762 Parks - General - Contributed To Capital -                           -                        -                      

   Subtotal Parks General 24,818.18                1,000                     1,000                   

Total Parks 586,995.50$             623,068$               645,870               

Total Recreation, Parks & Culture 3,430,281.08$          3,461,616$            3,522,150            

Excess Collections/Contingency

2-99-00-00-00-992 Excess Requisitions -                           -                        -                      
2-99-00-00-00-996 Operating Contingency -                           -                        -                      
2-99-98-01-00-960 WTP Gross Recovery (250,000.00)             (250,000)                (240,000)              
2-99-99-91-00-764 Contingency - Transfer To Reserve 1,327,786.00            1,072,316              1,104,825            

Total Excess Collections/Contingency 1,077,786.00$          822,316$               864,825               
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Non-Municipal Requisitions

2-99-01-00-00-742 Separate School 169,112.76              169,113                 176,801               
2-99-01-00-00-743 Alberta School Foundation Fund 2,052,280.08            2,052,280              2,145,576            
2-99-01-00-00-746 Senior Lodges 290,362.00              290,362                 314,393               
2-99-01-00-00-747 Designated Industrial Properties -                           -                        412                      

Total Non-Municipal Requisitions 2,511,754.84$          2,511,755$            2,637,182            

Total Expenses 18,020,705.79$        17,952,711$          18,630,152          

Grand Total Revenues 17,370,213.48$        17,952,711$          18,630,152          
 
Net Operating Budget (650,492.31)$           -$                      -                      
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BYLAW 2106-18 
 
A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ASSESSABLE PROPERTY 
WITHIN THE TOWN OF STETTLER IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE 2018 TAXATION YEAR. 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Stettler has prepared and adopted detailed estimates of the municipal revenues and 
expenditures as required, at the Council Meeting held on May 15, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the estimated municipal expenditures and transfers set out in the budget for the Town of Stettler for 2018 
total $18,630,152; and 
 
WHEREAS, the estimated municipal revenues and transfers from all sources other than taxation is estimated at 
$10,207,894, and the balance of $8,422,258 is to be raised by general municipal taxation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the requisitions are; 
 
Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF) 
 Residential/Farmland $1,284,620.41 
 Non-Residential 860,728.42 
East Central Alberta Catholic Separate School Regional Division No. 16 (CSSRD) 
 Residential/Farmland 116,099.64 
 Non-Residential            60,928.44 
 
Total School Requisitions $2,322,376.91 
 
Senior Foundation 314,393 
 
Designated Industrial Property (DIP) 412; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Stettler is required each year to levy on the assessed value of all property, tax 
(mill) rates sufficient to meet the estimated expenditures and the requisitions; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council is authorized to classify assessed property, and to establish different rates of taxation in respect 
to each class of property, subject to the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as 
amended, or repealed and replaced from time to time; and 
 
WHEREAS, the assessed value of all property in the Town of Stettler as shown on the assessment roll is: 
 
 Assessment 
 
Residential/Farmland $535,841,480 
Non-Residential 217,005,620 
County Annexed – Residential/Farmland 11,179,550 
County Annexed – Non-Residential 11,308,780 
Designated Industrial Properties 12,003,970 
GIPOT 3,105,240 
 
      Total $790,444,640 
 
NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of the Town of Stettler, in the 
Province of Alberta, enacts as follows: 
 
1. That the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following rates of taxation on the assessed value 

of all property as shown on the assessment roll of the Town of Stettler: 
 

 Tax Levy Assessment Tax (Mill) Rate 
 
General Municipal – Farmland/Residential 3,563,614 535,841,480 6.6505 
General Municipal – Non-Residential 2,072,454 232,114,830 8.9286 
 
ASFF  

Residential/Farmland 1,284,188 501,680,818 2.5598 
Non-Residential 861,769 224,431,522 3.8398 
 

CSSRD 
Residential/Farmland 116,067 45,340,212 2.5598   
Non-Residential 61,007 15,886,848 3.8398 
 

Seniors Foundation 314,420 787,339,400 0.3993 
 
Designated Industrial Properties (DIP) 412 12,003,970 0.0343 

 
 

2. County Annexed Assessment shall be taxed for General Municipal purposes in accordance with O.C. 276/2010 as per 
order in Appendix C. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55 79



Bylaw 2106-18 
Page 2 
 
 
 
3. That this bylaw shall take effect on the date of the third and final reading. 
 
READ a first time this 15th day of May, A.D. 2018. 
 
READ a second time this 15th day of May, A.D. 2018. 
 
READ a third time and finally passed this 15th day of May, A.D. 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 __________________________________ 
 Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
 __________________________________ 
 Assistant Chief Administrative Officer 

56 80



THIS AGREEMENT MADE as of the ______ day of _____________, 2018. 

BETWEEN: 

THE TOWN OF STETTLER 

(the “Town”) 

OF THE FIRST PART 

-and- 

THE STETTLER CAR CLUB 

(the “Occupier”) 

OF THE SECOND PART 

LICENSE OF OCCUPATION 

WHEREAS the Town is the registered owner of the Stettler Municipal Airport (the "Premises").  

AND WHEREAS the Occupier has requested from the Town a License of Occupation for said 

Premises, for the period of July 13, 2018 to July 15, 2018 (the “period of occupation”), and approximately 

the same time each year, for the next four years, until 2022, for the purpose of the ¼ Mile Shoot Out (the 

"Event"), all upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth. 

NOW THEREFORE this Agreement witnesses that IN CONSIDERATION of TWELVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($1200.00) paid to the Town, the Premises, the covenants herein contained and other good and 

valuable consideration, the parties hereby covenant, promise and agree with each other as follows:  

1. Subject to earlier termination of this Agreement as herein provided, the Town gives permission 

to the Occupier, its members, invitees and those individuals to whom the Occupier gives 

permission to attend on the Premises for the period of occupation, to use and occupy the 

Premises exclusively for the purposes of the Event. The Occupier must obtain written consent 

from the Town in advance of any change in the use of the Premises. 

2. The Town agrees to temporarily close the Premises for airport use for the entire period of 

occupation. 

3. The Occupier shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with all safety regulations and 

requirements of Town Council and with any Federal or Provincial Statutes or Regulations which 

may be applicable. 

4. The Occupier will also be responsible for the following: 

a. Providing the Town with the expected closure hours so the Town can issue a NOTAM for 

the temporary closure of the Municipal Airport; 
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b. Establishing and ensuring effective procedures are in place during the period of 

occupation for the fast and efficient shut down of the Event, in the event it is necessary 

for the airstrip to accommodate emergency air traffic; 

c. Establishing and maintaining an on-site contact to respond to any and all emergencies 

that may arise on the Premises during the period of occupation. The on-site emergency 

contact must be immediately available at all times during the period of occupation and 

must be adequately equipped to respond effectively to any situation that might 

reasonably be anticipated to arise. 

d. Haying or cutting the grass areas that are not normally maintained by the town for the 

Occupier’s use for parking, additional staging areas or any other use needed by the 

Occupier. 

5. Subject to this Agreement, during the period of occupation, the use of and access to the Premises 

shall be entirely under the control of the Occupier and shall be restricted to persons authorized 

by the Occupier, to ticketed spectators, participants of the Event and the current hangar owners 

and/or their representatives.  

6. The Town shall have the right, after notification to the Occupier, to bring utilities, personnel and 

other maintenance personnel onto the Premises at any time during the period of occupation for 

the purpose of affecting any repairs or performing any maintenance as the Town deems 

necessary. 

7. There is no promise, undertaking or representation made by the Town as to the state or condition 

of the Premises and it is taken on an "as is, where is" basis by the Occupier. 

8. Prior to the commencement of the period of occupation, a representative each of the Town and 

of the Occupier shall jointly conduct a pre-occupancy inspection of the Premises and shall 

determine its condition. Before July 20, 2018 (or no more than 5 days after the event), these 

parties shall jointly conduct a post-occupancy inspection of the Premises and shall determine its 

condition. The Occupier shall bear sole responsibility for ensuring the Premises is returned to its 

pre-occupancy condition within a 30 day period, as determined between the parties.  

9. The Occupier shall, at its expense, repair any damage which may be caused to the Premises during 

the period of occupation. If the Occupier fails to do so, the Town may make the necessary repairs 

and the Occupier shall reimburse the Town for all expenses reasonably incurred in the process. 

All such monies owing shall be invoiced to the Occupier and will become due and owing within 

THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of the invoice. 

10. No provision of this Agreement and no act or omission or finding of negligence, whether joint or 

several, as against the Town, in favour of any third party, shall relieve the Occupier from liability 

to the Town, when such liability arises under this Agreement, to the extent that such liability shall 

be caused by the acts or negligence of the Occupier, provided however, that any liability caused 
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by the Town and the Occupier jointly or together shall be borne in proportion to the degree of 

cause as between the Town and the Occupier. 

11. If the Occupier violates any portion of this Agreement, or any provision of any legislative or 

municipal enactment applicable to the Premises, all rights accruing to the Occupier under this 

Agreement shall, unless the Town decides otherwise, cease immediately upon written notice to 

the Occupier and the Town shall retain the right to proceed with the enforcement of any security 

or indemnity provided in satisfaction of any claim, loss or expense of any kind arising under this 

Agreement. 

12. The Occupier indemnifies, saves harmless and releases and forever discharges the Town from and 

against any and all manner of actions, causes of action, claims, debts, suits, loss, costs (including 

legal costs on a solicitor -client basis), demands and promises whatsoever, whether known or 

unknown, which the Occupier or any other person or entity may now or at any time have by 

reason of: 

a. the permission to use, occupy and maintain the Premises granted herein; 

b. the construction, maintenance, existence, use or removal of any structure including, 

without restricting the generality of the foregoing, a claim for loss or injury to persons or 

property due to the Occupier's negligence or failure to comply with legislative or 

municipal enactments applicable to the Premises or with any provision or this Agreement. 

13. During the period of occupation and subject to this Agreement, control over and responsibility for 

the operation and maintenance of the Premises and all activities occurring thereon rests solely 

with the Occupier. 

14. The Occupier shall keep in force and, at least ONE (1) MONTH prior to the period of occupation, 

shall provide the Town with evidence of general liability insurance coverage regarding its use of 

the Premises and those they authorize to use and attend upon the Premises for Event purposes. 

The insurance shall be for an amount not less than TWO (2) MILLION DOLLARS per incident and 

the Town shall be an additional insured thereunder. This insurance coverage shall contain a 

provision that it shall not be cancelled or materially altered without THIRTY (30) DAYS written 

notice to the Town. 

15. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Agreement is for any reason held to 

be invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the 

decision that it is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement. 

16. Every notice required by this Agreement shall be in writing and be delivered personally or sent by 

prepaid registered mail. In the case of personal delivery, such notice shall be deemed to be 

received on the date of delivery and in the case of service by mail, shall be deemed to have been 

given SEVEN (7) DAYS following the date upon which it was mailed. The addresses of the parties 

for the purpose of notice are respectively:  
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To the Town:  

Town of Stettler 

Box 280 

Stettler, AB T0C 2L0  

 

To the Occupier:  

The Stettler Car Club 

Box 696 

Stettler, AB T0C 2L0 

 

17. The Occupier shall not transfer or assign this Agreement or any of the Occupier's rights and 

privileges hereunder, in whole or in part, without the express written consent of the Town. 

18. This Agreement shall endure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto 

notwithstanding any rule of law or equity to the contrary, and this Agreement shall be governed 

and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta. 

19. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto and there are no 

understandings or agreements, verbal or otherwise, between the parties hereto except as 

expressly set out herein.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunder executed these presents as of the day, 

month and year first written above. 

       THE TOWN OF STETTLER 

 

       ________________________________ 
Mayor 
 

 
       ________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
 
 
 

       THE STETTLER CAR CLUB 
        

________________________________ 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

Date: May 10, 2018 

 

To:  Greg Switenky 

 CAO 

 

From: Melissa Robbins 

Director of Operational Services 

 

Re:  Emergent – Water and Sewer Replacements 50A Avenue & 43 Street 

 

 

Background: 

 

Over the past six months, staff have been monitoring a saturated spot in an easement behind 4213 50A 

Avenue. May 7th staff prepared to repair a small leak and excavated at the saturated location. The pipe 

material of the water main is old irrigation type pipe which is not suitable for the depth of bury, nor the 

pressures of the water system in town. The pipe was distorted in shape, cracked all through the pipe and 

deteriorated. A repair clamp was successful installed to try to control the leak, however because the pipe 

is egg shaped we expect this to be a very temporary measure. 

 

The best option currently is to explore a complete replacement of the water main. This work involves the 

relocation of fences, sheds, and trees; and requires the cooperation of ATCO Electric and AltaGas whose 

facilities are in the easement. The sanitary main which is directly adjacent to the watermain in the 

easement is being proposed to be replaced at the same time. The mobile homes on the north side of 50A 

Avenue are also serviced via easement in the back yards and through old record drawings exploration, we 

have found it is of the same material and we propose replacing both locations this year if budget allows. 

 

Location: 
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Budget: 

 

A preliminary cost estimate has been completed to set a budget amount. Each 6 home section has cost of 

$97,250 plus engineering costs of 20%, for a total per section cost of $116,700. 

 

Total project budget request is $233,400, excluding gst. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Administration respectfully recommends that Town of Stettler Council approves proceeding with 

construction design and tender with an expected budget of $233,400 funded through the 2018 Capital 

Budget. 
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 TO: Town of Stettler Council DATE:  2018 05 15 

 

 FROM: Greg Switenky 

  CAO 
 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S REPORT – APRIL 2018 

 
ADMINISTRATION – Greg Switenky 

 

1. Meetings: Town Council, Department Head and Staff information sharing sessions. 

 

2.  Provide representation in the Town’s booth at the 2018 Stettler Trade Show.    

 

3. Bi-annual meeting with Regional Water Commissions to discuss/share operational 

updates and present the 2017 True-up calculations.     

 

4. Local Authorities Pension Plan representative provided retirement seminar to all 

interested staff.  

 

5. Met with Stettler Golf & Country Club Executive Members to inform/discuss 

coordination of planning to undertake initial design engineering work to re-channel 

Red Willow Creek through parts of the Golf Course. Also discussed some Golf Club 

specific priorities and challenges.  

 

6. Ongoing internal orientation, guidance and communication of new Council Roles 

and Responsibilities within our organization.       

 

7. Continuous engagement with Senior Department Heads regarding situational 

solutions to arising issues/requests, emergent problems and troubleshooting Council 

Member/ratepayer concerns. 

 

8. Ongoing liaison and information sharing with County Administration to strengthen 

working relationships. 

 

 
FINANCE & LEGISLATIVE – Steven Gerlitz 

 

1. Meetings attended included:   Council, Committee of the Whole, Department Head, 

Staff, Joint Health and Safety, Regional Water Partnership, Stettler Trade Show, 

Landowner Tax Meeting, Water & Wastewater Opportunities, CanPak (automated bin 

roll out). 

 

2. Projects worked on included:   

 

- 2017 - December 31, 2017 – Audit follow-up 

-  2018 Revenue Expense Statement – April 30, 2018 

-  2018 Capital Budget – April 30, 2018 

-  2018 Tax Budget 

-  Compost Bins (Thank you Allan and crew for getting compost bins out!!!!) 

- Canpak Contract Extension – automated waste pickup 

87



CAO REPORT 
MAY 15, 2018 
PAGE 2 

 

-  2018 Trade Show 

-  EAI – 2021 & 2022 Electrical Pricing RFP and Tender 

- Council Agenda prep 

-  Council Minutes 

-  AP Invoices and sign checks 

-  Ratepayer issues and concerns 

 
TRANSPORTATION – Ivan Wilford 

 

1. Sign repairs and installations. 

 

2. Graves and cremations. 

 

3. Hauled some ice out of lanes to promote better drainage. 

 

4. Catch basin and culvert thawing. 

 

5.  Equipment clean-up. 

 

6. Helped Parks take out ice surfaces. 

 

7.  Staff took 3 online safety courses. 

 

8. Cleaned uptown parking lots. 

 

9.  Cleaned up main street bulbing. 

 

10.  Backhoe demos and got RFP out. 

 

11. Built some sign holders and some sandwich boards. 

 

12. Graded perimeter roads and starting working on lanes that are not too soft. 

 

13. Pumped water at the airport. 

 

14. had 2 causals start work. 

 

15.  Replaced 45 feet of culvert at the airport. 

 

16. Pot hole repairs. 

 

17.  Repaired water treatment plant road washout. 

 

18. Monitored creek drainage. 

 

19. Changed the grader mold board to summer. 

 

20. Cleaned up 3 sanders and put away. 
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21.  Put tarp rollers on trucks. 

 

22. Got 2 loads of cold mix from Camrose. 

 

23. Took down snow fence. 

 

24. Working on a second round of pothole repairs. 

 

25. Have a good start on boulevard and street sweeping. 

 

26. Put millings on cold lake truck pull out. 

 

27. Started pumping cold lake. 

 

 
WATER – Grant McQuay 

 

1. Regular rounds, readings, locates and Bacterial sampling/Chlorine residual & turbidity 

testing. 

 

2. Meter replacement program. 

 

3. Curbstop repair. 

 

4. Hydrant inspections and repair. 

 

5. Sewer main flushing. 

 

6. Cattail removal from Wetlands. 

 

7. Weekly cleaning of sanitary tank at the Water Treatment Plant. 

 

8. Emptied sanitary tank at the Water Treatment Plant. 

 

9. Facility maintenance. 

 

10.  Lagoon shack pump repair. 

 

11. Monitoring wells measurements. 

 

12. Lagoon sampling. 

 

13.  Main Valve repair. 

 

14. Dig site maintenance. 
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DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS – Melissa Robbins 

 

1. Meetings: 

• Joint Health and Safety 

• Duty Scheduling 2018/19 

• Trade Show Set Up 

• Council Meeting 

• 50 Street Redevelopment Meeting 

 

2. Projects: 

• Landowner notification for 51 Avenue Construction 

• Preconstruction meeting for 51 Avenue Road works 

• Actively searching for open employment spots 

• AltaGAS replacements – 51 Avenue 59-61 Streets 

• Don Peters Industrial Subdivision – FAC inspections 

• Red Willow Creek – met with a hydrologist to discuss project details 

• WTP Supervision – 2 days a week 

• Town Reservoir Pump Replacement 

• Responding to many resident concerns and requests regarding drainage 

 
 
DIRECTOR OF PARKS & LEISURE – Lee Penner 

 

1.  Meetings: ARFP Conference, Public Wi-Fi meeting with Telus, Stettler Rec Centre 

Controls meeting, SRC Electrical Tender and Ceiling Walkthrough, and SRC Upgrade 

Tender meeting. 

 

2. Earth Day cleanup day and BBQ was a big success with the warmest day we have 

ever had. As always, the public came out and cleaned many parks. 

 

3. Completed all tenders for the SRC upgrade project and all companies are willing to 

work within our short time line to complete the project for hockey school and the 2018 

season. 

 

PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES FOREMAN – Allan King 

 

1. Meetings: A.A.R.F.P. annual conference, joint health and safety, Heartland 

beautification, operational meetings, joint planning, mid management, some 

organizational with Soccer, and Edmonton and area arena operations. 

 

2. Projects: Campground washroom renovations complete, tree pruning/planting, 

community orchard, ball/soccer/rugby field preparation, composting, indoor 

lacrosse, grass cutting, and garbage picking. 

 

3. The summer casuals have been hired and have started working. Spring cleanup of 

the town has begun abet later than usual due to the weather. During the annual 

AARFP conference I was elected as the arena stream representative for the Province 
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and later won the Bruce Fowlow Award. Other winners of this award include Lee 

Penner (2001) and Sonia Dodd (2014) so I’m in good company. 

 

4. I recently taught my first WHIMIS class and having done so gives me a much greater 

appreciation of what Sonia does on a regular basis. I would like to take this time to 

recognize and thank her for all the work she does on the safety side of things with 

teaching classes and organizing courses for the departments as well as doing policies 

and procedures and incident/accident investigations. 

 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING OFFICER – LEANN GRAHAM 
 

1. Building Permit Activity to Date 

 2017 Permits to April 30, 2017 2018 Permits to April 30, 2018 

Institutional $1,314,565.00 $34,850.00 

Industrial $125,000.00 $70,000.00 

Commercial $186,000.00 $200,000.00 

Residential $274,075.00 $112,500.00 

Total $1,899,640.00 $417,350.00 

 

2. Projects: 

- 4719-50 Street Development 

- AE Kennedy Maintenance  

- Cannabis Regulations 

- Jewel Investments Development 

- 57 Street Subdivision Application 

- Pool Hall – Demolition 

- Safety Codes Council Audit Review and Work plan 

- Entrepreneurs and Innovators Social Planning 

- Maternity Leave Replacement for Planning & Operations Clerk 

- Bylaw Property Inspections and Enforcement 

- Planning & Development Inquiries 

 

3. Meetings: 

- BOT executive 

- Cannabis in The Workplace 

- Trade Show 

- Pool Hall Demolition Meeting 

- Landowner Meetings 

- Bylaw Inspection Meetings 

- AE Kennedy Roof Meeting  

- Entrepreneurs and Innovators 

- Credit Union Meeting 
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- RCMP Meeting – Enforcement Properties 

- Development Inquiry Meetings 

- Staff and Department Head  

REGIONAL FIRE CHIEF – Mark Dennis 
          

1. Training:                       

• April 2 Ground Ladders  

• April 4 Tactical Venting, Smoke reading  

• April 9 Water Supply  

• April 11 Review  

• April 14 JPR - Fire Extinguishers, Advancing hose lines, Extinguishing small                                             

outdoor fires  

• April 16 Fire Behaviour, Forcible entry  

• April 18 Traffic control  

• April 19 Practical vehicle extrication   

• FDIC (Fire department instructor conference) April 21-29  

• Practical JPR training at donated house April 25, 30           

                        

2. Fire Department Operations:                  

• MFR- council presentation  

• COS - Budget presentation 

• Attended Region 5 AFCA meeting at Rocky Mountain House   

• Station 2 Big Valley - inspect/repair roof leak, follow up with repair on heat vent    

• Communication Tower Crew completing maintenance items with final report 

to   follow  

• Web cast - NFPA 1925 water supply boat requirements    

• SVWS truck fill water supply valve arrived delivered to contractor to install                    

• Ongoing project-working on new SOG system for Regional Fire Stations    

• Started work on spiral pipe for exhaust ventilation system   

• Serviced foam system of Brush 16, Trouble shoot light tower fault code Engine 12, 

Tender 15 chassis air leak   

• Fire prevention - Stettler Museum           

   

3. Regional Fire Department Incident Summary:  

• Total calls 8 - 2 motor vehicle accidents, 3 alarm calls, 2 Medical first response, 1 

Structure fire      

                  

                                                             

 

             

         

 

 

Greg Switenky 

CAO 
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TOWN OF STETTLER
BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF APRIL 30, 2018

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 5,351,507.37$         

ADD:  General Receipts   (summarized below) 1,016,466.27           

           Interest Earned 9,955.64                  

           Investments Matured -                           

SUBTOTAL 6,377,929.28           

LESS:  General Disbursements 696,632.95              

            Payroll 266,511.92              

            Investments -                           

            Debenture Payments -                           

            Returned Cheques 1,916.14                  

            Bank Charges 943.60                     

SUBTOTAL 966,004.61              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH    (General Ledger) 5,411,924.67$         

Balance at End of Month - Bank 5,626,261.42           

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 14,699.36                

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 229,036.11              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH     (Bank) 5,411,924.67$         

INVESTMENTS:

$U.S. Money Market Account -                           

SUBTOTAL -                           

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT 5,411,924.67$         

THIS STATEMENT SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL THIS 15th DAY OF MAY  2018

_________________________________            ______________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 ASSISTANT CAO

GENERAL RECEIPTS SUMMARY
Tax AR 272,747

Utility AR 280,781

SMRWSC Water 61,546

Hiw ay 12/21 Water 27,184

Alta Gas Franchise 99,168

ATCO Franchise 0

Library Rental 10,500

Health Unit Rental 15,959

Library Salary Repay 23,538

Board of Trade Salary Repay 0

County of Stettler Fire Agreement 11,617

FCSS Provincial Grant 37,137

CRA GST Refund 24,832

SRC Minor Hockey 17,879

SRC Figure Skating 9,378

Other 124,200

Total 1,016,466 93



2017 Budget Summary 30-Apr-18

2018 Budget

Actual -               

April 30, 2018 Variance % Notes

Administration $306,363 $72,731.71 $233,631.29 23.74%
Clearview swimming pool - $13,315)

White Sands Contract  - $32,000)

Inter Dept Utilty Transfer - $250,000)

Police $587,187 $16,172.76 $571,014.24 2.75% MSI Operating - $53,680

Traffic Fines (Budget - $80,000 / 2017 Total Fines - $62,341)

Provincial Grant - $345,980

Community Resource Program - $101,423 Clearview 50% / County 25% 

Fire $418,754 $55,218.07 $363,535.93 13.19%
Disaster Services $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Bylaw Enforcement $110,650 $98,548.60 $12,101.40 89.06% Animal / Business License

Business Licenses (Budget - $86,250 /Animal License - Budget $23,200)

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $272,400 $35.25 $272,364.75 0.01%
Roads Frontage - Pavement (Budget - $67,460)

Airport $10,610 $4,874.00 $5,736.00 45.94%
Drainage $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Water Supply & Distribution $3,007,355 $669,607.31 $2,337,747.69 22.27%

Metered sale of water (Budget - $2,057,770 / Actual - $425,064 - 21%)

Metered out of Town (Budget - $819,410 / Actual - $225,173 - 27% )

Bulk water (Budget - $40,000 / Actual $6,659 - 17%)

Sewer $948,010 $210,010.33 $737,999.67 22.15%
Sewer Service Charges (Budget - $880,000 / Actual $214903 - 24%)

Garbage Collection & Disposal $801,615 $195,107.35 $606,507.65 24.34% SWMA haul rebate - $23,000

Residential Garbage Revenue (Budget - $609,615 / Actual $148433 - 24%)

Recycling Revenue (Budget - $162,000 / Actual - $40,910 - 25%)

FCSS $157,148 $82,874.00 $74,274.00 52.74%
Cemetery $19,400 $6,246.65 $13,153.35 32.20%
Planning & Development $44,500 $8,016.81 $36,483.19 18.02%

Building Permits (Budget - $30,000 / Actual - $2727 - 9% )

Economic Development - BOT $237,760 $118,898.73 $118,861.27 50.01%
Subdivison Land $2,000 $300.00 $1,700.00 15.00% Subdivision Fees

Land, Housing & Rentals $268,612 $94,089.93 $174,522.07 35.03%
Health Unit - $190,582

Ambulance Station - $20,100

SRC - Library - Budget - $42,000

Recreation - General $3,520 $421.90 $3,098.10 11.99%
Recreation Programs $22,300 $2,233.33 $20,066.67 10.01% Ball / Soccer 

Facilities $1,122,500 $224,480.31 $898,019.69 20.00% County Partnership - $474,500

Community Hall $52,000 $6,372.50 $45,627.50 12.25%
Senior's Center $16,500 $11,410.17 $5,089.83 69.15%
Parks $90,650 $3,190.50 $87,459.50 3.52%

Lions Campground - Budget - $90,000 / Actual - $191 - 0%)

Operating Contingency $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Taxes / Penalties $8,411,215 $6,254.55 $8,404,960.45 0.07% Incl Business Taxes / Penalties

Other Revenue $1,693,110 $439,860.99 $1,253,249.01 25.98%
Franchise Fee - GAS (Budget - $939,000 / Actual - $299,981 - 32%)

Franschise Fee - ELECTRIC (Budget - $664,110 / Actual - $109,804 - 17%

Return on Investments (Budget - $90,000 / Actual - $30,077 - 33%)

Total Revenue $18,604,159 $2,326,955.75 $16,277,203.25 12.51%

Revenue
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2018 Budget

Actual -               

April 30, 2018 Variance % Notes

Council & Legislative $206,390 $73,687.28 $132,702.72 35.70%

Council Honorarium (Budget - $146,690 / Actual - $51,705.53 - 35%)

Council per diem - Budget - $27,000

Council travel & subsistance - Budget - $16,000/ Actual - $6,482 - 41%)

Council membership Conferences (Budget - $14,000 / Actual - $10,894 - 78%)

Administration $1,153,405 $357,146.64 $796,258.36 30.96% Admin, Office, Computer, Assess

Police $1,335,743 $44,035.92 $1,291,707.08 3.30%

RCMP - Contract Billings (Budget - $1,141,849)

Fire $835,760 $154,288.39 $681,471.61 18.46%

Disaster Services $17,219 $249.38 $16,969.62 1.45%

Bylaw Enforcement $187,181 $47,845.60 $139,335.40 25.56%

Common Services $146,907 $34,062.40 $112,844.60 23.19% Shop

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $2,041,344 $442,041.83 $1,599,302.17 21.65%

Airport $48,165 $9,640.38 $38,524.62 20.02%

Water Supply & Distribution $2,831,041 $712,435.92 $2,118,605.08 25.17%

Sewer $754,073 $212,659.55 $541,413.45 28.20%

Garbage Collection & Disposal $726,428 $187,692.39 $538,735.61 25.84%

FCSS $196,435 $98,217.50 $98,217.50 50.00%

Cemetery $64,990 $5,389.05 $59,600.95 8.29%

Planning & Development $357,885 $74,409.89 $283,475.11 20.79%

Comm Services -Handi Bus $25,000 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%

Economic Development $592,597 $92,717.38 $499,879.62 15.65% Ec Dev, BOT. HBC

Subdivison Land $53,440 $14,510.11 $38,929.89 27.15%

Land, Housing & Rentals (47343) $40,800 $8,687.39 $32,112.61 21.29%

Recreation - General $136,550 $41,436.31 $95,113.69 30.35%

Recreation Programs $73,190 $9,413.42 $63,776.58 12.86%

Facilities $2,214,347 $647,266.74 $1,567,080.26 29.23%

Culture $319,574 $142,786.96 $176,787.04 44.68% Parkland, Library, Museum

Community Hall $118,749 $29,611.69 $89,137.31 24.94%

Senior's Center $13,870 $6,486.92 $7,383.08 46.77%

Parks $645,870 $95,758.43 $550,111.57 14.83%

Operating Contingency $894,905 $0.00 $894,905.00 0.00% WTP Gross Recovery, Tran to Res

WTP gross recovery - ($240,000) (JE made at end of year prior to Audit)

Requisitions $2,572,301 $712,544.71 $1,859,756.29 27.70%

ASFF (Budget - $2,094,803 - Actual - $513,070 - 24%)

ASFF Separate School (Budget - $172,617 - Actual - $42,278 - 24% )

County of Stettler Senior Lodges (Budget - $304,881 - Actual $157,197 - 52% Actual)

Total Expense $18,604,159 $4,255,022.18 $14,349,136.82 22.87%

Surplus / Deficit $0 -$1,928,066.43 $1,928,066.43

Expense

Available for Capital from 2018 Operating Budget for 2018 Capital Budget - $1,026,905 (Water $176,314 + Utility $269,124 (sewer, waste, recycling) + 

Total Available for Capital - $581,467) +  Contingency - Utility - $30,000 / Salaries - $50,000 = $1,106,905 + $28,000 Fire Equipment Reserve)
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Town of Stettler

2018 Capital Budget Summary 30-Apr-18

 Project

Actual Project 

Complete Cost  / 

Council Tender 

Cost / Budget 

cost

2018 Budget 

Expense - 

Approved by 

Council

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses - 

April 30, 2018

Utility Surplus 

2018 Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) - 

$445,438

Available for 

Capital 2018 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (taxes)- 

$581,467

General Reserve 

4-15-00-00-74-

700

2018 

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local 

Improvement

Grants - MSI 

($1,018,614 + 

$52,513 = 

$1,071,127)

Grants - FGT 

($310,904)

Grants - 

BMTG ($60 

per cap x 

5748 = 

$344,880) Other Total

EQT 6-12-03-00-30-630 Computer Replacement Program 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

Office Equip (Bal 

Dec31,17 - 

$60,418.68 14,000.00

EQT 6-12-02-30-03-630 Council - Board Room Chairs 11,000.00 11,000.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 Clearview 11,000.00

EQT 6-12-02-30-00-630 Office - Envelope Folding Machine 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Office Equip (Bal 

Dec31,17 - 

$60,418.68 10,000.00

BLDG 6-12-00-20-01-620 Office - Front Door Replacement 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 Clearview 15,000.00

EQT 6-12-03-00-30-630 Computer - Server Replacement 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Office Equip (Bal 

Dec31,17 - 

$60,418.68 10,000.00

Op 2-23-02-00-02-561 Fire Miscellaneous Equipment 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00 27,000.00

Res 6-23-99-91-00-764 2001 Fire Engine Replace-2026-$1M 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

Op 2-32-09-00-01-244  Sidewalk replacement program (yearly) 130,000.00 130,000.00 55,000.00 75,000.00 130,000.00

Op 2-32-09-00-03-244

New in 2017 - 2019 

Operating Budget

Pathway Rehab (2017 Council Direction / 2019 

make part of Operational Budget) 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

LIMP 6-32-09-60-00-660 Increase Amount Pathway Expansion 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00

LIMP 6-32-03-60-00-660

Space issue / 

engineering / 

contractor Snow Dump Expansion 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

Op 2-32-21-00-04-536 Pavement Patching 90,000.00 90,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

Slurry Seal 

Reserve - Bal 

20171231 - 

$48,942 90,000.00

ENG W/S/T 6-66-00-00-13-610 Land Development Emmerson Subdivision Land Development 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 $8,655.35 1,000,000.00

Land Dev Reserve 

(Balance Dec 31, 

2017 - 

$1,142,453) 1,000,000.00

ENG C/T 6-32-21-10-22-610 Curb/Paving

 51st Avenue - 57-59th Street Cement and 

Paving 765,000.00 765,000.00 $7,885.94 765,000.00 765,000.00

Op 2-32-21-00-05-536

Safety Issue (location 

north/south road by 

creek) Cemetery Road Guard Rail 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00

Cemetery Road 

Reserve - Bal 

20171231 - 

$150,000 6,500.00

LIMP 6-56-00-60-00-660

Just about out of Plots 

on existing sidewalk Cemetery Headstone Sidewalk 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

Perpetual Care 

Reserve - 

Bal20171231 - 

$60,584.08 30,000.00

ENG W/S 6-41-11-10-20-610

Project Continues - 

2nd Block

Water & Sewer replacement - 51Ave 59-61 

Street 820,000.00 820,000.00 $5,844.59 164,216.00 310,904.00 344,880.00 820,000.00

ENG W 6-41-14-10-01-610 Ongoing maintenance Water Reservoir Exterior and Insulation 50,000.00 50,000.00 10,000.00 40,000.00

Coat Reservoir 

Exterior 50,000.00

ENG W 6-41-11-10-21-610

Water supply to Repp 

(fire Control and 

Looping across the 

highway

Watermain Looping along 50th Avenue Service 

Road (Repp Subdivision) - NOT GOING TO BE 

DONE DUE TO TENDER COSTS - MOTION 

#18:03: 13,392.89 200,000.00 $13,392.89 13,392.89

Cemetery Road 

Reserve (balance 

2017/12/31 - 

$150,000) 13,392.89

OP 2-41-15-00-00-554

Fire - currently using 

attachment to 

hydrant Fire Hydrant Nozzle Replacement 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

ENG Lag 6-42-01-10-11-610 Ongoing maintenance Lagoon - Desludging Cells A,B, C, D 350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00

ENG Lag 6-42-01-10-15-610 Ongoing maintenance Lagoon - Armor Banks of Cells 7, 8, 9 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00

Total Other Reserves                                                       

(for capital purposes)
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ENG S 6-42-00-10-20-610

Sewer Dump behind 

SCC is closed - temp 

at lagoon - more 

suitable location 

required New Sewer Dump 115,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00

ENG Storm 6-37-00-10-08-610 Esso Road Storm Management - 51Ave - 61st Street 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00

Project

Actual Project 

Complete Cost  / 

Council Tender 

Cost / Budget 

cost

2018 Budget 

Expense - 

Approved by 

Council

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses - 

April 30, 2018

Utility Surplus 

2018 Interim 

Operating 

Budget (Rates) - 

$445,438

Available for 

Capital 2018 

Interim 

Operating 

Budget (taxes)- 

$581,467

General Reserve 

4-15-00-00-74-

700

2018 

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local 

Improvement

Grants - MSI 

($1,018,614 + 

$52,513 = 

$1,071,127)

Grants - FGT 

($310,904)

Grants - 

BMTG ($60 

per cap x 

5748 = 

$344,880) Other Total

EQT 6-31-11-30-15-630 Equipment Backhoe 170,000.00 170,000.00 170,000.00 170,000.00

EQT 6-31-11-30-28-630 Trailer for new roller Asphalt Roller Trailer 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

EQT 6-31-11-30-23-630 Traffic Line Painter 12,500.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 12,500.00

EQT 6-32-10-10-01-610 Christmas Decorations 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00

EQT 6-31-11-30-01-630 Hydrovac Camera 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

EQT 6-31-11-30-32-630 Tamper for Excavator 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00

EQT 6-33-00-30-02-630 replace Airport Beacon 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00

EQT 6-41-01-30-00-630 WTP - Safety Supplies (Drum Barrel Cart) 11,965.29 12,000.00 $11,965.29 11,965.29 11,965.29

BLDG 6-41-01-20-19-620 WTP - Membrane Autopsy 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00

BLDG 6-41-01-20-20-620 WTP - Dual Chemical Feed Line 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

WTP Reserve (Bal 

20171231 - 

$30,698 25,000.00

ENG W 6-41-01-10-01-610 WTP - Waste Pond Dredging 350,000.00 350,000.00 $1,950.00 350,000.00

AMWWP/   

Debenture 350,000.00

BLDG 6-41-01-20-21-620 WTP - 400mm Distribution Line Valve 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00

AMWWP/   

Debenture 250,000.00

Op 2-74-99-91-00-764

Arts and Culture Program - $15,000 - not a 

priority in 2017 - reserve balance December 

31, 2017 - $47,000 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

EQT 6-74-14-30-03-630

Started 2017 - carry 

Forward $180,000 

(total project 

$290,000)

Community Hall - New MUA units with proper 

ducting and difusers. New LED lights. New 

ceiling tiles/ sound system review 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00

BLDG 6-73-11-20-06-620 TAME Grant

SRC Upgrade (Tame Grant) - LED Light 

Replacement - Lights Arena Old building and 

pool. Low Emissivity Ceiling 375,936.00 375,936.00 $34,826.39 117,055.70 65,058.30 193,822.00

TAME - 

60%of 

eligible Costs 

upto 

$500,000 375,936.00

EQT 6-73-11-30-13-630 replacing existing Concession Deep Fryer 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

EQT 6-73-11-30-09-630

heaters hanging from 

ceiling 

5 Arena Space Heaters - Heat Exchangers have 

rusted through 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

EQT 6-73-11-30-08-630

SRC tech update - Hub and Studio Room sound 

systems, phone charging stations, blinds for 

Studio Room. Red and Blue arena sound 

system 45,000.00 45,000.00 $2,791.26 15,000.00 30,000.00 45,000.00

EQT 6-73-11-30-14-630 Lee to explain

Real Ice - New technology to take air bubbles 

out of water to make ice 46,000.00 46,000.00 46,000.00 46,000.00

EQT 6-73-11-30-02-630

Scheduling software 

update required (web 

based) - compatible 

with central office

Upgrade Scheduling Software - To continue to 

provide online services to patrons and have 

support for software. Current version no 

longer supported.
19,646.21 19,646.21 19,646.21 19,646.21

EQT 6-73-12-30-00-630

To go with paddle 

board - classes and 

rentals

10 Kayaks - To provide additional recreational 

water activities to the aquatic centre
10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

BLDG 6-73-12-20-16-620

Software and 

maintenance updates 

Pool Controls

41,000.00 41,000.00 $10,400.00 41,000.00

SRC Building 

Maintenance - 

balance 20171231 

- $41,560.47 41,000.00

LIMP 6-77-82-60-00-660

Flag Poles at Sports Parks - Flags are needed 

for hosting provincials 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

Total Other Reserves                                                       

(for capital purposes)
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ENG 6-77-03-10-00-610

Campground Overlay - Alligator cracking 

occurring, which means base failure, 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

EQT 6-77-02-30-05-630

Replace 1980 - 

JD1140 - used at ball 

diamonds Parks Tractor 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

WTP

Water Reservoir 

Replacement Pump Water Reservoir Replacement Pump 30,187.00 30,187.00 30,187.00 30,187.00

Total 2018 Capital Budget 5,954,127.39 6,140,769.21 $97,711.71 853,045.18 688,146.21 197,055.70 1,221,500.00 140,058.30 0.00 1,354,216.00 348,404.00 344,880.00 806,822.00 5,954,127.39

Council Motion - 18:02:04 - Feb 6, 2018 $6,110,582.21 2% 1,026,905.00 1,541,191.39 6,140,769.21

Additions - April 17 - Motion - 18:04:28 $30,187.00

Total 2018 Capital Budget $6,140,769.21 Water 468,392.89 -514,286.39 -186,641.82

Difference (Actual vs Council Budget) -$186,642

For Information / Discussion Purposes Debenture

2017 Carry Forward

2017 Carry Forward - Projects not Completed

Brought forward 

from 2017 

Budget Carry 

Forward

2017 Approved 

Amount (with 

tender amount 

updates)

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses April 

30, 2018

Utility Available 

for Capital 

Reserve 

Tax Available 

for Capital 

Reserve 

Transfer From 

General 

Reserves

2018 

Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local Improve

Grants - MSI 

($1,018,614 + 

$52,513 = 

$1,071,127)

Grants - FGT 

($310,904)

Grants - 

BMTG ($60 

per cap x 

5748 = 

$344,880) Total

ENG W/S 6-41-11-10-19-610

Motion 17:03:04 - Sewer / Water Main 51 Ave - 

57 to 59 Street (Total Budget $970,000 

(450,000+520,000) Contract Price - $737,042 - 

$232,958 under budget - 2017 Carry Forward - 

Melissa 20/12/17 - $25,000 Enginnering and 

final work. $25,000.00 25,000.00 $6,438.15 CAP-8973 25,000.00 25,000.00

ENG W/S

641111012610 / 

642001014610

Motion 17:02:27 -  Sewer / Water - 50 Ave 

back alley between 55-56 Street - (Total 

Budget $500,000 (250,000+250,000)        

$78,217 Under Budget - 2017 Carry Forward - 

Melissa 20/12/17 - $10,000 Enginnering and 

final work. $10,000.00 10,000.00 CAP-8974 10,000.00 10,000.00

ENG T 6-32-09-60-00-660

Pathway System Improvements (AG Society - 

$200,000) - Reserve balance December 31, 

2016 - $167,982.00          Motion - 17:06:13 - 

June 20, 2017 - 2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 

20/12/17 - $41,014,.73 $41,014.73 41,014.73 41,014.73

Walking Pathway 

Reserve (bal 

$67,982) 41,014.73

BLDG 6-41-01-20-16-620

WTP - Slide Gate Valve Replacement - 2017 

Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - $50,000
$50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

BLDG 6-41-01-20-01-620

WTP - Intake Ladders and Extension Platform - 

2017 Carry Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - 

$14,000 $14,000.00 14,000.00 $14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

EQT 6-33-00-10-01-630

Airport - GPS Approach - 2017 Carry Forward - 

Melissa 20/12/17 - $40,000 $40,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 County 40,000.00

EQT 6-56-00-30-00-630

Cemetery Vacuum Mower - 2017 Carry 

Forward - Lee - 20/12/17 - $24,000 $24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00

LIMP 6-77-12-00-60-660

Downtown Park-Jimmy's sign & east wall -  2017 

Carry Forward - Lee - 20/12/17 - $12,969.45 

($15,000-$2,030.55) $12,969.45 12,969.45 12,969.45 12,969.45

EQT 6-74-14-30-02-630

Community Hall - HVAC - 2017 Carry Forward - 

Lee - 20/12/17 - $180,000 $180,000.00 180,000.00 130,000.00 50,000.00

Community Hall 

Reserve - Transfer 

from Culture 

Reserve 2017 (bal 

$97,000) 180,000.00

EQT 6-73-11-20-00-630

 SRC Upgrades - Phase 2 - Ice Plant - Motion 

17:04:17 - April 18, 2017          $Total Contract 

$1,294,565.00 - Budget $919,100 = $375,465 

over budget      Motion 17:04:17 - 2017 Carry 

Forward Balance - Lee - 20/12/17 - $1,294,565 

- $1,138,224.65 = $156,340.35 $156,340.35 156,340.35 $120,160.42 156,340.35 156,340.35

OtherTransfer From Other Reserves
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EQT 6-41-11-30-03-630

SCADA Water Communication System -  2017 

Carry Forward Balance - Melissa - 20/12/17 - 

$120,500 - $31,604.70 = $88,895.30 $88,895.30 88,895.30 88,895.30 88,895.30

OP 2-32-21-00-05-536

61 Street - Highway 12 (esso corner) -  2017 

Carry Forward Balance - Melissa - 20/12/17 - 

$120,500 - $6835.50 = $7000 $7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00

ENG S 6-42-01-10-13-610

Lagoon - Cell 5 Rehabilitation - 2017 Carry 

Forward - Melissa 20/12/17 - $75,000 - 

Enginnering and final work. $75,000.00 75,000.00 $739.79 75,000.00 0.00 AMWWP 75,000.00

Total 2017 Carry Forward $724,219.83 $724,219.83 $141,338.36 247,895.30 166,969.45 7,000.00 91,014.73 156,340.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 20,000.00 724,219.83

Prior Years Carry Forward

Prior Years Carry Forward

Brought forward 

from previous 

Capital Budget 

carry forward

Previous 

Approved 

Amount (with 

tender amount 

updates)

Actual -         

Project 

Expenses 

Utility Available 

for Capital 

Reserve 

Tax Available 

for Capital 

Reserve 

Transfer From 

General 

Reserves

 Operating 

Budget

Debenture / 

Local Improve

Grants - MSI 

($1,018,614 + 

$52,513 = 

$1,071,127)

Grants - FGT 

($310,904)

Grants - 

BMTG ($60 

per cap x 

5748 = 

$344,880) Total

LIMP 6-32-09-60-00-660

Pathway Root Barrier - $12,481.15 (Carry 

Forward $7518.85 to 2017 Capital Budget - 

Campground pathway done in 2016 - Highway 

12 poplars remain in 2017 - Lee - Dec 2, 2016) - 

2017 Carry Forward Balance - Lee - 20/12/17 - 

$7,518.85 $7,518.85 $7,518.85 7,518.85 7,518.85

EQT 6-31-11-30-15-630

Backhoe Jack Hammer - Budget - $13000 

(carry Frd - 2017 - Melissa Dec 5, 2016) - 2017 

Carry Forward Balance - Melissa - 20/12/17 - 

$15,000 - bachhoe hammer not required but 

hammer maybe required for excavator $15,000.00 $15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

OP

2-61-02-00-03-239            

2-61-02-00-06-239

IDP & South East ASP -  Carry Forward to 2017 

Capital Budget - Melissa Dec 5, 2016 - Budget 

$50,000 transfer to Planning Reserve) - 2017 

Carry Forward Balance - Melissa - 20/12/17 - 

$50,000 - IDP and ASP to be done in 2018 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 50,000.00

SE ASP Plan 

Reserve 50,000.00

BLDG 6-73-11-20-08-620

SRC - Additional Securtity Cameras - $7000  - 

Carry Forward to 2017 Capital Budget - Lee 

Dec 2, 2016 - 2017 Carry Forward Balance - 

Lee - 20/12/17 - $7,000 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00

EQT 6-24-00-30-00-630

Siren - Budget $2500 - carry forward to 2017 - 

Mark - Nov 25, 2016 - 2017 Carry Forward - 

Mark - 20/12/2017 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 2,500.00 Disaster 2,500.00

Total Prior Years Carry Forward $82,018.85 $82,018.85 $0.00 14,518.85 15,000.00 0.00 52,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82,018.85

Total 2018 Capital Budget (inc Carry Forwards) $6,760,366.07 $6,947,007.89 $239,050.07 1,115,459.33 870,115.66 204,055.70 1,365,014.73 296,398.65 0.00 1,354,216.00 348,404.00 379,880.00 826,822.00 82,018.85

Total Water 536,392.89 1,985,574.99 1,569,070.43 1,360,113.19 392,163.49 401,675.58

3,554,645.42 5,897.19 43,759.49 21,795.58

2018 projects ongoing

WTP (Caustic Tank Heater) $372.50 0.00

Lagoon - Legal Services Aeration Bld $11,606.38 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2018 projects ongoing $0.00 $11,978.88 0.00

$251,028.95

Other

2018 Statement of Capital Activity - january 31, 2018

Total Grants Available

Total Reserves

Transfer From Other Reserves

Balance
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            System:    2018-05-03 10:24:35 AM                        Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1
            User Date: 2018-05-03                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica
                                                                   Payables Management

             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number 72773                72784
           Cheque Date  First                          Last

          Sorted By: Cheque Number

                     Distribution Types Included:All

           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             APEX Supplementary Pension Pla 72773              2018-05-04              $374.85

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Supplementary Pension Plan Tr    PP09-18                     $374.85
             ======================================================================================================================
             Caro Analytical Services       72774              2018-05-04              $354.90

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Water Analysis               IC1803740                   $157.50
                          WTP Water Analysis Biannual      IC1805250                   $197.40
             ======================================================================================================================
             Guardian Chemicals Inc.        72775              2018-05-04               $44.45

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Chemicals                    INV045756                    $44.45
             ======================================================================================================================
             Meridian OneCap Credit Corp    72776              2018-05-04              $913.50

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&L Photcopy Lease Jun/Jul/Aug   2018.2                      $913.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Pfeiffer House of Music        72777              2018-05-04            $3,449.84

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          The Hub Sound System             63365                     $3,449.84
             ======================================================================================================================
             Praxair Distribution           72778              2018-05-04              $232.16

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Facility Cylinder Rental    82512585                    $232.16
             ======================================================================================================================
             QM Contracting                 72779              2018-05-04            $1,575.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water April Water Meter Reader   746148                    $1,575.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Receiver General for Canada    72780              2018-05-04           $53,781.47

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP09-18                  $44,452.77
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP09-18.                  $7,950.67
                          BOT Tax Remittance               PP09-18.BOT               $1,378.03
             ======================================================================================================================
             Spensley, Robert               72781              2018-05-04              $944.73

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Payroll Remittance               PP09-18                     $944.73
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                 System:  2018-05-03 10:24:35 AM                    Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2
              User Date:            2018-05-03                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica
                                                                  Payables Management

            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Independent           72782              2018-05-04               $68.25

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office Newspaper Subscription    2018-2019                    $68.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             VWR International Co.          72783              2018-05-04            $1,123.44

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Lab Supplies                 8652729337                $1,003.33
                          WTP Lab Supplies                 8652729964                  $120.11
             ======================================================================================================================
             Woody's Automotive Ltd.        72784              2018-05-04            $1,188.20

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Engine Antifreeze           607665                      $414.75
                          Shop Rubber Gloves               605497                       $18.88
                          Trans Battery Unit #7            605861                      $140.48
                          Trans Battery Clamps #7          605863                        $4.83
                          Trans Tie rod end #137           606500                       $98.94
                          Trans Backup light #2            606753                        $9.21
                          Water Ball Joint #135            606989                       $70.72
                          SRC Man Lift Battery             607128                      $394.12
                          Parks Door Shocks #87            605792                       $26.44
                          Parks Fuel Cap #88               607366                        $9.83

                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $64,050.79
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2018-05-03 4:11:35 PM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1
            User Date: 2018-05-03                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica
                                                                   Payables Management

             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number First                Last
           Cheque Date  2018-05-08                     2018-05-08

          Sorted By: Cheque Number

                     Distribution Types Included:All

           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Aurora Flags and Banners Inc.  EFT0000198         2018-05-08            $8,162.70

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Parks 4-25'  Flag Poles          20117106                  $8,162.70
             ======================================================================================================================
             Barnes, Roger                  EFT0000199         2018-05-08               $25.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC May Telephone Allowance      2018.05.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Regional Board of Tra EFT0000200         2018-05-08              $610.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Professiona Recognition    615                         $610.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Burmac Mechanical 2000         EFT0000201         2018-05-08            $1,144.25

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Frozen Service Townside    B42159                    $1,134.61
                          Water Thaw Kit Fittings          90775                         $6.85
                          Water Meter Plumbing Parts       90794                         $2.79
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canadian Union of Public Emplo EFT0000202         2018-05-08              $455.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Union Dues                       PP09-18                     $455.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dodd, Sonia                    EFT0000203         2018-05-08              $234.23

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool May Telephone Allowance     2018.05.01                   $25.00
                          Pool Travel & Subsistence        2018.04.30                  $209.23
             ======================================================================================================================
             Doucette, Penni                EFT0000204         2018-05-08               $75.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office Display Furniture         2018.04.27                   $75.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Gerlitz, Steven                EFT0000205         2018-05-08              $100.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin May Phone & Travel Allow   2018.05.01                  $100.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Graham, Leann                  EFT0000206         2018-05-08              $175.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D May Phone & Travel Allow     2018.05.01                  $175.00
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                 System:  2018-05-03 4:11:35 PM                     Town Of Stettler                        Page:    2
              User Date:            2018-05-03                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica
                                                                  Payables Management

            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
             ======================================================================================================================
             Howe, Graham                   EFT0000207         2018-05-08               $25.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC/Cemetery May Phone Allow     2018.05.01                   $25.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Howe, Kelly                    EFT0000208         2018-05-08              $314.84

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Oil & Machine Repair Parts   2018.04.23                  $314.84
             ======================================================================================================================
             IJD Inspections Ltd.           EFT0000209         2018-05-08              $725.62

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D PGE Permits                  ST18-049G                   $156.00
                          P&D March Building Permits       ST2018-03                   $569.62
             ======================================================================================================================
             Maxwell, Darin                 EFT0000210         2018-05-08               $83.97

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Trns Cupe Clothing Allow   2018.04.24                   $83.97
             ======================================================================================================================
             Olson, Amy                     EFT0000211         2018-05-08              $446.25

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin HR Course RDC              2018.04.30                  $446.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stormoen, Angela               EFT0000212         2018-05-08              $175.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&D May Travel & Phone Allow     2018.05.01                  $175.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Switenky, Greg                 EFT0000213         2018-05-08              $370.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin/Office Trvl&Phone Allow    2018.05.01                  $370.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Tait, Laurie                   EFT0000214         2018-05-08              $145.41

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office Desk Repair/HH Supplies   2018.04.26                  $145.41

                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $13,267.27
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2018-05-08 3:35:42 PM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1
            User Date: 2018-05-08                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica
                                                                   Payables Management

             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number ONL000043            ONL000043
           Cheque Date  First                          Last

          Sorted By: Cheque Number

                     Distribution Types Included:All

           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Enmax Energy Corporation       ONL000043          2018-05-08           $79,649.55

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          March Power Bill                 18-2764764               $79,649.55

                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $79,649.55
                                                                          =====================
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            System:    2018-05-10 8:58:31 AM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1
            User Date: 2018-05-10                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica
                                                                   Payables Management

             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number 72785                72797
           Cheque Date  First                          Last

          Sorted By: Cheque Number

                     Distribution Types Included:All

           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Alberta One-Call Corporation   72785              2018-05-11              $384.30

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          April 1st Calls                  IN140864                    $384.30
             ======================================================================================================================
             Can Traffic Services Ltd.      72786              2018-05-11            $2,520.85

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Traffic Signals Repair/Replace   6631                      $2,520.85
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canada Post Corporation        72787              2018-05-11            $1,854.47

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Billing & SVWS Postage     9652261267                $1,854.47
             ======================================================================================================================
             Cloverdale Paint Inc.          72788              2018-05-11            $4,953.38

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Traffic Lane Line Painter#96     051486828                 $4,953.38
             ======================================================================================================================
             Commercial Aquatic Supplies    72789              2018-05-11              $508.68

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Facility Equip Repair Mat   148243                      $508.68
             ======================================================================================================================
             Enercon Water Treatment Ltd.   72790              2018-05-11              $828.27

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Facility Chemicals          INV0112917                  $828.27
             ======================================================================================================================
             Flowpoint Environmental System 72791              2018-05-11           $10,195.00

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Dispensor Damage Claim     0318-S-0073              $10,195.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Parkland Audio                 72792              2018-05-11            $1,314.60

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Design & Spec's Sound Syst   34953                     $1,314.60
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Telephone Answering S 72793              2018-05-11              $120.75

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP May Working Alone Monitori   102                         $120.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Summit Valve & Controls Inc.   72794              2018-05-11              $136.50

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 105
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              User Date:            2018-05-10                 CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                   User ID: Veronica
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            Vendor Name                     Cheque Number    Cheque Date      Cheque Amount
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Singer Valve Repair Parts    52888-20180769              $136.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Tundra Process Solutions Ltd.  72795              2018-05-11              $749.70

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Machinery repair parts       IN-46754                    $749.70
             ======================================================================================================================
             Wesclean Equipment & Cleaning  72796              2018-05-11               $82.35

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             6565107                      $82.35
             ======================================================================================================================
             Yellow Pages                   72797              2018-05-11               $52.87

                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office Apr Directory Advertisi   18-5828839                   $52.87

                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $23,701.72
                                                                          =====================
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BYLAW 2106-18 
 
A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ASSESSABLE PROPERTY 
WITHIN THE TOWN OF STETTLER IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE 2018 TAXATION YEAR. 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Stettler has prepared and adopted detailed estimates of the municipal revenues and 
expenditures as required, at the Council Meeting held on May 15, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal expenditures and transfers set out in the budget for the Town of Stettler for 2018 
total $18,630,152; and 
 

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal revenues and transfers from all sources other than taxation is estimated at 
$10,207,894, and the balance of $8,422,258 is to be raised by general municipal taxation; and 
 

WHEREAS, the requisitions are; 
 

Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF) 
 Residential/Farmland $1,284,620.41 
 Non-Residential 860,728.42 
East Central Alberta Catholic Separate School Regional Division No. 16 (CSSRD) 
 Residential/Farmland 116,099.64 
 Non-Residential            60,928.44 
 

Total School Requisitions $2,322,376.91 
 

Senior Foundation 314,393 
 
Designated Industrial Property (DIP) 412; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Stettler is required each year to levy on the assessed value of all property, tax 
(mill) rates sufficient to meet the estimated expenditures and the requisitions; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Council is authorized to classify assessed property, and to establish different rates of taxation in respect 
to each class of property, subject to the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as 
amended, or repealed and replaced from time to time; and 
 

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all property in the Town of Stettler as shown on the assessment roll is: 
 

 Assessment 
 

Residential/Farmland $535,841,480 
Non-Residential 217,005,620 
County Annexed – Residential/Farmland 11,179,550 
County Annexed – Non-Residential 11,308,780 
Designated Industrial Properties 12,003,970 
GIPOT 3,105,240 
 

      Total $790,444,640 
 

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of the Town of Stettler, in the 
Province of Alberta, enacts as follows: 
 

1. That the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following rates of taxation on the assessed value 
of all property as shown on the assessment roll of the Town of Stettler: 

 
 Tax Levy Assessment Tax (Mill) Rate 
 
General Municipal – Farmland/Residential 3,563,614 535,841,480 6.6505 
General Municipal – Non-Residential 2,072,454 232,114,830 8.9286 
 

ASFF  
Residential/Farmland 1,284,188 501,680,818 2.5598 
Non-Residential 861,769 224,431,522 3.8398 
 

CSSRD 
Residential/Farmland 116,067 45,340,212 2.5598   
Non-Residential 61,007 15,886,848 3.8398 
 

Seniors Foundation 314,420 787,339,400 0.3993 
 
Designated Industrial Properties (DIP) 412 12,003,970 0.0343 

 
 

2. County Annexed Assessment shall be taxed for General Municipal purposes in accordance with O.C. 276/2010 as per 
order in Appendix C. 
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Bylaw 2106-18 
Page 2 
 
 
 

3. That this bylaw shall take effect on the date of the third and final reading. 
 
READ a first time this 15

th
 day of May, A.D. 2018. 

 
READ a second time this 15

th
 day of May, A.D. 2018. 

 
READ a third time and finally passed this 15

th
 day of May, A.D. 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 __________________________________ 
 Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
 __________________________________ 
 Assistant Chief Administrative Officer 
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